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Safety Instructions

Safety Instructions ¢ English

& WARNING: This symbol, &, when used on the product, is intended to
alert the user of the presence of uninsulated dangerous voltage within
the product’s enclosure that may present a risk of electric shock.

ATTENTION: This symbol, &, when used on the product, is intended
to alert the user of important operating and maintenance (servicing)
instructions in the literature provided with the equipment.

For information on safety guidelines, regulatory compliances, EMI/EMF
compatibility, accessibility, and related topics, see the Extron Safety and
Regulatory Compliance Guide, part number 68-290-01, on the Extron website,
www.extron.com.
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Sicherheitsanweisungen ¢ Deutsch

WARUNG: Dieses Symbol A\ auf demProdukt soll den Benutzer darauf
aufmerksam machen, dass im Inneren des Geh&uses dieses Produktes
geféahrliche Spannungen herrschen, die nicht isoliert sind und die einen
elektrischen Schlag verursachen kénnen.

VORSICHT: Dieses Symbol A\ auf dem Produkt soll dem Benutzer in
der im Lieferumfang enthaltenen Dokumentation besonders wichtige
Hinweise zur Bedienung und Wartung (Instandhaltung) geben.

Weitere Informationen Uber die Sicherheitsrichtlinien, Produkthandhabung,
EMI/EMF-Kompatibilitat, Zuganglichkeit und verwandte Themen finden Sie in den
Extron-Richtlinien fur Sicherheit und Handhabung (Artikelnummer

68-290-01) auf der Extron-Website, www.extron.com.

Instrucciones de seguridad ¢ Espanol

ADVERTENCIA: Este simbolo, &, cuando se utiliza en el producto, avisa
al usuario de la presencia de voltaje peligroso sin aislar dentro del
producto, lo que puede representar un riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

ATENCION: Este simbolo, &, cuando se utiliza en el producto,
avisa al usuario de la presencia de importantes instrucciones de
uso y mantenimiento estas estan incluidas en la documentacion
proporcionada con el equipo.

Para obtener informacion sobre directrices de seguridad, cumplimiento

de normativas, compatibilidad electromagnética, accesibilidad y temas
relacionados, consulte la Guia de cumplimiento de normativas y seguridad de
Extron, referencia 68-290-01, en el sitio Web de Extron, www.extron.com

Instructions de sécurité ¢ Francais

AVERTISSEMENT : Ce pictogramme, &, lorsqu’il est utilisé sur le
produit, signale a Iutilisateur la présence a I'intérieur du boitier du
produit d’une tension électrique dangereuse susceptible de provoquer
un choc électrique.

ATTENTION : Ce pictogramme, A lorsqu’il est utilisé sur le produit,
signale a I'utilisateur des instructions d’utilisation ou de maintenance
importantes qui se trouvent dans la documentation fournie avec
I’équipement.

Pour en savoir plus sur les régles de sécurité, la conformité a la réglementation,

la compatibilité EMI/EMF, I'accessibilité, et autres sujets connexes, lisez les
informations de sécurité et de conformité Extron, réf. 68-290-01, sur le site Extron,
www.extron.com

Istruzioni di sicurezza e Italiano

AVVERTENZA: |l simbolo, &, se usato sul prodotto, serve ad avvertire
'utente della presenza di tensione non isolata pericolosa all’interno
del contenitore del prodotto che pud costituire un rischio di scosse
elettriche.

ATTENTZIONE: |l simbolo, &, se usato sul prodotto, serve ad avvertire
I'utente della presenza di importanti istruzioni di funzionamento e
manutenzione nella documentazione fornita con I'apparecchio.

Per informazioni su parametri di sicurezza, conformita alle normative,
compatibilita EMI/EMF, accessibilita e argomenti simili, fare riferimento alla Guida
alla conformita normativa e di sicurezza di Extron, cod. articolo 68-290-01, sul
sito web di Extron, www.extron.com

Instrukcje bezpieczenstwa ¢ Polska

OSTRZEZENIE: Ten symbol, &, gdy uzywany na produkt, ma na celu
poinformowac uzytkownika o obecnosci izolowanego i niebezpiecznego
napiecia wewnatrz obudowy produktu, ktéry moze stanowi¢ zagrozenie
porazenia pradem elektrycznym.

UWAGI: Ten symbol, &, gdy uzywany na produkt, jest przeznaczony do
ostrzegania uzytkownika wazne operacyjne oraz instrukcje konserwaciji
(obstugi) w literaturze, wyposazone w sprzet.

Informacji na temat wytycznych w sprawie bezpieczenstwa, regulacji wzajemnej
zgodnosci, zgodnos¢ EMI/EMF, dostepnosci i Tematy pokrewne, zobacz Extron
bezpieczenstwa i regulacyjnego zgodnosci przewodnik, cze$é numer 68-290-01,
na stronie internetowej Extron, www.extron.com

UHCTpyKumMa nNo TexHuke 6e3onacHocTu * Pycckuii

NPEAYNPEXOEHUE:  [anHbiii cumon, A\, ecnm yKasaH
Ha NpoayKkTe, npeaynpexaaeT nofib3oBaTeNs O HanM4ymum
HEN30JIMPOBAHHOIO OMACHOI0 HAMPSXKEHUS BHYTPU Kopnyca
npoaykTa, KOTOPoe MOXET MPUBECTU K NMOPaXEHWNIO
3NEKTPUYECKNUM TOKOM.

BHUMAHME: [anHbiit cumson, & ecnn yKasaH Ha npoaykre,
npeaynpexaaeT Nonb30BaTesns 0 HANNYMN BaXHbIX MHCTPYKLMIA NO
aKcrnayaTaumm n o6CNyX1MBaHUIO B PyKOBOACTBE, NpuiaraeMoMm K
[aHHOMY 060pyA0BaHMIO.

[ns nonydeHns nHdopmaumm o npaBuiax TEXHUKN 6e30nacHoCTy,
cob04eHNN HOPMATUBHBIX TPEGOBAHWIA, SEKTPOMArHUTHOM
coBmecTumocTn (3MIM/34C), BO3MOXHOCTM A0CTyna U ApYyrux Bonpocax
CM. PYKOBOZACTBO Mo 6€30nacHOCTN 1 COBMIOAEHMIO HOPMATUBHBIX
TpeboBaHuii Extron Ha calite Extron: , www.extron.com,

HOomep no katanory - 68-290-01.
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Trademarks

All trademarks mentioned in this guide are the properties of their respective owners.

The following registered trademarks (®), registered service marks (), and trademarks (™) are the property of RGB Systems, Inc. or Extron (see the
current list of trademarks on the Terms of Use page at www.extron.com):

Registered Trademarks (®)

Extron, Cable Cubby, ControlScript, CrossPoint, DTP, eBUS, EDID Manager, EDID Minder, eLink, Flat Field, FlexOS, Glitch Free, Global Configurator,
Global Scripter, GlobalViewer, Hideaway, HyperLane, IP Intercom, IP Link, Key Minder, LinkLicense, Locklt, MediaLink, MediaPort, NAV,

NetPA, PlenumVault, PoleVault, PowerCage, PURES3, Quantum, ShareLink, Show Me, SoundField, SpeedMount, SpeedSwitch, StudioStation,
System INTEGRATOR, TeamWork, TouchLink, V-Lock, VN-Matrix, VoiceLift, WallVault, WindoWall, XPA, XTP, XTP Systems, and ZipClip

Registered Service Mark®" : S3 Service Support Solutions

Trademarks (™)

AAP, AFL (Accu-RATE Frame Lock), ADSP (Advanced Digital Sync Processing), AVEdge, CableCover, CDRS (Class D Ripple Suppression),

Codec Connect, DDSP (Digital Display Sync Processing), DMI (Dynamic Motion Interpolation), Driver Configurator, DSP Configurator, DSVP (Digital
Sync Validation Processing), EQIP, Everlast, FastBite, Flex55, FOX, FOXBOX, IP Intercom HelpDesk, MAAP, MicroDigital, Opti-Torque,
PendantConnect, ProDSP, QS-FPC (QuickSwitch Front Panel Controller), Room Agent, Scope-Trigger, SIS, Simple Instruction Set, Skew-Free,
SpeedNay, Triple-Action Switching, True4K, True8K, Vector™ 4K, WebShare, XTRA, and ZipCaddy
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FCC Class A Notice

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC rules. The Class A limits provide reasonable
protection against harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial
environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and,
if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful
interference to radio communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential area is
likely to cause interference. This interference must be corrected at the expense of the user.

ATTENTION:

e The Twisted Pair Extension technology works with unshielded twisted pair (UTP)
or shielded twisted pair (STP) cables; but to ensure FCC Class A and CE
compliance, STP cables and STP Connectors are required.

e | atechnologie extension paires torsadées fonctionne avec les cables paires
torsadées blindées (UTP) ou non blindées (STP). Afin de s’assurer de la
compatibilité entre FCC Classe A et CE, les cables STP et les connecteurs STP
sont nécessaires.

NOTES:

e This unit was tested with shielded I/O cables on the peripheral devices. Shielded
cables must be used to ensure compliance with FCC emissions limits.

e For more information on safety guidelines, regulatory compliances, EMI/EMF
compatibility, accessibility, and related topics, see the Extron Safety and
Regulatory Compliance Guide on the Extron website.

VCCI-A Notice
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VCCI—A

70 Volt Model

CAUTION: For MA 70 models, touching uninsulated amplifier terminals or wiring may
results in an unpleasant sensation.

ATTENTION :  Pour les modeles MA 70, veuillez ne pas toucher le cablage ou les
bornes non isolées de I'amplificateur pour éviter toute sensation désagréable.

Battery Notice

This product contains a battery. Do not open the unit to replace the battery. If the
battery needs replacing, return the entire unit to Extron (for the correct address, see the
Extron Warranty section on the last page of this guide).

CAUTION: Risk of explosion. Do not replace the battery with an incorrect type. Dispose
of used batteries according to the instructions.

ATTENTION : Risque d’explosion. Ne pas remplacer la pile par le mauvais type de
pile. Débarrassez-vous des piles usagées selon le mode d’emploi.
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Conventions Used in this Guide

Notifications
The following notifications are used in this guide:

CAUTION: Risk of minor personal injury.
ATTENTION :  Risque de blessure mineure.

ATTENTION:
e Risk of property damage.
e Risque de dommages matériels.

| NOTE: A note draws attention to important information.

| TIP: A tip provides a suggestion to make working with the application easier.

Software Commands
Commands are written in the fonts shown here:

"ARMerge Scene,,0pl scene 1,1"B51"*W”C.0
[01] R0004 00300004000080000600 [02]35[17] [03]

[Esc] [xi] *[x17]* [x20* [x23]* [x21] CE «=

NOTE: For commands and examples of computer or device responses used in this
guide, the character “@” is the number zero and “O” is the capital letter “0.”

Computer responses and directory paths that do not have variables are written in the font
shown here:

Reply from 208.132.180.48: bytes=32 times=2ms TTL=32
C:\Program Files\Extron

Variables are written in slanted form as shown here:

ping XXX.XXX.XXX.xXxx —t
SOH R Data STX Command ETB ETX

Selectable items, such as menu names, menu options, buttons, tabs, and field names are
written in the font shown here:

From the File menu, select New.
Click the 0K button.

Specifications Availability
Product specifications are available on the Extron website, www.extron.com.

Extron Glossary of Terms

A glossary of terms is available at https://www.extron.com/technology/glossary.aspx.
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Introduction

This section provides general information about this guide and the Extron IN1806 and
IN1808 Series. Topics in this section include:

e About this Guide

e Product Description

e Features

e Control Methods

e Application Diagrams

e Licensed Third-Party Software Used in the Switchers

About this Guide

This guide describes how to install, operate, and configure the IN1806 and IN1808 Series
Seamless Presentation Switchers.

In this guide, the model names as listed on the next page refer to specific IN1806 and
IN1808 Series models. The terms “scaler” and “switcher” are used interchangeably to refer
to any of the IN1806 and all IN1808 models.

The following terms refer to groups of IN1806 and IN1808 Series models:
e “IN1808 base model” refers to the basic IN1808 containing no amplifier module.

e “Amplifier models” and “IPCP models” refer to IN1808 IPCP SA, the IN1808 IPCP Q SA,
the IN1808 IPCP MA 70, and the IN1808 IPCP Q MA 70 models.

Product Description

The Extron IN1806 and IN1808 Series are seamless presentation switchers that support
signal resolutions up to 4K @ 60 Hz at 4:4:4. The IN1806 has six inputs while the IN1808
Series each have eight. All models incorporate Extron-patented Vector 4K seamless scaling
technology engineered for the most demanding applications. They feature DisplayPort,
HDMI, and DTP2 inputs, an HDMI output, and a mirrored Extron DTP2 output extension

to send video, audio, and control signals up to 330 feet (100 meters) over a shielded CATx
cable. The IN1806 and IN1808 Series deliver excellent image quality, fast and reliable
switching, Extron ProDSP audio processing, seamless video transition effects, logo keying,
and HDMI loop-through.

The IN1806 and IN1808 Series also provide automatic switching, audio embedding and
de-embedding, seamless transition effects, and logo keying. Designed for professional AV
integration, the IN1806 and IN1808 Series can be controlled and configured via Ethernet,
RS-232, and USB.

Amplifier models

e The IN1808 IPCP SA and the IN1808 IPCP MA 70 models each have a built-in Extron
IPCP Pro 355M Control Processor, and an integrated class D power amplifier.

e The IN1808 IPCP Q SA and the IN1808 IPCP Q MA 70 models each have a built-in
Extron IPCP Pro 355M Q xi Control Processor and an integrated class D power
amplifier.

IN1806 and IN1808 Series Scaling Presentation Switchers ¢ Introduction 1



e The IN1808 IPCP SA and the IN1808 IPCP Q SA support stereo audio output from a
2 x 25 watts amplifier.

e The IN1808 IPCP MA 70 and the IN1808 IPCP Q MA 70 support mono audio output
from a 100 watts amplifier.

Models
The presentation switchers are available in the following models:
Model Description Inputs Outputs
IN1806 1U high 1 DisplayPort 1 HDMI
5 HDMI 1 DTP2/XTP/HDBT
1 HDMI Loop Out
IN1808 1U high 1 DisplayPort 1 HDMI
5 HDMI 1 DTP2/XTP/HDBT
2 DTP2/XTP 1 HDMI Loop Out
IN1808 IPCP SA Stereo amplifier 1 DisplayPort 1 HDMI
IN1808 IPCP Q SA model 5 HDMI 1 DTP2/XTP/HDBT
2U high 2 DTP2/XTP 1 HDMI Loop Out
IN1808 IPCP MA 70 70 V. mono 1 DisplayPort 1 HDMI
IN1808 IPCP Q MA 70 | @mplifier model 5 HDMI 1 DTP2/XTP/HDBT
2U high 2 DTP2/XTP 1 HDMI Loop Out

Integrated Digital Twisted Pair Extension

The DTP2/XTP inputs and DTP2/XTP/HDBT outputs are proprietary signals that are created
within any of the Extron DTP Extender systems and transmitted over a single shielded
twisted pair (STP) cable.

Depending on the range of the transmitting or receiving device, the twisted pair (TP)
inputs and outputs can each travel up to 330 feet (100 meters) without a loss of signal
integrity. They also support IR (output only) and RS-232 insertion, and dedicated universal
asynchronous receiver/transmitters (UARTS).

Shielded twisted pair cabling with solid center conductor sizes of 24 AWG or better is
recommended for optimal performance.

NOTE: Extron XTP DTP 24 shielded twisted pair cable is strongly recommended for
optimal performance.

e Input —The IN1808 Series can receive signals from a remote DTP or DTP2 transmitter
(such as the DTP T USW 333) at a conference table, lectern, or wall. It can also be
integrated into an XTP CrossPoint matrix switcher system.

e Output —The IN1806 and IN1808 Series can transmit to a DTP or DTP2, XTP, or
HDBaseT receiver or directly to an HDBaseT enabled display device. It can also be
integrated into an XTP CrossPoint matrix switcher system.

e Power over DTP —The IN1806 and IN1808 Series can send power to selected DTP
or DTP2 endpoints over the same shielded CATx cable, streamlining system design and
installation.

DTP transmitters and receivers are available in compact, low-profile enclosures, and in
decorator-style wallplate and floorbox versions to suit the installation requirements of a
specific application.

IN1806 and IN1808 Series Scaling Presentation Switchers ¢ Introduction 2



RS-232 and IR signal insertion

The DTP2 inputs and output support bidirectional Ethernet to RS-232 insertion. Ethernet
insertion allows you to employ Ethernet drivers from either the local controller or an external
controller (IPCP models only) connected on the IP network.

In addition, switcher parameters can be controlled via SIS commands inserted over DTP
input or output connections.

IR output signals can be inserted from a control system and transmitted over the single
shielded CATx cable together with the video and audio, enabling control of a source or
display.

Matrix switcher integration

In addition to supporting DTP endpoints, the IN1806 and IN1808 Series can be integrated
into an XTP CrossPoint matrix switcher system. This enables facility-wide AV system
applications with a centralized AV signal distribution infrastructure, as well as several
presentation spaces with local AV switching and processing.

Audio Integration Capabilities and Available Power Amplifiers

Features

The IN1806 and IN1808 Series can also serve as the central component for audio system
integration. It includes eight-input audio switching, two mic/line inputs with phantom power,
HDMI audio embedding and de-embedding, and Extron ProDSP with mixing, ducking, tone
adjustments, and more. Audio configuration features and options can be accessed through
the Product Control Software (PCS) and the on-screen display (OSD).

The IN1808 Series are available with a choice of integrated power amplifiers.

IN1808 IPCP SA models deliver stereo power amplification with 50 watts rms per channel
into 4 ohms or 25 watts rms per channel into 8 ohms, while IN1808 IPCP MA 70 models
provide mono 70 volt amplification with 100 watts rms output.

e Integrates DisplayPort, HDMI, and audio sources into presentation systems —
The IN1806 and IN1808 Series provide centralized switching for a wide range of AV
sources.

e DTP2, DisplayPort, and HDMI inputs — The IN1806 and IN1808 Series features
one DisplayPort, five HDMI, one HDMI loop-through output selectable for any input. In
addition, the IN1808 Series has two DTP2/XTP inputs.

e DTP2 and HDMI outputs — The IN1806 and IN1808 Series feature one DTP2 and
one mirrored HDMI output.

¢ Advanced Extron Vector 4K scaling engine — The Vector 4K scaling engine is
specifically designed for critical-quality 4K imagery, with best-in-class image upscaling
and downscaling.

e Supports signal resolutions up to 4K @ 60 Hz with 4:4:4 color sampling.

e Logo image keying and display — A logo graphic can be positioned and keyed over
the live video output. Logo graphics in BMP, GIF, JPG, PNG, or TIFF format may be
uploaded to the unit. Full screen images up to 4K resolution can also be displayed to
eliminate loss of video between presentations.

e Selectable seamless switching transitions — Seamless freeze and cut, freeze and
fade, cut through black, and fade through black transition effects are available.
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Auto-switching between inputs — Auto-switching allows for intuitive operation
in collaboration spaces. Multiple switching priority modes are available, including
last-connected input and user-selectable priority.

Integrated DTP2 extension supports transmission of 4K/60 video, audio, and
control up to 330 feet (100 meters) over a shielded CATx cable.

HDCP 2.2 compliant — Ensures display of content-protected 4K video media and
maintains interoperability with earlier versions of HDCP.

Integrated audio digital signal processor with ProDSP 64-bit processing — The
IN1806 and IN1808 Series feature 64 bit floating point audio DSP processing, which
maintains very wide dynamic range and audio signal transparency to simplify gain stage
management while reducing the possibility of DSP signal clipping.

Library of enhanced Extron Certified device drivers — Device drivers allow Extron
products to control various display and source devices, such as projectors, flat-panel
displays, and Blu-ray players. Extron has produced fully tested Ethernet, serial, and IR
device drivers.

Supports DisplayPort Single Stream Transport (SST) data rates up to 21.6 Gbps.

Supported HDMI 2.0 specification features include data rates up to 18 Gbps,
Deep Color, and HD lossless audio formats.

Stereo audio embedding and de-embedding — Analog audio signals can be
embedded onto the DTP2 and HDMI outputs, and embedded two-channel PCM audio
can be extracted to the analog outputs, or multi-channel bitstream formats can be
passed to the DTP2 and HDMI outputs.

RS-232 insertion from the Ethernet control port — Saves system resources and
simplifies installation by enabling a control processor to access remote RS-232 devices
over Ethernet.

Over TP Serial Device control — Switcher parameters can be controlled via SIS
commands inserted over DTP input or output connections.

Displays user-supplied images for screen saver, corporate branding, logo
insertion, and HDCP notification — Custom user-loaded images can be displayed
as screen savers after a predefined duration of inactivity at the video input, or whenever
the input is disconnected between presentations. User-supplied images can also

be displayed for HDCP Visual Confirmation, whenever HDCP-encrypted content is
transmitted to a non-HDCP compliant display.

CEC - Consumer Electronics Control Capability — Standard, built-in CEC
commands can be triggered to control displays or other AV devices connected to the
HDMI or DTP2 outputs. The ability to control specific functions, such as power on/
off, input selection, or volume level, is dependent on implementation by the device
manufacturer.

Extron XTP DTP 24 shielded twisted pair cable is strongly recommended for
optimal performance.

Compatible with CATx shielded twisted pair cable — The IN1806 and IN1808
Series supports a maximum transmission distance of 330 feet (100 meters) for all
compatible resolutions when used with CATx shielded twisted pair cable.

Remote powering of select DTP transmitters and receivers — The IN1806 and
IN1808 Series can provide power to select DTP or DTP2 transmitters and receivers over
the twisted pair connections, eliminating the need for separate power supplies at the
remote units.

Accepts additional analog stereo audio — The IN1806 and IN1808 Series supports
stereo analog audio signals for simultaneous transmission over the same shielded
twisted pair cable.
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RJ-45 signal and link LED indicators for DTP port — Provides a means for
validating signal flow and operation, allowing quick identification of connectivity issues.

User-selectable HDCP authorization for DTP2 and HDMI inputs — Allows inputs
2 through 6 or 2 through 8 to appear HDCP compliant or non-HDCP compliant to the
connected source, which is beneficial if the source automatically encrypts all content
when connected to an HDCP-compliant device. Protected material is not passed in
non-HDCP mode.

Key Minder continuously verifies HDCP compliance for quick, reliable
switching — Key Minder authenticates and maintains continuous HDCP encryption
between input and output devices to ensure quick and reliable switching in professional
AV environments, while enabling simultaneous distribution of a single source signal to
one or more displays.

Comprehensive EDID management — Use PCS software to access EDID Minder for
setting video input EDID, capturing EDID from connected displays, or uploading custom
EDID files. Proper EDID management ensures that sources and displays are easily
integrated into a system resulting in optimized system operation. Freely downloadable
EDID Manager 2.0 software is available for advanced EDID editing and creating custom
EDID files.

EDID Minder automatically manages EDID communication between connected
devices — EDID Minder ensures that the source powers up properly and reliably
outputs content for display.

SpeedSwitch Technology provides exceptional switching speed for
HDCP-encrypted content.

Supports custom EDID and output resolutions — User-defined output resolutions
can be supported by uploading custom EDID files, or capturing EDID from a display or
other destination device.

HDCP authentication and signal presence confirmation — Provides real-time
verification of HDCP status for each digital video input and output. This allows for
simple, quick, and signal and HDCP verification through RS-232, USB, or Ethernet,
providing feedback to a system operator or helpdesk support staff.

HDCP visual confirmation — When HDCP-encrypted content is transmitted to
a non-HDCP compliant display, a full screen green signal is sent to the display for
immediate visual confirmation that protected content cannot be viewed on that display.

Aspect ratio control — The aspect ratio of the video output can be controlled by
selecting a FILL mode, which provides a full screen output, or a FOLLOW mode, which
preserves the original aspect ratio of the input signal.

Motion-adaptive deinterlacing for signals up to 1080i — Advanced deinterlacing
for all interlaced signals up to 1080i delivers optimized image quality.

Automatic 3:2 and 2:2 pulldown detection — Advanced film mode processing
techniques that help maximize image quality for content sources that originated from
film.

Auto-Image setup — When activated, the unit automatically optimizes the image by
analyzing and adjusting to the video input signal. This can save time and effort in setting
up a newly connected source, particularly in presentation environments where different
guest presenter laptops with various output resolutions will be connected.

Auto Input Memory — When activated, the unit automatically stores size, position,
and picture settings based on the incoming signal. When the same signal is detected
again, these image settings are automatically recalled from memory.

Input presets — Memory presets are available to store and recall optimized image
settings.
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Output muting control — The video and audio output may be muted independently.

Image freeze control — A live image can be frozen using RS-232, USB, or Ethernet
control.

On-screen menus — Intuitive on-screen menus allow for easy system setup using
the front panel controls. Key parameters such as input and output video formats are
conveniently grouped on the initial Quick Setup screen, while additional screens provide
full control over the other functions and settings of the unit.

Picture controls for brightness, contrast, detail, horizontal and vertical sizing
and positioning, and overscan.

Internal video test patterns and pink noise generator for calibration and
setup — The IN1806 and IN1808 Series provides several video test patterns and audio
pink noise to facilitate proper system setup and calibration of display devices.

HDMI to DVI interface format correction — Automatically enables or disables
embedded audio and InfoFrames, and sets the correct color space for proper
connection to HDMI and DVI displays.

Automatic color bit depth management — Automatically adjusts color bit depth
based on the display EDID, preventing color compatibility conflicts between source and
display.

Audio file playback — Up to 16 pre-recorded messages may be stored and played
back over analog and embedded audio outputs.

Audio input gain and attenuation — Gain or attenuation can be adjusted for the
audio input to eliminate noticeable differences when switching between sources.

Two mic/line inputs with 48 volt phantom power — Two mic or line level audio
sources can be independently mixed with program audio. Selectable 48 volt phantom
power allows the use of condenser microphones.

Two independent line inputs — Two line level audio sources, or a single audio source
such as a conferencing codec, can be independently mixed with program and mic
audio.

Mic ducking — Automatically reduces program audio when a microphone or line level
incoming audio signal is detected, replacing the need for a separate audio ducking
processor.

Studio grade 24 bit/48 kHz analog-to-digital and digital-to-analog converters —
Professional converters fully preserve the integrity of the original audio signal.

Low latency DSP processing — The IN1806 and IN1808 Series features very low,
deterministic latency from input to output, regardless of the number of active channels
or processes. This keeps audio in sync with video, and prevents distractions to
presenters or performers resulting from delayed live audio.

Group masters — The group master volume range can be limited using soft limits to
maintain optimal minimum and maximum levels when using external volume control.
This prevents operators from over or under-adjusting levels when using Ethernet, USB,
or RS-232 control.

Soft limits provide optimal group master adjustment range — The group master
volume adjustment range can be limited to maintain optimal minimum and maximum
levels when using external volume control. This prevents operators from over or under-
adjusting levels. The DSP Configurator Software provides quick adjustment of limits
from the Group Controls screen.

Audio switching transitions — The audio output level automatically ramps down and
then ramps up to match the video during switching transitions.
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Integrated audio delay — The audio output is automatically delayed to compensate
for latency introduced by the video processing.

Supports multiple embedded audio formats — The IN1806 and IN1808 Series
is compatible with a broad range of multi-channel audio signals, providing reliable
operation with HDMI sources.

Output Standby Mode — The IN1806 and IN1808 Series can be set to automatically
mute video and sync output to the display device when no active input signal is
detected. This allows the projector or flat-panel display to automatically enter into
standby mode to save energy and enhance lamp or panel life.

Power Save Mode — The IN1806 and IN1808 Series can be placed in a low power
standby state to conserve energy when not in use.

Front panel security lockout — This feature locks out all front panel functions. Al
functions however, are available through Ethernet, USB, or RS 232 control.

Ethernet monitoring and control — Enables control and proactive monitoring over a
LAN or WAN.

Built-in web pages — Enables the use of a standard browser for device monitoring
and troubleshooting over an intuitive Web interface.

RS 232 control port — Enables the use of serial commands for integration into a
control system. Extron products use the Simple Instruction Set (SIS) command protocol,
a set of basic ASCIl commands that allow for quick and easy programming.

Front panel USB configuration port — Enables system configuration without the
need to access the rear panel.

Front panel LED indicators for signal presence, HDCP status, and power —
Provide visual indication of system status for real-time feedback and monitoring of key
performance parameters.

Easy setup and commissioning with the Extron Product Configuration Software
(PCS) — Configure multiple products using a single software application.

Rack-mountable metal enclosure — The standard IN1806 and IN1808 Series
features a 1U, full rack width metal enclosure. Models with a built-in power amplifier and
control processor are housed in a 2U, full rack width metal enclosure.

Includes Locklt HDMI cable lacing brackets

Internal Extron Everlast power supply — Provides worldwide power compatibility,
with high reliability and low power consumption for reduced operating cost. The Extron
Everlast Power Supply is covered by a 7-year parts and labor warranty.

Additional Features of the IN1808 Series IPCP Models

Integrated IPCP Pro control processor — A built-in IPCP Pro 355M control
processor (IN1808 SA and MA 70 models) or a built-in 355M Q xi control processor
IN1808 IPCP Q SA and IPCP Q MA 70 models) enables complete AV system control.

Energy efficient Class D stereo or mono amplifier: 2 x 50 watts @ 4 ohms,

2 x 25 watts @ 8 ohms, or 1 x 100 watts @ 70 volts — An Extron exclusive Class D
amplifier with Class D Ripple Suppression (CDRS), an Extron patented technology that
provides a smooth, clean audio waveform and high signal fidelity. CDRS eliminates

the high frequency switching ripple characteristic of Class D amplifiers, a source

of RF emissions which can interfere with sensitive AV equipment such as wireless
microphones.

Support TouchLink Pro touchpanels, NPB Network Button Panels, and eBUS
button panels.
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Integrated three-port AV LAN switch allows AV devices to be isolated from the
corporate network — Enable local control of AV devices connected to the AV LAN
switch while isolating the AV LAN network traffic from outside interference or intrusion.

AV LAN ports — Allow Extron devices on the AV LAN to receive firmware updates

and be remotely monitored, managed, and controlled through Extron GlobalViewer
Enterprise. AV LAN ports permit only communications from the Ethernet port for remote
management and firmware updates to Extron devices.

Support secure industry standard communications protocols — Use industry
standard communication protocols, including HTTP (insecure), HTTPS, SSH, SFTP,
SMTP, NTP, Discovery Service, DHCP, DNS, ICMP, and IPv4.

Two bidirectional RS-232 ports with software handshaking — Captive screw
serial ports can control two RS-232 devices.

One bidirectional RS-232 port with hardware and software handshaking —
Captive screw serial port can communicate with one RS-232 serially controlled device.

Two IR/Serial ports for one-way control of external devices.
Four Digital 1/0 ports — Allows for interfacing with other systems in the room.

Four relays for controlling room functions — Enable control of lighting, screen
settings, and other device functions.

eBUS port for connecting eBUS button panels and accessories.

Ethernet monitoring and control on each Ethernet port — Manage, monitor, and
control AV devices using a standard Ethernet network.

DHCP server for AV LAN — Automatically distributes IP addresses and network
configuration parameters for AV devices connected to the local AV LAN, which
streamlines system setup and management.

Support Building Management System (BMS) protocols such as BACnet, KNX,
and DALI — These protocols allow for centralized monitoring and control of mechanical
and electrical systems that include HVAC, lighting, power, fire, and security.

Support LinkLicense — Extron LinkLicense unlocks features that add convenience,
expand system functionality, and enhance the capabilities of Extron products.

Support 10/100/1000Base-T.

Support Ethernet-controllable devices — Allow for control of multiple Ethernet
enabled AV devices such as displays, switchers, and sources.

Automatic clock synchronization allows touchpanel to display the accurate
time and date.

Support control system synchronization — Synchronization allows users to retain
and recover the state of their configured endpoints in case of network or power failure.

Multi-level password protection — Allows security to be set based on user roles.

Create controller groups — Allows multiple IP Link Pro control processors to
be grouped together to function as one when configured with Global Configurator
Professional.
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Control Methods

Control the IN1806 and IN1808 Series scalers using one or more of the following methods:

The front panel controls and the on-screen display (OSD) menu (see Using the

On-Screen Menu System on page 27).

A computer, a touch screen panel, or any other device that sends and receives
serial communications through the USB, RS-232, or Ethernet port. Use the Extron
DataViewer utility on the connected device to enter SIS commands (see SIS

Configuration and Control starting on page 52).

The Extron Product Configuration Software (PCS) on a computer with a Windows®
operating system (see Configuration Software starting on page 96 and the IN7806

and IN1808 Series PCS Help File).

Application Diagrams
The following diagrams show examples of typical applications for the IN1806 and IN1808.
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Licensed Third-Party Software Used in the Switchers

The switchers use various licensed third-party software packages during operation. To view
details about third-party packages and associated licensing, see the following:

e PCS — To view a copy of a listed package license, select About PCS from the PCS
menu. Click the Licenses button in the About Extron PCS dialog box, then click the
View PDF link beside the desired license. A copy of the package license opens in a
separate page. See the IN1806 and IN1808 Series PCS Help File for more information.

e IPCP Pro 355M/355M Q web page — For IN1808 Series IPCP models, you can view
details about third-party packages and associated licensing used by the IPCP control
processor by clicking the License Information button on the internal web pages of
the IPCP Pro 355M control processor. A License Information window opens. To view
a copy of a listed package license, in the License Information window, click the link in
the License column for the relevant package. This opens a copy of the package license
in a separate window. A list of licenses is also available in the Pro Series Control
Product Network Ports and Licenses Guide at www.extron.com.

The following table lists the licensed third-party software packages used by the scalers.

NOTE: Licensed third-party software packages used by the scalers are subject to
change without notice.
Licensed Third-party Software Used in IN1806 and IN1808 Series Models
Package License Package License
avahi GNU LGPL v2.1 lightpd BSD
bstrib BSD Linux GNU GPL v2
busybox GNU GPL v2 lua MIT
bzip2 BSD lua-cjson MIT
cjson MIT luafilesystem MIT
expat MIT luasocket MIT
ExtdS 4 Sencha Commercial License | luastruct MIT
fcgi fcgi mtd GNU GPL v2
freetype FreeType License ncurses MIT
gnupg-1.4.7 GNU GPL v2 openssh BSD
gpgme GNU LGPL openssl OpenSSL
ifplugd GNU GPL PAM BSD
ireg libjpeg pcre BSD
libassuan GNU LGPL psmisc GNU GPL v2
libcgicc 3.2.3 | GNU LGPL v2.1 ol GNU LGPL v2.1
libcurl ICS socat GNU GPL v2
libdaemon GNU GPL v2.1 spawn-fcgi BSD
libdnet BSD sqlite public domain
libgpg GNU LGPL v2.1 xinetd custom
libpcap BSD zlib zlib
libpng libpng license
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Installation

This section contains information on how to connect cables to the IN1806 and IN1808
Series models. Topics in this section include:

e |nstallation Overview
¢ Rear Panel Connections
e Connection Details

Installation Overview

1. Turn off or disconnect all related equipment. Ensure that video sources and output
displays are all turned off and disconnected from the power source.

Mount the scaler (see Mounting on page 115).

Connect video and audio input sources (see "Rear Panel Connections," starting below).
Connect video and audio output devices (see "Rear Panel Connections").

Connect desired control devices (see "'Rear Panel Connections").

Connect a power source to the scaler (see AC Power connector on page 14).

No o koD

Configure the scaler using by any of the following methods:
e Front panel (see Operation starting on page 24)

e PCS (see Configuration Software starting on page 96 to download the
software, and see the IN71806 and IN1808 Series PCS Help File to configure the
system)

e SIS commands (see SIS Configuration and Control starting on page 52)

Rear Panel Connections

Figures 3 through 6 show the rear panels of the IN1806 and the three IN1808 Series models
(see the legend on the next page).

9

INPUTS

REMOTE

A A D
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e

Figure 3. IN1806 Rear Panel
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DTP2/XTP input connectors — model only)
Inputs 7-8 (IN1808 Series only)

HDMI/CEC output connector —
Output 1A

DTP2/XTP/HDBT output connector
(with CEC) — Output 1B
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Amplified audio output connector
(IPCP models only)

Aux line audio input connector

Analog audio line input connectors 3
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Analog audio Mic/Line input
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IPCP control processor (IPCP models
only)

HDMI input connectors — Inputs 2 - 6
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©® AC power connector — Connect a standard IEC power cord (provided) from a
100 to 240 VAC, 50-60 Hz power source to this connector (see figure 3 on page 12
and figures 4 through 6 on the previous page).

© DisplayPort input connector (input 1) — Connect a DisplayPort source to this
female DP connector (see figure 3 and figures 4 through 6).

@© HDMI (with CEC) Loop Out connector — Connect a monitor to this buffered loop
out connector (see figure 3 and figures 4 through 6). This output can be tied to any
input via SIS (see SIS Configuration and Control starting on page 52) or PCS (see
the IN7806 and IN1808 Series Help File).

@© DTP2/XTP input connectors (inputs 7 and 8) — (IN1808 Series only) Connect
one or two DTP transmitters to the DTP2/XTP RJ-45 input connectors 7 and 8 (see
figures 4 through 6 on the previous page). These connectors also allow for remote
powering of DTP transmitters.

You can configure the TP inputs for DTP or XTP mode via SIS commands (see the
Twisted Pair Protocol commands starting on page 80), the on-screen display (see
Input Submenu on page 34), or PCS (see the IN7806 and IN1808 Series Help File).
For cable wiring and recommendations, see Twisted Pair Recommendations for
DTP and HDBaseT Communication on page 22.

ATTENTION:

e Do not connect these connectors to a computer or telecommunications
network.

e Ne connectez pas ces ports a des données informatiques ou a un réseau de
télécommunications.

e DTP2 remote power is intended for indoor use only. No part of the network that
uses DTP2 remote power should be routed outdoors.

e [’alimentation DTP2 a distance est exclusivement réservée a un usage en
intérieur. Un réseau utilisant une alimentation a distance ne peut pas étre routé
en extérieur.

The connectors for inputs 7 and 8 correspond to the following front panel LEDs:

e Signal (Sig) LED — Lights when the scaler is receiving an active video signal from
a DTP2 transmitter or XTP matrix switcher.

e Link LED — Lights when a valid link is established to a transmitter device.

@ HDMI (with CEC) output connector (output 1A) — Connect an HDMI or DVI (with
an appropriate adapter) output device to this HDMI output connector for HDMI video
with embedded audio (see figure 3 and figures 4 through 6). This connector and the
DTP2/XTP/HDBT output connector are mirrored, meaning that they display the same
image.

TIP: Use Extron HDMI Locklt Lacing Brackets to secure HDMI cables to the device
(see HDMI Connections on page 21).

Consumer Electronics Control (CEC) — CEC control commands control basic
control functions such as power on and off, input switching, volume, and mute. The
IN1806 and IN1808 Series can issue CEC commands to a display device through the
HDMI and DTP2 ports.
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@ DTP2/XTP/HDBT output connector (output 1B) — This connector and the HDMI
output connector (1A) are mirrored, meaning that they display the same image (see
figure 3 on page 12 and figures 4 through 6 on page 13).

e Connect a DTP or DTP2 receiver, an XTP matrix switcher, or an
HDBaseT-compatible receiver to this RJ-45 twisted pair Out connector. For cable
wiring and recommendations, see Twisted Pair Recommendations for DTP and
HDBaseT Communication on page 22.

e This output also allows for remote powering of DTP and DTP2 receivers, as well
as over-DTP analog audio which matches the 5-pole analog audio output of the
receiver.

e To transmit or receive infrared data to and from a sink connected to
the DTP/DTP2/HDBaseT receiver or XTP matrix, connect a control
device to the 3-pole IR Over TP captive screw port (see @, OUTPUTS
Over TP IR pass-through connector on page 15).

LOOP 1A 1B
The output 1B connector corresponds to the following front panel LEDs ——
(see the illustration at right): Y O C

e Signal LED — Lights when the scaler is sending a signal.
e Link LED — Lights when a valid link is established.

ATTENTION:
e Do not connect this connector to a computer or telecommunications network.

e Ne connectez pas ce port a des données informatiques ou a un réseau de
télécommunications.

e DTP remote power is intended for indoor use only. No part of the network that
uses DTP remote power should be routed outdoors.

e |’alimentation DTP2 a distance est exclusivement réservée a un usage en
intérieur. Un réseau utilisant une alimentation a distance ne peut pas étre routé
en extérieur.

Signal Support

DTP Mode XTP Matrix and HDBaseT Mode

e HDCP-compliant digital video e HDCP-compliant digital video

e Embedded audio into the TMDS e Embedded audio into the TMDS
output or analog audio output

e DTP standard IR pass-through signals | ® IR pass-through signals on the
on the associated 3-pole captive associated 3-pole captive screw
screw connector connector

e FEthernet insertion of RS-232 control e FEthernet insertion of RS-232 control
signals (see RS-232 and IR Signal signals (see RS-232 and IR Signal
Insertion on page 48) Insertion)

e Remote power to a DTP receiver

©® Over TP IR pass-through connector — To transmit or receive infrared data to and
from a sink connected to a DTP or DTP2 receiver, XTP matrix, or HDBaseT display,
connect a control device to the 3-pole Over TP IR captive screw port (see figure 3 on
page 12 and figures 4 through 6 on page 13). Figure 7 on the next page shows
how to wire the connector.
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Figure 7.  Wiring the Over TP IR Connector

NOTES:

RS-232 communication can also be sent to the far end of the twisted pair
connection, but it must be done through RS-232 insertion via Ethernet. A
control signal applied to an IN1806 or IN1808 Series LAN or AV LAN port

can be routed to the RS-232 port of any connected twisted pair device (see

figure 30 on page 49).

Switcher parameters can be controlled via SIS commands inserted over DTP

input or output connections.

@ Analog audio line input connectors 3 and 4 — Connect line level analog audio
sources to audio input connectors 3 and 4 on the 5-pole captive screw connector
for balanced or unbalanced stereo audio (see figure 3 and figures 4 through 6).
Connectors are included with the unit, but the audio cable is not (see figure 10 on
page 20 for wiring).

© Analog audio Mic/Line input connectors 1 and 2 — Connect balanced or

unbalanced mic or line level inputs to these 3-pole Mic/Line captive screw connectors

These inputs support optional +48 VDC phantom power, which is indicated by the LEDs
at the left of the connectors.

@® Analog audio line output connectors 1 through 4 — Connect balanced or
unbalanced analog audio output devices to one or both 5-pole captive screw audio
output connector pairs 1 and 2 or 3 and 4 (see Analog Audio Connections on
page 19).

ATTENTION:

For unbalanced audio, connect the sleeves to the ground contact. Do not
connect them to negative (-) contacts.

Pour l'audio asymétrique, connectez les manchons au contact au sol. Ne
PAS connecter les manchons aux contacts négatifs (-).

The length of the exposed wires in the stripping process is critical. The
ideal length is 3/16 inch (5 mm). If the exposed portion is longer, the wires
may touch, causing a short circuit between them. If the exposed wires are
shorter, they can be easily pulled out, even if tightly fastened by the captive
SCrews.

La longueur des cables exposés est primordiale lorsque I'on entreprend
de les dénuder. S’ils sont un peu plus longs, les cables exposés pourraient
se toucher et provoquer un court circuit. S’ils sont un peu plus courts, ils
pourraient sortir, méme s’ils sont attachés par les vis captives.

Do not tin the wires. Tinned wire does not hold its shape and can become
loose over time.

Ne pas étamer les cables. Les cables étamés ne sont pas aussi bien fixés
dans les terminaisons des connecteurs a vis captives et pourraient sortir.
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® Amplified audio output connector (see figures 4 through 6) — 2X25W(BQ)2X50W(40)
e IN1808 IPCP SA — Connect unpowered speakers, mt tmY
4-ohm @ 50 watts or 8-ohm @ 25 watts, to the 4-pole Amplified
Output connector (shown at right) to play amplified stereo audio. CLASS 2 WIRING

LAN connector (IN1806 and IN1808 base model only) — To control the IN1806 and
the IN1808 base model through Ethernet, connect a LAN or WAN to this RJ-45 LAN
connector (see figure 3 on page 12 and figures 4 through 6 on page 13). Ethernet
control allows you to configure and control the scaler from a remote location via SIS
commands, the PCS software, or the embedded web pages.

NOTE: For the IPCP models, connect a LAN or WAN to any of the AV LAN
connectors or to the LAN connector on the IPCP Pro control processor (see &
on the next page).

Remote RS-232 connector — Connect a host device to this 3-pole captive screw
connector for RS-232 serial control of the scaler (see figure 3 and figures 4 through
6). The default baud rate is 9600.

RS-232

TxRx G

Y 2" (5 mm) MAX.
Do not tin the wires!

Controlling
Device
Bidirectional |
Ground (G) Ground (G)
Receive (Rx) I N Receive (Rx)
Transmit (Tx) [ AS Transmit (Tx)

Figure 8. RS-232 Wiring

Reset LED — This green LED remains lit while the IN1806 and IN1808 Series has
power (see figure 3 and figures 4 through 6). While the Reset button (see @), below)
is being pressed and held, this LED blinks every 3 seconds to indicate the level of reset
initiated if the button is released at that point (see Reset Modes on page 47 for more
information).

Reset button — This recessed button initiates levels (modes) of reset on the

IN1806 and IN1808 Series. To initiate the different reset levels, use a pointed object
such as a small Philips screwdriver or a stylus to press and hold the button while the
scaler is running or while it is being powered up (see Reset Modes).

€ J

e IN1808 IPCP MA 70 — Connect unpowered, high impedance P PLFIED OUToUT
speakers to the 2-pole Amplified Output connector (shown at e
right) to play amplified mono audio. 70V - 100W

+§-

ATTENTION:

e Ensure the rated input voltage of the speakers matches J
the rated output voltage of the IN1806 or IN1808.

e Assurez-vous que la tension nominale d’entrée des
enceintes soit compatible avec la tension nominale de
sortie du IN1806 ou IN1808.
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@ Aux line audio input connector — Connect a line level analog audio source to this
5-pole captive screw connector for balanced or unbalanced mono or stereo audio (see
figure 3 on page 12 and figures 4 through 6 on page 13). The Aux input is shared
and can be associated with one or more video inputs (see Analog Audio Connections
on page 19).

@® IPCP control processor (IN1808 IPCP SA and IN1808 IPCP MA 70 only) — The
IN1808 IPCP models include a built-in IPCP Pro 355M Control Processor (see figures 5
and 6 on page 13). For these models, the LAN connector is incorporated in the IPCP
control processor. For connection and installation details of this control processor, see
the IPCP Pro Series User Guide at www.extron.com.

The IPCP module contains the following:

? ? @

AV LAN 2 AV LAN 3

bl ]

Tx Rx GRTS CTS TxRx G Tx Rx G
J

. v
RELAYS

12 C 3 4C

\ i J PWR °'UT=6W LAN AV LAN 1
© COM 1 Port @ AVLANports @ Relay ports
@ COM 2 and COM 3 ports @ LAN port ® IR/Serial ports
© Digital I/0 port (® eBUS port © Reset button and LED

Figure 9. IPCP Control Module (IPCP Models Only)

The IPCP module ports are configurable via Global Configurator (GC) software, available
at www.extron.com.

@ COM 1 port — 5-pole captive screw bidirectional RS-232/RS-422/RS-485 port for
Tx/Bx/G/RTS/CTS

@ COM 2 and COM 3 ports — Bidirectional 3-pole captive screw RS-232 ports for
Tx/Rx/G

Use the COM ports for serial control of a display or other device and to receive status
messages from the connected devices.

@ Digital 1/0 ports — 5-pole captive screw connector, supporting four TTL level
digital inputs or outputs, with or without +5 VDC pull-up. Connect switches,
sensors, LEDs, relays, or similar items to these ports, which enable monitoring and
control of connected devices and trigger functions on the control processor.

@ AV LAN ports 1 - 3 — Network switch with its own network interface that keeps
the AV subnetwork separate from the corporate network for security purposes and
to reduce traffic on the corporate or outside network.

To connect the IPCP to an Ethernet network (for configuration and control of the
IPCP module and the devices connected to it), connect an internet cable between
any of these RJ-45 sockets and a network switch, hub, router, or PC connected to
a local network or the Internet.

AV LAN ports 1 - 3 use a separate network interface card (NIC) from that of the
LAN port.
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NOTE: A dedicated AV LAN safeguards AV systems from outside intrusion or
interference by separating device control and other network traffic from a
corporate or campus network. To ensure the control processor LAN and AV
LAN connections (ports) are connected to separate networks, the LAN and
AV LAN IP address schemes must be on different subnetworks.

@ LAN port — Single Ethernet connector. The IN1806 and the IN1808 base model
each have a LAN connector to the left of the Remote RS-232 connector (see @ in
figure 3 on page 12 or figure 4 on page 13, ) instead of the LAN and AV LAN
ports on the IPCP models (see figures 5 and 6, @, on page 13).

(® eBUS port — 5-pole captive screw connector supporting up to eight eBUS
endpoints, with a maximum power output of 9 watts

@ Relay ports — Four relays on two 3-pole captive screw connectors containing
individual contacts for each relay and a shared Common (C) connector. Each relay
supports 24 VDC of power and up to 1 amp of current.

@® IR/Serial ports — Two unidirectional RS-232 or IR ports (configurable), which
share a single 5-pole captive screw connector

© Reset button and LED — Pressing this recessed button causes various IPCP
settings to be reset to the factory defaults. The green power LED blinks depending
on the selected reset mode.

® HDMI input connectors (Inputs 2 through 6) — Connect HDMI video sources to
these female HDMI connectors.

TIP: Use Extron HDMI Locklt Lacing Brackets to secure HDMI cables to the device
(see figure 10 on page 20).

Connection Details

Analog Audio Connections

Wire the audio input and output connectors as shown in figure 10 on the next page. Use
the supplied tie wrap to strap the audio cable to the extended tail of the connector.

NOTE: These instructions do not apply to the amplified audio output connector on the
IN1808 IPCP SA and MA models.
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Audio Inputs and Outputs 1 — 4 and Aux

@ o] +
Tip ) = "
Slee%ye Q =«
Sleev% g : T o

Unbalanced Audio Input

No Ground Here

No Ground Here

Balanced Audio Output Unbalanced Audio Output

Mic/Line Inputs 1 and 2

Tip

e -@‘§ o3«

=+

Balanced Audio Input Unbalanced Audio Input

2" (5 mm) MAX.

Do not tin the wires!

Figure 10. Analog Audio Wiring

ATTENTION:

The length of the exposed wires in the stripping process is critical. The ideal length
is 3/16 inch (5 mm). If the exposed portion is longer, the wires may touch, causing
a short circuit between them. If the exposed wires are shorter, they can be easily
pulled out, even if tightly fastened by the captive screws.

La longueur des cables exposés est primordiale lorsque I'on entreprend de les
dénuder. La longueur idéale est de 5 mm (3/16 inches). S’ils sont un peu plus
longs, les cébles exposés pourraient se toucher et provoquer un court circuit. S'ils
sont un peu plus courts, ils pourraient sortir, méme s’ils sont attachés par les vis
captives.

Do not tin the wires. Tinned wires are not as secure in the captive screw terminals
<connector> and could pull out.

Ne pas étamer les cables. Les cables étamés ne sont pas aussi bien fixés dans les
terminaisons des <connecteurs> a vis captives et pourraient sortir.

For unbalanced audio, connect the sleeves to the ground contact. Do not connect
them to negative (-) contacts (see the Extron Audio Wiring Card).

Pour I'audio asymétrique, connectez les manchons au contact au sol. Ne PAS
connecter les manchons aux contacts négatifs (-) (voir le Audio Wiring Card
d’Extron).
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HDMI Connections

Use Extron Locklt cable lacing brackets to secure HDMI cables to the unit.

Mounting orientations

The HDMI device must have an HDMI connection mounting screw for this bracket to be
used. Depending on the location of the mounting screw in relation to the HDMI connector,
the Locklt bracket can be mounted to the screw at the right of the connector (side mounted)
or below it (top mounted). Two HDMI cables can also be attached to one side mounted
bracket (stack mounted).

Top Mounted Side Mounted Stacked
Figure 11. Locklt Bracket Mounting Orientations

The IN1806/IN1808 connectors require the Locklt brackets to be mounted as follows:

e HDMI inputs 2, 4, and 6 — Side mounted. Can be stacked with the connectors below
them.

e HDMI inputs 3 and 5, HDMI Loop Out — Stack mounted. Because these connectors
have no mounting screws of their

2 4 6
own, each must be stack-mounted
oD g =9 g =9 ¢

with the connector above it:
LOOP OUT

3
e HDMI Input 2 with HDMI Input 3 = ]

e HDMI Input 4 with HDMI Input 5
e HDMI Input 6 with Loop Out

e HDMI Output 1A — Top mounting (shown in figure 12, below)

Bracket mounting procedure

To securely fasten an HDMI cable to a device:

Figure 12. Top Mounting a Locklt Cable Lacing Bracket
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1. Plug the HDMI cable into the panel connection (see figure 12, @ on the previous
page).

2. Loosen the HDMI connection mounting screw from the panel enough to allow the
Locklt lacing bracket to be placed over it (@). The screw does not have to be removed.

3. Place the Locklt lacing bracket on the screw and against the HDMI connector, then tighten
the screw to secure the bracket (€)).

4. Loosely place the included tie wrap around the HDMI connector and the Locklt lacing
bracket as shown. If using a stacked pair of connectors (such as HDMI Inputs 2 and
3), place the tie wrap around both connectors and the bracket (see figure 11 on the
previous page).

5. While holding the connector securely against the lacing bracket, use pliers or a similar
tool to tighten the tie wrap, then remove any excess length (see figure 12, @).

ATTENTION:

¢ Do not overtighten the HDMI connection mounting screw. The shield to which
it is fastened is very thin and can easily be stripped.

e Ne serrez pas trop la vis de montage du connecteur HDMI. Le blindage auquel
elle est attachée est tres fin et peut facilement étre dénudé.

Twisted Pair Recommendations for DTP, XTP, and HDBT Communication

Use the following pin configurations for shielded twisted pair cables used for DTP or
HDBaseT communication.

Pin TIA/EIA T568B 122T§é78
Wire Color
1 White-orange
—J

2 Orange |—||
3 White-green ]
4 Blue
5 White-blue f
6 Green et Wires.
7 White-brown RJ-45

Connector
8 Brown

Figure 13. Twisted Pair Cable Configuration

Supported cables
The scalers are compatible with shielded twisted pair (F/UTP, SF/UTP, and S/FTP) cable.

ATTENTION:

e Do not use Extron UTP23SF-4 Enhanced Skew-Free AV UTP cable or STP201
cable to link the device with DTP transmitters or receivers.

e N'utilisez pas le cable AV Skew-Free UTP version améliorée UTP23SF d’Extron
ou le cable STP201 pour relier le appareil avec les émetteurs ou les récepteurs
DTP.
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Cable recommendations

Extron recommends using the following practices to achieve full transmission distances and
reduce transmission errors.

Use the following Extron XTP DTP 24 SF/UTP cables and connectors for the best
performance:

e XTP DTP 24/1000 Non-Plenum 1000" (305 m) spool
e XTP DTP 24P/1000  Plenum 1000" (305 m) spool
e XTP DTP 24 Plug Package of 10

If not using XTP DTP 24 cable, at a minimum, Extron recommends 24 AWG, solid
conductor, STP cable with a minimum bandwidth of 400 MHz.

Terminate cables with shielded connectors to the TIA/EIA-T568B standard.

Limit the use of more than two pass-through points, which may include patch points,
punch down connectors, couplers, and power injectors. If these pass-through points
are required, use shielded couplers and punch down connectors.

NOTE: When using shielded twisted pair cable in bundles or conduits, consider the

following:
e Do not exceed 40% fill capacity in conduits.

e Do not comb the cable for the first 20 meters, where cables are straightened,
aligned, and secured in tight bundles.

e |oosely place cables and limit the use of tie wraps or hook-and-loop fasteners.
e Separate twisted pair cables from AC power cables.
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Operation

This section contains information on the front panel operation, on-screen display menu
system, and reset modes of the scalers. Topics in this section include:

¢ Front Panel Overview

e Powering Up

e Selecting an Input

e Selecting a Logo

e Using the On-Screen Menu System

¢ Front Panel Lockout (Executive Modes)
e Reset Modes

¢ RS-232 and IR Signal Insertion

Front Panel Overview

The IN1806 and IN1808 Series front panel features differ from each other as follows (see
the legend on the next page): both IN1808 IPCP models have IPCP Pro 355 Control
Processors, while IN1806 and the IN1808 base model do not. The two IPCP models have
identical front panels, except for their product names.

IN1806

Extron INPUTS OUTPUTS
ﬁPUTS 1

SIGNAL« s =
4 HDCP == 4 =
DTP2

DTP.

IN1808 Base Model

Extron
INPUTS
—

2345678mﬂ

: ?
IN1808 IPCP Models

INPUTS

=)

|1|2|3|4|5|6|7|8wei| I HaY

HOLD ¥ FOR 720p/1080p MIC NRLUME

© ) e o ©

Figure 14. IN1806 and IN1808 Series Front Panels

Extron
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Front panel configuration port — Connect a host device to the USB mini-B port for
device configuration, control, and firmware upgrades.

Input selection buttons — (1 through 6 on IN1806, 1 through 8 on IN1808 Series)
Press one of these buttons to select an input. The buttons light amber for audio and
video, green for video only, or red for audio only.

Logo button — Press this button to enable or disable the most recently selected logo.
Press and hold the button to select the logo in the desired slot, using the input selection
buttons:

e IN1806 — Slots 1 through 6 (slots 7 through 16 are available only via SIS
commands and PCS).

e IN1808 series — Slots 1 through 8 (slots 9 through 16 are available only via SIS
commands and PCS).

See Selecting a Logo on the next page for more information.
Status LED indicators

¢ Input signal LEDs — These eight LEDs light green for their corresponding inputs
when active video content is detected on that input.

e Output signal LEDs — Output LEDs 1A, 1B, and Loop light green when active
video is being output, and blink amber when output video and sync are disabled.

e Input HDCP LEDs — These eight LEDs light green for each input signal that is
HDCP-encrypted.

e Output HDCP LEDs — These three LEDs light green for an output when it is
currently HDCP-encrypted.

e DTP2 and DTP Input LEDs — These two LEDs light green if DTP or DTP2 power
has been enabled on the corresponding input.

e DTP2 and DTP Output LEDs — These Output LEDs light green if DTP or DTP2
power has been enabled on DTP output 1B.

Menu and Enter buttons — Press these buttons to access and navigate the
on-screen display menu system.

Navigation buttons — Press these buttons to navigate through the on-screen display
menu system or change settings.

Mic and Volume knobs and LED indicators — Rotate the Mic knob to adjust the
microphone level. Rotate the Volume knob to adjust the program or output volume level
(configurable, see the IN1806 and IN1808 Series PCS Help File for more information).
The eight LED indicators for each knob light according to the level being adjusted. The
LEDs light in order from bottom to top to indicate steps from 0% to 100% of the set
limits. The LEDs blink when levels are approaching the lower or upper limits.

IPCP Pro LED indicators (IPCP models only) — These LEDs light to indicate
status of the IPCP module ports (see the IPCP Pro Series User Guide, available at
www.extron.com, for details).
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Powering Up

To power on the unit, connect the provided IEC power cable between the rear panel power connector
and an AC power source. During power-up, the following occurs in the order listed:

1.

2.

All backlit buttons (the input buttons and the Logo button) blink amber, red, and green for
approximately 15 seconds.

The backlit buttons light steadily amber and remain lit for approximately 15 seconds.
On IPCP models, the RTS and I/O IPCP LEDs light and remain lit.

The backlit buttons blink in sequence once, then turn off and remain unlit for approximately 10
seconds.

When the unit is ready for operation:

® The button for the previously selected input lights steadily. If audio breakaway is not enabled,
one input button lights amber. If audio breakaway has been selected, the selected video
input button lights green and the audio input button lights red.

® [|finput or output signals are present, the appropriate input and output LEDs light.
® Ifalogo has been selected, the Logo button lights amber.

® The green Mic and Volume LEDs light to the level previously set.

Selecting an Input

Press any of the input buttons on the front panel to select an input. The button lights amber.

You can also select inputs via SIS commands (see the Input Selection commands on
page 63) or PCS (see the IN1806 and IN1808 Series PCS Help File).

NOTE: The input buttons cannot select audio and video separately. To select

breakaway audio, you must use PCS or SIS commands.

Selecting a Logo

The front panel Logo button enables you to select a logo that has been stored in one of
logo memory slots 1 through 6 (IN1806) or 1 through 8 (IN1808) (7 or 9 through 16 can be
selected only via SIS commands or PCS) and to enable or disable displaying the selected
logo on the screen.

To select a logo to display:

1.

Press and hold the front panel Logo button until the input buttons representing the slots
containing logos light green (approximately 3 seconds). The buttons remain lit for about
15 seconds.

Press the lit button for the desired logo. The Logo button lights amber and the logo
stored in the selected slot is displayed on the screen.

To deselect a logo, press the lit Logo button. The button turns off and the logo disappears
from the screen.

NOTE: To configure logo key effects (such as RGB keying, alpha keying, and so

on), you must use PCS (see the IN7806 and IN1808 Series Help File).
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Using the On-Screen Menu System

The on-screen (OSD) menus are used primarily for the initial setup of the device. The
on-screen menu presents configuration options on a local monitor, and settings can be
adjusted with front panel controls.

NOTES:
e The on-screen menu has a default timeout of 60 seconds.

e The screen examples shown in this section show the OSD screens of an
IN1808 IPCP SA. The OSD for your product may differ slightly.

Menu Selection Buttons

o a
o= P 10

ENTER  LoLD v FOR 720p/1080p

Figure 15. Menu Selection Buttons

e Menu button — Press the Menu button (see figure 15, @) to activate or exit the
on-screen menu, deselect a submenu, or cancel a pending change.

e Enter button — Press the Enter button (@) to access the on-screen menu, select
submenus, or submenu items, or to accept pending changes.

¢ Navigation buttons — Press these buttons to navigate through the menu system:
* Press the A (Up) (@) or the ¥ (Down) (@) arrow button to navigate submenus or
submenu items.

e Pressthe » (Right) arrow button (@) to access currently selected submenus or
submenu items.

e Press the < (Left) (@) arrow button to exit currently selected submenus or
submenu items. You can also use the navigation buttons to adjust settings
according to specific setting directions.
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Menu Overview

In the on-screen menu, the product name is displayed at the top of the right column. The

active input and output resolutions are displayed in the bottom border.

Extron IN1808 IPCP SA

DEVICE INFO

IN1: Input Mode DisplayPort
QUICK SETUP
IN1: EDID Auto
PICTURE CONTROLS
Output Rate 1080p @ 60Hz
INPUT
Audio Mute Off
OUTPUT
Test Pattern
AUDIO off
ADVANCED DHCP Mode On
COMMUNICATIONS IP Address 192 . 168 . 254 . 254
Input 1 Scaled Output
1920x1080 @ 59.94Hz 1080p @ 60 Hz

Figure 16. On-screen Menu Example

The on-screen menu contains eight submenus with various submenu items of adjustable
settings or device information (see the Submenu ltems table on page 29).
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Submenus H Submenu ltems
Device Info Unit Name Firmware Temp. Active Input Output 1A Output 1B | Loop Input Loop
(Read Only) Details Details Details Details Output
Details
Quick Setup INn: Input INn: EDID Output Rate Audio Mute Test Pattern DHCP IP Address
Mode and Status Mode
Resolution
Picture Controls Auto- Image Image Size INn: INn: Contrast Detail
Image Position Brightness (Selected
(Selected Input)
Input)
Input INn: Input INn: Film Active Video INn: HDCP INn:EDID Capture
Mode Detect mode Authorized EDID
(Selected (Selected
Input) Input)
Output Output HDMI 1A TP 1B TP 1B Mode HDCP Loop Out | Loop Out
Rate Format Format Notification Format
and
Resolution
Audio Audio Mute INn: Audio
Format
(Selected
Input)
Advanced Test Screen Saver | Screen Saver INn: Aspect INn: Auto Auto Input Factory
Pattern Timeout Ratio Memory Switch Switch Reset
(Selected (Selected Effect
Input) Input)
Communications || Serial Port | MAC Address DHCP On IP Address | Subnet Mask Gateway
Baud Rate (view-only) or Off

Using the Menu Screens

To open the on-screen menu:

1.

2.

Connect a display device to an HDMI output connector (see Rear Panel Connections
starting on page 12).

Press the Menu or Enter button to open the on-screen menu.

To navigate the on-screen menu:

1.

Press the A and ¥ buttons to move through the submenus (left) panel. The table above
shows the eight submenus and the items they contain.

Press Enter or » to select a submenu and display its items in the right panel.

Press the A and ¥ buttons to move the blue
selection border to the desired submenu item (see
the example at right).

INZ: EDID 3402160 @ 30

Press Enter to select the item.
Press the < button to return to the list of submenus in the left panel.
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To adjust the settings of a submenu item:

1. Navigate to an adjustable submenu item and press the Enter or » button to select the

item.

2. Pressthe €4 and » buttons to adjust the setting or select a specific adjustable setting
within the selected submenu item.

If the selected submenu item has multiple adjustable settings, press the A and ¥
buttons to select a value.

3. Press the Enter button to accept the new value and return to the submenu.

NOTE: To cancel a change, press the « button to return to the submenu list (left
column) without pressing Enter. Then, press the A or ¥ button to move to a
different submenu.

To exit the on-screen menu system:

From any menu screen, press the Menu button to close the on-screen menu and exit the
system. Alternatively, wait for the menu display to time out (approximately 60 seconds).

Device Info Screen

Extron IN1808 IPCP SA

‘ DEVICE INFO Unit Name:  IN1808-IPCP-5A-14-19-1A
Firmware: 1.01.0001-b004
Temp: 47.0C / 116.6F
QUICK SETUP
Input 1: 1920x1080 @ 60.00 Hz
B . ) Format: HDMI RGB 444 Full
PICTURE CONTROLS signal: 149.500 MHz 1125 Total Lines
HDCP: Not Encrypted
INPUT Output 1A: 1920x1080 @ 60.00 Hz
Format: HDMI RGB 444 Full
Display: 1920x1080 @ 60 Hz (EXN)
HDCP: Compliant
QHTRUT Output 1B: 1920x1080 @ 60.00 Hz
Format: HDMI RGE 444 Full
AUDIO Display:  3840x2160 @ 60 Hz (VSC)
HODCP: Compliant
ADVANCED Loop Input 6:  3840x2160 @ 30.00 Hz
Format: HDMI --
Signal: 297.0 MHz 2250 Total Lines
COMMUNICATIONS HDCP: Encrypted
Loop Out:

Format: HDMI RGB 444 Full
Display: 3840x2160 @ 60 Hz (VSC)
HDCP: Compliant

Input 1 Scaled Output
1920x1080 @ 59.94Hz 1080p @ 60 Hz

Figure 17. Device Info Screen

The read-only Device Info screen is listed first in the submenus (left) panel. This screen
contains information about your IN1806 or IN1808, including unit name, firmware version,
internal temperature in Celsius and Fahrenheit, and format and signal information for the
selected input device, all outputs, and the loop out.
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Quick Setup Submenu

Extron IN1808 IPCP SA

DEVICE INFO

IN1: Input Mode DisplayPort
QUICK SETUP
IN1: EDID Auto
PICTURE CONTROLS
Output Rate 1080p @ 60Hz
INPUT
Audio Mute Off
OUTPUT
Test Pattern
AUDIO ofF
ADVANCED DHCP Mode Oon
COMMUNICATIONS IP Address 192 . 168 . 254. 254
Input 1 Scaled Output
1920x1080 @ 59.94Hz 1080p @ 60 Hz

Figure 18. Quick Setup Submenu

The Quick Setup submenu is displayed by default when the OSD is first opened, and
provides quick access to frequently-used settings. This submenu contains the following
items, which also appear on other submenus in the system:

INn: Input Mode — Displays the video format (such as HDMI or DisplayPort) of the
connected input.

INn: EDID — Press the € and » buttons to select the resolution or the rate list. Press
the A and V¥ buttons to navigate through the selected list. Selecting Auto (the default)
from the resolutions list matches the current output resolution. There are also 10 custom
options, prefaced by C1 through C1e.

Output Rate — Press the A and ¥ buttons to select from a list of output resolutions
and refresh rates (see Output Rate on page 37). There are 10 custom options,
prefaced by C1 through €10. The default setting is 1080p @ 60 Hz.

Audio Mute — Press the A and ¥ buttons to toggle between mute (0On) and unmute
(0fF) for the audio. The default is Off.

Test Pattern — Press the A and ¥ buttons to select a test pattern to display, or to turn
test patterns off (see Test Pattern on page 41). The available test pattern selections
are Crop, Alternating Pixels, Crosshatch, Color Bars, Grayscale, and Audio
Test (pink noise). The default setting is OfF.

DHCP Mode — In DHCP mode, the unit is assigned an IP address when it connects to
the network. Press the A and ¥ buttons to toggle between enabling (On) and disabling
(0ff) DHCP mode. The default is Off.

IP Address — Press the € and » buttons to switch between octets. Press the
A and V¥ buttons to change the value of a selected octet. The default address is
192.168.254.254.,
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Picture Controls Submenu

Extron IN1808 IPCP SA
DEVICE INFO Auto-Image Press ENTER
QUICK SETUP
Image Position H: 0000 V: 0000
PICTURE CONTROLS
Image Size H:"1920V: "1080
INPUT
IN1: Brightness ‘64
OUTPUT
IN1: Contrast il
AUDIO oniras 64
ADVANCED Detail ‘64
COMMUNICATIONS
Input 1 Scaled Output
1920x1080 @ 59.94Hz 1080p @ 60 Hz

Figure 19. Picture Controls Submenu

Adjusting the picture controls

When you select a Picture Controls submenu item, the 0SD menu collapses so that the
item is displayed alone on the screen to facilitate adjustment (see figure 20). The separate
item field contains blue arrows that indicate which front panel arrow buttons to press to
adjust the item.

Image Size ‘ H: *1920 V: *1080 ‘

Figure 20. Example of a Selected Picture Controls Submenu ltem

After selecting the item to adjust, do the following:

1.  With the separate item field displayed, use the navigation buttons to select and adjust
the desired settings as indicated by the blue arrows on the screen. To rapidly increment
or decrement the values, press and hold the arrow button.

Exampile: In figure 20, the blue right and left arrows before the H setting indicate that
you can press the € and P buttons on the front panel to adjust the horizontal size. To adjust
the vertical size, press the A and ¥ buttons, as indicated by the blue up and down
arrows after the V setting.

2. When finished, press Enter to return to the 0SD menu.
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Available picture controls
The Picture Controls submenu adjusts the following picture settings:

NOTE: When the aspect ratio changes as a result of Fill or Follow commands being
entered, the Image Position and Image Size values are updated accordingly.

e Auto-Image — Press the Enter button to execute an Auto-Image on the active input,
to restore it to the default size and position. Auto-Image updates horizontal and vertical
image position, and horizontal and vertical image size settings.

NOTE: The Auto-Image submenu item is the same as the standard Auto-Image
Execute SIS command. However, there are other Auto-Image options available
through SIS commands (see Auto-Image on page 64) or PCS (see the
IN1806 and IN1808 Series PCS Help File). The options include to execute an
Auto-Image and fill the output and to execute an Auto-lmage and maintain the
input aspect ratio. These commands ignore the current aspect mode setting,
perform Auto-lmage on the input, and then select Fill or Follow.

e The following is performed during an Auto-Image when the aspect ratio is set to
Fill:

e Horizontal and vertical image positions return to ©000.
e Horizontal and vertical image sizes match the current output resolution.

e The following is performed during an Auto-Image when the aspect ratio is set to
Follow:

e The horizontal and vertical image position and image size are set to maintain
the native aspect of the input rate with regard to the current output resolution.

Set the aspect ratio on the Advanced submenu (see INn: Aspect Ratio on page 42).

e Image Position — Press the € and P buttons to select the horizontal (H) or
vertical (V) position of the image. Press the A and ¥ buttons to adjust the value of the
selected position. The ranges are:

¢ Horizontal position: -4096 through +4096 pixels. The default is 0000.
e Vertical position: -2160 through +2160 lines. The default is 0000.
Press Enter to select the changes and return to the submenu.

e Image Size — Press the € and P buttons to select the horizontal (H) or
vertical (V) size of the image. Press the A and ¥ buttons to adjust the value of the
selected position.

e Horizontal size (width): 10 through 8192 of signal
e Vertical size (height): 10 through 4320 of signal
Press Enter to select the changes and return to the submenu.

¢ INn: Brightness — Press the A and V¥ buttons to adjust the black level of the video
signal. The range is @ through 127. The default is 64.

Press Enter or P to select the changes and return to the submenu.

e INn: Contrast — Press the A and ¥ buttons to adjust the range of white to black levels
of the video signal. The range is @ through 127. The default is 64.

Press Enter or « to select the changes and return to the submenu.

e Detail — Press the A and V¥ buttons to adjust the image sharpness. The range is @
through 127. The default is 64).

Press Enter or « to select the changes and return to the submenu.
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Input Submenu

Extron IN1808 IPCP SA
RERRERNS IN1: Input Mode DisplayPort
QUICK SETUP
IN1: Film Detect On
PICTURE CONTROLS
Active Video H: 1920 V: 1080
INPUT
IN1: HDCP Authorized On
OUTPUT
IN1: EDID
AUDIO Aua
ADVANCED Capture EDID Press ENTER
COMMUNICATIONS
Input 1 Scaled Output
1920x1080 @ 59.94Hz 1080p @ 60 Hz

Figure 21. Input Submenu
The Input submenu adjusts the active input.
e INn: Input Mode — Displays the signal type of the selected input.

e Forinput 1 it shows DisplayPort if a DisplayPort source is connected, No
Signal if not (view-only).

e For inputs 2 through 6 it displays HDMI or DVI as appropriate if a source is
connected, No Signal if not (view-only).

e Forinputs 7 and 8 (IN1808 Series only), use the A and ¥ buttons to select
between DTP and XTP. If no DTP or XTP source is connected, both options also
display (No Signal).

e INn: Film Detect — Film mode detection helps maximize image detail and sharpness
for video sources originating from film. Press Enter to select the item, then press the A
and V¥ buttons to toggle between On (default) and Off.

If On is selected, the IN1806 and IN1808 Series detects and applies reverse pull-down
for:

e 3:2 pull-down for 480i and 1080i @ 59.94 Hz
e 2:2 and 24:1 pull-down for 576i and 1080i @ 50 Hz

e Active Video — This view-only field shows the width in pixels (the H value) and the
height in lines (the V value) of the applied input signal.
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HDCP Authorized — This feature determines if a digital input reports as an HDCP
authorized sink to a source. Select this item to enable or disable HDCP communication
by selecting whether the IN1806 or IN1808 Series input reports to the source as an
authorized HDCP sink. Press Enter to select this item, then press the A or ¥ button
to toggle between On (default) and Off.

For source devices that require encryption, enable HDCP Authorized. If HDCP
Authorized is disabled for sources that require encryption (for example, a Blu-ray player),
the output is muted or a warning message is displayed. Some source devices may
encrypt their output even if the source material does not require HDCP encryption,
preventing content from being displayed on a non-HDCP compliant display. Disable
HDCP Authorized to allow the output of the scaler to remain unencrypted.

NOTE: HDCP Authorized is permanently enabled on DisplayPort Input 1.

INn: EDID — Press the navigation buttons to select an EDID for the active input. Select
a discrete EDID from a list of factory-supplied EDID or select Auto to use the current
output resolution and refresh rate. The Input EDID Resolutions table on the next
page lists the available EDID selections, including their SIS command variable numbers
(see Input EDID on page 64 for information on the SIS commands).

Capture EDID — Select this item to capture the EDID of the sink device attached
to an output and save it to one of the 10 custom EDID slots. The IN1806 or IN1808
assigns the captured EDID to its selected input. To capture an EDID:

1. Select Capture EDID, then press Enter. A list of the 10 custom EDID slots is
displayed at the top of the OSD screen.

NOTES:

e |f no EDID has been captured yet, the names displayed for the slots are the
default: 1080p @ 60 Hz.

e [|f an EDID has been applied to a slot, last three letters of the EDID file
name (in parentheses) represent the name of the display manufacturer (for
example, EXN is an abbreviation of Extron).

Select Slot to Capture 1A EDID: 1920x1200 @ 59.95 Hz (DEL) }
C1: C1:3840x2160 @ 59.95 Hz (DEL)
C2: ©2:1920x1080 @ 60 Hz (EXN)
C3: ©3:1920x1080 @ 60 Hz (EXN)
C4: C4:1920x1080 @ 60 Hz (EXN)
C5: ©5:1920x1080 @ 60 Hz (EXN)
C6: C5:1920x1080 @ 60 Hz (EXN)
C7: ©5:1920x1080 @ 60 Hz (EXN)
C8: C5:1920x1080 @ 60 Hz (EXN)
C9: ©5:1920x1080 @ 60 Hz (EXN)
C10: C5:1920x1080 @ 60 Hz (EXN)

Figure 22. Custom EDID Slots List Example

2. Pressthe A or ¥ button to move the highlighting to the slot to which you want to
save the current display EDID.

3. Pressthe € or P button to display the output to which the selected EDID will be
captured. In figure 22, output 1A (HDMI) was selected and appears in the top panel.
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4. Press Enter. The display EDID is saved to the selected custom slot and assigned

to the connected inputs.

Input EDID Resolutions

Resolution

23.98 Hz | 24 Hz | 25 Hz | 29.97 Hz

30 Hz

50 Hz

59.94 Hz

60 Hz

640x480

800x600

1024x768

1280x768

1280x800

1280x1024

1360x768

1366x768

1440x900

1400x1050

1600x900

1680x1050

1600x1200

1920x1200

480p

NI IX|IX|X|[X|X[X|X|X|X|X[X|[X|X]|X

576p

720p

1080i

1080p

2048x1080 (2K)

XX [ XXX

X[ X[ XX

2048x1200

2048x1536

2560x1080

2560x1440

2560x1600

NXIX XXX [X|X|X]|X

3840x2160

X**

X**

>
*
*

4096x2160***

Automatic*

Match current scaler output resolution

Custom EDID

201-210

*Default input EDID

**Rates supported only with 4:2:0 color sampling on an input in DTP or XTP mode.

4:4:4 sampling supported from DTP2 transmitters or on DisplayPort or HDMI inputs only.

***4096x2160 rates are available only for output resolution and cannot be selected for input

EDID.
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Output Submenu

Extron IN1808 IPCP SA
DEVICE INFO Output Rate 1080p @ 60 Hz
QUICK SETUP
HDMI 1A Format Auto
PICTURE CONTROLS
TP 1B Format Auto
INPUT
TP 1B Mode DTP
OUTPUT
HDCP Notification
AUDIO Green w/ OSD
ADVANCED Loop Out In6
COMMUNICATIONS Loop Out Format Auto
Input 1 Scaled Output
1920x1080 @ 59.94Hz 1080p @ 60 Hz

Figure 23. Output Submenu

The Output submenu enables you to configure the output resolution, refresh rate, HDMI
and TP format, TP mode, HDCP notification, and Loop Out format and connected input.

Output Rate — Select this item to specify the output resolution and refresh rate. The
IN1806 and IN1808 Series scalers have a range of resolutions from which to choose
(see the Output Resolutions and Refresh Rates table on the next page for the
available settings). The available rates depend on the selected resolution.

e Pressthe A or ¥ button to select the output resolution.
* Pressthe € or P putton to select the output rate.
Custom rates:

Ten custom user-defined output rate slots are also available to be defined via SIS
commands or via the Capture EDID item on the Input menu.

When a resolution is applied to a user-defined EDID slot, its name is displayed in the
Output Resolution panelin the format cn: nnnnxnnnn @ nn (XxX). An example would
be C1: 1280x780 @ 60 Hz (EXN) (the last three letters in parentheses represent the
name of the manufacturer of the device).

NOTE: The 10 custom, user-defined output rates default to 1080p @ 60 Hz when
no custom EDID is captured or uploaded.
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Output Resolutions and Refresh Rates

Resolution

23.98 Hz

24 Hz

25 Hz

29.97 Hz

30 Hz

50 Hz

59.94 Hz

60 Hz

640x480

>

800x600

1024x768

1280x768

1280x800

1280x1024

1360x768

1366x768

1440x900

1400x1050

1600x900

1680x1050

1600x1200

1920x1200

480p

XIX|IX[X[X[X|X[|X|X[X[X]|X]|X]|X

576p

720p

1080i

1080p

2048x1080 (2K)

X | X | X[ X]| X

X | X | X | X

2048x1200

2048x1536

2560x1080

2560x1440

2560x1600

XX | X|X| X[|X

3840x2160

XE*

XE*

Xk *

4096x2160

X &k

Xk k

Xk * ¥

* Default output resolution

** Rate supported on HDMI output or to DTP2 endpoints only.

*** Rate supported on HDMI output only.

e HDMI 1A Format — Select HDMI 1A Format or TP 1A Format from the list of output

submenu items, then press the A or ¥ buttons to select the output format. The format
choices include:

e Auto (based on the EDID of the sink) (default)

DVI RGB 444
HDMI RGB 444 Full
HDMI RGB 444 Ltd
HDMI YUV 444 Ltd
HDMI YUV 422 Ltd
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e TP 1B Format — Select TP 1B Format from the list of output submenu items, then
press the A or ¥ buttons to select the format. The format choices are the same as for
HDMI 1A:

Auto (based on the EDID of the sink) (default)
DVI RGB 444

HDMI RGB 444 Full

HDMI RGB 444 Ltd

HDMI YUV 444 Ltd

HDMI YUV 422 Ltd

e TP 1B Mode — This item lets you select the twisted pair mode of the DTP2/XTP/HDBT
Output 1B. To switch among modes for the TP output port, select this item and press
the A or V¥ buttons to select DTP, XTP, or HDBT.

e HDCP Notification — This item lets you select what is displayed on the HDMI output
when the input signal contains HDCP-protected content and the output is a non-HDCP
sink. Press Enter to select this item, then press the A or ¥ button to select between:

e Green w/OSD — Displays a green screen with the message HDCP Content on the
HDMI output display (default).

e Black Screen — Displays a black screen and the output sync is maintained.

e User Image — Displays a user-uploaded image. To upload images, use the PCS
software Logo screen (see the IN1806 and IN1808 Series Help File for instructions).

Audio Submenu

Extron IN1808 IPCP SA
DEVICE INFO Audio Mute Off
QUICK SETUP
IN1: Audio Format LPCM-2Ch Auto

PICTURE CONTROLS

INPUT

OUTPUT

ADVANCED

COMMUNICATIONS
Input 1 Scaled Output
1920x1080 @ 59.94Hz 1080p @ 60 Hz

Figure 24. Audio Submenu

The Audio submenu allows you to mute the audio and to set the audio input format. To
use this submenu, press Enter to select this item, then press the A or ¥ button to move
between the two selections.
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Audio Mute — Select this item to mute and unmute the output audio. You can make

the following audio mute selections:

e Off — Audio output is not muted (default).

e On — Mutes both the analog and the embedded digital audio outputs.

INn: Audio Format — Select this item to choose the audio format for the selected
input. The first item on the Audio menu shows the selected format of the audio.

NOTES:

e For the twisted pair inputs in DTP mode, the analog audio is taken from the
analog audio connector on the DTP Tx.

e Forthe TP inputs in XTP mode, the analog and Auto formats are not available.

Audio Format

. Source
Selection

Details

None None

All'audio outputs are muted.

Analog Audio Analog

Utilizes analog Aux input for inputs 1 through 6.

Utilizes DTP Tx analog input for inputs 7 and 8
(IN1808 Series only).

Sets the selected input to analog.

LPCM-2Ch Embedded digital.

Sets 2Ch EDID.

If LPCM-2Ch audio is present on the input, it is
passed to DSP for availability on all analog and
digital audio outputs. For 3- or more channel
LLPCM (such as Dolby or DTS), the signals
bypass DSP and are re-embedded in the digital
video outputs.

Multi-Ch Embedded digital.

Sets Multi-Ch EDID.

If LPCM-2Ch audio is present on the input, it is
passed to DSP for availability on all analog and
digital audio outputs. For 3- or more channel
LPCM (such as Dolby or DTS), the signals
bypass DSP and are re-embedded in the digital
video outputs.

LPCM-2Ch Auto*
(Default)

Embedded digital
when present,
otherwise uses the
Aux 5-pole captive
screw input (inputs
1-6) or the 5-pole
captive screw input of
the connected DTP Tx
(inputs 7-8).

Sets 2Ch EDID.

Defaults to analog audio if digital audio is not
detected on the digital video input, or if no
digital video input signal is present. If digital
audio is detected, LPCM-2Ch signals are
passed to DSP. If 3- or more channel LPCM
is detected the signals bypass DSP and are
re-embedded into the digital video outputs.

Multi-Ch Auto* || Embedded digital
when present,
otherwise uses the
Aux 5-pole captive
screw input (inputs
1-6) or the 5-pole
captive screw input of
the connected DTP Tx

(inputs 7-8).

Sets Multi-Ch EDID.

Defaults to analog audio if digital audio is not
detected on the digital video input, or if no
digital video input signal is present. If digital
audio is detected, LPCM-2Ch signals are
passed to DSP. If 3- or more channel LPCM
is detected the signals bypass DSP and are
re-embedded into the digital video outputs.

*These Auto modes are useful when it is not known whether a source provides
embedded digital or analog audio (such as a podium laptop connection).
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NOTE: DSP is provided to enable configuration of specific audio features, such as
Mic/Line mixing, signal processing (ducking, feedback suppression, dynamics,
equalization, and delay), gain adjustment, volume control, and phantom power.

e Use PCS to configure DSP and other audio parameters for the audio inputs
and outputs (see the IN1806 and IN1808 Series PCS Help File for detailed
instructions).

e Use SIS commands to configure non-DSP audio parameters (see the Audio
Configuration commands on page 75).

Advanced Submenu

Extron IN1808 IPCP SA

DEVICE INFO Test Pattern Off
QUICK SETUP

Screen Saver Black
PICTURE CONTROLS

Screen Saver Timeout MNever
INPUT

IN1: Aspect Ratio Fill
OUTPUT

IN1: Auto Memo
AUDIO Y & il
ADVANCED Auto Switch Off

COMMUNICATIONS

Input 1
1920x1080 @ 59.94Hz

Input Switch Effect

Factory Reset

Figure 25. Advanced Submenu

Seamless Fade

Hold ENTER

Scaled Output
1080p @ 60 Hz

The Advanced submenu enables you to configure the global settings for the unit. The
following items are available:

e Test Pattern — Lets you choose a test pattern to use in setting up a display when
outputting different resolutions. The test pattern selections include Crop, Alternating
Pixels, Crosshatch, Color Bars, Grayscale, and Audio Test (pink noise). The
default is OfF.

The following test patterns are available:

Crop

Color Bars Grayscale

i | e

Figure 26. Available Test Patterns

Crosshatch

Alternating Pixels

ll

Audio Test
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NOTES:
e By default all test patterns include a single pixel wide crop pattern line.

e The Audio Test pattern displays a crop pattern and also outputs pink noise at
48 kHz, 24 bit.

e Test pattern selections persist through a power cycle.

Screen Saver — Configures device behavior when no active input signal is detected.
Options include a black (default) or blue screen, or a user provided logo file. Optionally,
you can set a timeout to disable the output after a set duration to allow display devices
(such as a display screen or projector) to enter a lower power or standby state to
increase panel or lamp life.
To configure the screen saver:
1. Select Screen Saver from the Advanced menu and press Enter.
2. Pressthe A or ¥button to select the screen saver type. The menu selections are:
e Black (default)
e Blue with the OSD message IN180n <product name> Input:n No Signal

e User Image — Displays an image that has been previously uploaded to
the unit. The location of this image on the screen can be adjusted using SIS
commands (see the Horizontal Shift (Logo) and Vertical Shift (Logo)
commands on page 72) or PCS (see the IN1806 and IN1808 Series PCS
Help File).

3. Press Enter to confirm your selection.

NOTE: The scaler exits screen saver mode when the front panel Menu or Enter
button is pressed, a video test pattern is activated, or an active input is detected.

If the unit is in front panel lock mode (see Front Panel Lockout (Executive
Modes) on page 45), pressing a front panel button exits the time-out but
access to any front panel controls or the menu system is disabled.

Screen Saver Timeout — Lets you specify the number of seconds the selected
screen saver is displayed before the output sync times out.

To set the sync timeout:
e Select Screen Saver Timeout from the Advanced menu and press Enter.

e Pressthe A or ¥ button to select the amount of time before output sync times
out. You can select a duration of @ (timeout is immediate) to 500 seconds before
the output sync times out. Select Never (501 seconds, the default) to set the sync
to never time out.

INn: Aspect Ratio — Sets the aspect ratio for the selected input to Fill (the default,
fills the entire output raster) or Follow (follows the native aspect ratio of the input).

e Fill mode — If you want to set an aspect ratio adjustment for a single input rate,
you can select the correct image size and position manually from the Picture
Controls submenu (Image Size and Position) (see Picture Controls Submenu
starting on page 32).

e Follow mode —Each input rate is displayed with its native aspect ratio (4:3, 5:4,
16:9, or 16:10) with the correct letter box or pillar box settings, visible under the
Image Size and Image Position items on the Picture Controls submenu.

If you want a single input to fill the screen in follow mode, you can manually set
the Image Position item on the Picture Controls submenu to 0,0 and set the
Image Size to match the current output rate X, Y.
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INn: Auto Memory — Enables or disables Auto Memory. When Auto Memory is set
to on (default), the IN1806 or IN1808 stores the current input configuration and picture
control values.

The scaler stores 32 auto memories per input, with input configuration and picture
control data for each video resolution. The default setting enables these memories to
automatically recall input and picture controls for previously applied signals. WWhen auto
memories are disabled, the scaler treats every applied signal as a new source.

Auto Switch — Press the A or ¥ button to select the auto-input switch mode. Auto
Switch options are:

e  Off (default) — Auto-input switching is disabled. Switching occurs only via the front
panel buttons or SIS commands.

e Last Connected — The IN1806 and IN1808 switches to the most recently
connected input and retains a history of the order in which input signals were
previously connected to the scaler. If an input is disconnected or the currently
selected input is disabled, the scaler reverts to the connected inputs in order. See
the example in the following table:

Step | Connected Input | Priority 1 | Priority 2 | Priority 3 | Priority 4
1 Input 1 connected 1
2 Input 3 connected 3 1
3 Input 2 connected 2 3 1
4 Input 4 connected 4 2 3 1
5 Input 4 disconnected 2 3 1
6 Input 2 disconnected 3 1

e User Priority — You can define a priority using PCS (see the IN7806 and IN1808
Series Help File) or SIS commands (see Auto-input Switch Mode on page 66)
for the connected inputs to be selected. The default input selection order is
low-to-high (the input with the lowest number is selected first, and so on).

Input — Enables you to select the transition effect that is shown on the display while
the scaler is switching inputs (see the examples in figure 27). Press the A or ¥ button
to select from the following available effects:

Seamless Cut Seamless Fade

O)

Cut Through Black Fade Through Black

Figure 27. Transition Effects
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The switch effects, listed below in order of appearance on the menu, include:

e Seamless Fade (default) — Displays a final frozen frame of the previous input while
the newly selected input fades in (see figure 27, @ on the previous page).

e Fade thru Black — The current input fades to black before the newly selected
input fades in (€)).

e Cut thru Black — The current input instantly cuts to black, then immediately cuts
to the newly selected input with no fading in or out (@).

e Seamless Cut — The last frame of video freezes on the screen, then cuts to the
newly selected input (@).

Factory Reset — Resets the unit to its factory default values (removing any
user-specified values) while retaining all network settings. This includes resetting
the Telnet port map to its original functionality (see Disabling Telnet for SSH
Communication on page 54).

To reset using the OSD menu, press and hold the Enter button until Factory Reset is
displayed (approximately 5 seconds). The message remains for approximately 1 minute
after the reset is complete to allow time for the display device to sync with the IN1806
or IN1808 output.

NOTE: The equivalent SIS command is [Esc] ZXXX <. This command does not affect
the current password and network settings.

For other reset methods, see Reset Modes on page 47.

Communication Submenu

AUDIO

ADVANCED Gateway 0.0.0.0

Extron IN1808 IPCP SA

DEVICE INFO

Serial Port Baud Rate 9600

QUICK SETUP

MAC Address 00-05-A6-14-19-1A
PICTURE CONTROLS

DHCP On
INPUT

IP Address 192 . 168 . 254 . 254

OUTPUT

Subnet Mask 255.255.255.0

COMMUNICATIONS

Input 1 Scaled Output
1920x1080 @ 59.94Hz 1080p @ 60 Hz

Figure 28. Communication Submenu

The Communication submenu enables you to view the serial port baud rate and the unit
media access control (MAC) address, and to configure the IP address, subnet mask, and
gateway address, and DHCP mode.

e Serial Port Baud Rate — Displays the baud rate for the Remote RS-232 serial port
(view only).
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e MAC Address — Displays the MAC address of the device (view only).

e DHCP Mode — When this mode is enabled (0On), the unit obtains an IP address and
other network settings from the DHCP server. The default is Off.

To enable or disable DHCP mode:
1. Select DHCP Mode from the Communications submenu and press Enter.
2. Pressthe A and ¥ button to select On or Off and press Enter again.

You can also set the DHCP mode via an SIS commands (see DHCP mode on
page 84), the PCS software, or the internal web page (see Network Settings Panel
on page 113).

e [P Address — Press the € and P buttons to select an octet of the IP address.
Press the A and ¥ buttons to adjust the value of the selected octet. The default is
192.168.254.254.

e Subnet Mask — Press the € and P buttons to select an octet of the subnet mask
address. Press the A and ¥ buttons to adjust the value of the selected octet. The
default is 255.255.255.0.

e Gateway — Press the € and P buttons to select an octet of the gateway address.
Press the A and ¥ buttons to adjust the value of the selected octet. The default is
0.0.0.0.

Front Panel Lockout (Executive Modes)

The IN1806 and IN1808 Series scalers have five modes of front panel security lock that limit
the operation of the device from the front panel. When the front panel controls are locked,
RS-232, USB, and Ethernet control remain operational.

NOTE: Alllock modes persist after a power cycle.

The front panel lock mode can also be selected using SIS commands (see Front Panel
Lock (Executive Mode) on page 78) and PCS (see the IN1806 and IN1808 Series PCS
Help file).

The following table shows the functionality that is in place for each mode:

Lock Mode | Input Switching | Logos Volume Adjustment
0 Unlocked Unlocked Unlocked
1 Locked Locked Locked
2 Unlocked Unlocked Unlocked
3 Unlocked Unlocked Locked
4 Locked Locked Unlocked

e Mode 0 — Unlocks front panel functions. This is the default setting.

e Mode 1 — Locks all front panel functions. Pressing the Menu button in this mode
causes the message Executive Mode 1 Enabled to appear on the display. This mode
can be enabled or disabled only via SIS commands and PCS.

e Mode 2 — Locks all front panel functions except input switching, logos, and volume
control. Pressing the Menu button in this mode causes the message Executive Mode 2
Enabled to appear on the display. To enable lock mode 2, press and hold the Menu and
Enter buttons simultaneously for 2 seconds.

e Mode 3 — Locks all front panel functions except input switching and logos.
e  Mode 4 — Locks all front panel functions except volume control.
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Input Presets

The IN1806 and IN1808 Series scalers have 128 memory slots in which you can save

input presets. These presets are global to all inputs that contain the settings for use with

a matrix switcher. A matrix switcher with multiple types of video inputs (such as an XTP
matrix switcher) can be placed upstream from the IN1806 and IN1808 Series to expand the
number of video sources.

Input presets can be saved and recalled only through SIS commands (see the Presets
commands on page 74) and PCS (see the IN1806 and IN1808 Series PCS Help File).

e When you recall an input preset, the unit fills the output raster based on the sizing and
positioning that it had at the time the preset was saved. For example, a video source
that was configured to be zoomed when it was previously saved as a preset is still
zoomed, even if recalled to a smaller output raster.

e |nput presets can be saved based on one input rate and recalled to a different rate. This
enables presets to be used as aspect ratio or other quick-sizing shortcuts. Because the
size and position is saved as a percent of the raster, the preset can be recalled to any
scaled output and the saved size and position are scaled proportionally on the output.

Values for the following settings are saved in input presets:

* Preset name ¢ Horizontal image position

e Film mode detection ¢ \fertical image position

e Contrast e Horizontal image size (width)
e Brightness e \ertical image size (height)

e Detall

Saving a preset when using a matrix switcher

When using the IN1806 or IN1808 with a matrix switcher, do the following to save a preset:
1. Switch each input of the matrix to the IN1806 or IN1808.

2. Configure each input: size, position, detail, brightness, and contrast.

3. Save the settings to a preset for recall by the control system when that matrix input is
routed to any IN1806 or IN1808 Series input.

Power Save Modes

The IN1806 and IN1808 Series can be placed into a standby (low power) mode via SIS
commands (see the Power Save commands on page 70) in order to conserve power.

To restore the unit to full power mode, enter the appropriate SIS command, press any front
panel button, switch inputs via SIS command, or cycle power to the unit. The following
power save modes are supported:

e Mode 0 — Full power mode
e Mode 1 — All non-essential hardware is shut down.

e Mode 2 — All non-essential hardware is shut down, but over-TP functionality and
remote power remain enabled.
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Reset Modes

The IN1806 and IN1808 Series scalers have three reset modes (numbered 1,

4, and 5). Use a small screwdriver or stylus to press and hold the recessed Reset
button to advance through the modes. The green Reset LED blinks to indicate each @ ()
mode that is enabled (see the Reset Mode Summary table, below).

RESET

NOTE: This Reset button and LED are located in the lower-right corner of the rear
panel, and are unrelated to the Reset button and LED in the IPCP control panel of the
IN1808 IPCP models.

You can also perform resets using the OSD (see Factory Reset on page 44), SIS
commands (see the Resets commands starting on page 81), and PCS (see the IN71806
and IN1808 Series PCS Help File).

ATTENTION:

e Review the reset modes carefully. Using the wrong reset mode may result in
unintended loss of flash memory programming, port reassignment, or unit reboot.

e FEtudier de prés les différents modes de réinitialisation. Appliquer le mauvais mode
de réinitialisation peut causer une perte inattendue de la programmation de la
mémoire flash, une reconfiguration des ports ou une réinitialisation du processeur.

NOTE: The reset modes listed close all open IP and Telnet connections and all sockets.
Each mode is a separate function, not a continuation from mode 1 to mode 5.

Reset Mode Summary

Mode H

Activation

Result

Purpose/Notes

Using an Extron Tweeker or other small
screwdriver, press and hold in the
recessed Reset button for 30 seconds

The device reverts to the factory default

firmware version.

Use mode 1 to revert
to the factory default
version if incompatibility

(] , ) ®  Firmware reverts to the factory default for | | . .
© while applying power to the scaler. a single power cycle issues arise with
E ' user-loaded firmware.
= NOTE: After a mode 1 reset, e Alluser files and settings (drivers, audio Thi al
L update the device with the latest and video adjustments, IP settings, and th(;ST:aelr?gt asg Sna:seif]
g' firmware version. DO NOT S0 on) are maintained. to return topits ori ?npal 9
‘c.“}' operate with the firmware version fact i 9
e that results from this mode reset. NOTE: If you do not want to update the actory setling.
b This temporarily resets the device firmware or perform a mode 1 reset by
o to factory default until power is mistake, cycle power to the device to
recycled. To use factory default return to the firmware version running
firmware, re-upload that version. prior to the reset.

Press and hold down the Reset button | IP settings revert to factory defaults. Use mode 4 to reset
a9 until the Reset LED blinks two times e Port mapping reverts to factory defautt. all IP settings back to
% £ (at 6 seconds). Then, press Reset e DHCP turns off factory defaults.

8% momentarily (less than 1 second). o IPaddress is set to 192.168.254.254.
ca e The Reset LED blinks four times in quick

succession during reset.
= Press and hold down the Reset button | The device reverts to the factory defaults Use mode 5 to restart
§ until the Reset LED blinks three times except for firmware. with the default
8 (approximately 9 seconds). Then, e Mode 4 results are performed. conﬂg.urahon, including
> press Reset momentarily (less than 3y _ . the original Telnet port
° 1 second). ® Alluser modifiable configurations reset to | setting. This is equivalent
‘g default values including IP settings and to SIS command ZQQQ.
L real-time adjustments. )
o This reset removes the
% e All user loaded files are deleted. initial serial number
3 *  The Reset LED blinks 4 times in quick password and sets it to
o no password.

succession during the reset.
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RS-232 and IR Signal Insertion

The twisted pair input and output ports allow you to insert RS-232 and IR control signals
onto the same cable that carries video and audio to extend them to the Over TP port on
a connected endpoint (see figure 30 on the next page and figure 32 on page 51). The
control signals can be inserted two ways:

RS-232 communication can be sent to the far end of the twisted pair connection via a
LAN or an AV LAN (IPCP models only) connector. A control signal applied to an IN1806 or
IN1808 Series LAN port can be routed to the RS-232 port of any connected twisted pair
device (see Ethernet to RS-232 Insertion on page 49).

When connected to an Ethernet LAN, the scaler can be accessed from a computer running
a standard Internet browser. Use a patch or crossover cable to connect the IN1806 or
IN1808 Series device to a computer, control device, router, or switch.

Pin T568A T568B 12295878
Wire Color Wire Color
1 | White-green White-orange
—
2 | Green Orange |:|I
3 | White-orange | White-green T—1
4 | Blue Blue
5 | White-blue | White-blue 4
Insert Twisted
6 | Orange Green Dol Wires
7 | White-brown | White-brown RJ-45
8 | Brown Brown Connector

Figure 29. Connecting to the LAN Port

The LAN and AV LAN connectors contain two LEDs (see the illustration at right):

@ Link LED — This green LED lights steadily to indicate a LAN connection.

@ Act LED — This amber LED blinks to indicate LAN signal activity. LAN

The default IP address of the scaler is 192.168.254.254, the default subnet
mask is 255.255.255.0, and the default gateway address is 0.0.0.0.

The two methods of signal insertion are:

e Ethernet to RS-232 insertion (see “Ethernet to RS-232 Insertion”) — A control signal
applied to the IN1806 and IN1808 Series LAN port can be routed to the RS-232 port of
any connected twisted pair device. The RS-232 insert inputs and outputs inserted via
Ethernet can support up to a 115K baud rate.

Over TP Serial Device Control — A control signal from a remote twisted pair
endpoint can be used to directly execute SIS commands on the IN1806 or IN1808
series. This allows a control system to insert RS-232 control at a remote DTP or
XTP endpoint to directly control the switcher via SIS commands (see figure 31 on
page 50).

e Captive screw IR insertion (see Captive Screw Signal Insertion on page 51) —
(IR only) A control signal applied to the IR Over TP captive screw port is tied directly to
TP Output 1B.

You must physically connect a cable to the captive screw connector where a control
signal is to be inserted.

IN1806 and IN1808 Series Scaling Presentation Switchers ¢ Operation 48



Ethernet to RS-232 Insertion

Figure 30 is an example of an Ethernet to RS-232 insertion, in which an Extron
controller provides control of an HD camera via the IN1806 and IN1808 Series and a
DTP HDMI 4K 230 transmitter. Configure this type of insertion as follows:

1. Connect a TP cable from the control system to the scaler LAN port, directly or via a
network.

2. If necessary to match the device to be controlled, configure the port RS-232 protocol
(baud rate, parity, data bits, and stop bits) (see RS-232 protocol on the next page).

IPCP Pro 555
Control
Processor

RS-232 Insertion T
Network

INPUTS AUDIO INPUTS ouTPUTS REMOTE
— DTP2/XTP/HDBT —

2 4 6

=D g0 =D g9 =D ¢
3 5

€ ] (=

LOOP OUT

IN1808 (Base Model)

DTP HDMI 4K 230 Tx

vl
@
N
w
N
‘ ‘

HD Camera
Figure 30. Typical Ethernet to RS-232 Insertion to an Input Endpoint

3. Connect the TP cable to the endpoint as usual.

4. Connect a serial cable from the endpoint to the device to be controlled.

Port number

For Ethernet to RS-232 insertion, the insertion port number must be stated from a specific
universal asynchronous receiver-transmitter (UART) start point. This number is entered as
the Telnet port number when you establish communication with the insertion port.

For the purposes of this discussion, consider the Ethernet insertion ports as serial (RS-232)
ports. The input insertion port number is the UART start point +1. The output insertion port
number is the UART start point +3. With the default UART start point of 2000, the input and
output insertion ports are:

Input Ports Insertion Port Output Port Insertion Port
7 2001 1B 2003
8 2002
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Changing the starting point
By default the UART start point is 2000. You can change the starting port number by any of
the following methods:

e Using the Product Configuration Software (see IN7806 and IN1808 Series PCS Help file)
e Using SIS commands (see the Set UART start point SIS command on page 82).

RS-232 protocol

You also may need to set the RS-232 protocol of the addressed port to match the connected
device. You can do this using any of the following methods:

e Using PCS (see the IN1806 and IN1808 Series PCS Help file).
e Using SIS commands (see the Serial Port Configuration SIS commands on page 82).

Over TP RS-232 device control

An external IPCP controller connected via Ethernet to a matrix switcher such as an XTP can
be connected via twisted pair to input 7, input 8, or output 1B of an IN1808 Series switcher.
The IPCP control system can then directly control the IN1808 via SIS over the CATx cable
(see the example in figure 31).

e

IPCP Pro 555
Control Processor

RS-232 Insertion |7

e s aean anl

{ Network

XTP Switcher

DTP with Inserted 7
RS-232 Control

AUDIO INPUTS OUTPUTS REMOTE

2 4 6
@ =D g =D g9 =D ¢

-

LOOP OUT

IN1808 (Base Model)

Figure 31. Connection Example for Over TP SIS Control of an IN1808 Series
Switcher
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Captive Screw IR Signal Insertion

Figure 32 shows an example of a typical captive screw Ethernet insertion, in which an
Extron control system provides IR control of a display via the scaler. Configure this type of
insertion as follows:

AMPLIFIED OUTPUT

INPUTS AUDIO INPUTS OUTPUTS REMOTE

IN1808 IPCP SA

Front Panel Rear Panel
® LAunlol

DTP HDMI 4K 230 Rx

HDMI

IR Emitter
(D

Display

Figure 32. Typical Captive Screw IR Insertion to an Input Endpoint
To insert IR signals via the Over TP captive screw connector:

1. Connect the COM (serial) port of the control system to the Over TP IR captive screw
port (output port 1B in this example).

2. Connect the TP cable from the IN1806 and IN1808 Series RJ-45 Out connector to the
DTP input of the endpoint.

3. Connect the endpoint to the device to be controlled.

4. Wire an IR emitter to the IR connector of the twisted pair receiver, and place the emitter
on the display device.
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SIS Configuration
and Control

The IN1806 and IN1808 Series scalers can be configured and controlled via Extron Simple
Instruction Set (SIS) commands when connected to a host computer or other device

(such as a control system). Attach the host device to the rear panel RS-232 connector

or LAN connector, or to the front panel USB port. Commands can be entered using a
Telnet application such as the Extron DataViewer, available at www.extron.com (see the
DataViewer Help file for more details). The default protocol for the RS-232 connection is
9600 baud, 8 data bits, 1 stop bit, no parity, and no flow control. This section describes SIS
communication and control. Topics in this section include:

e Host and Scaler Communication
e SIS Overview

e Command and Response Tables for SIS Commands

Host and Scaler Communication

SIS commands consist of one or more characters per field. No special characters are
required to begin or end a command sequence. When the scaler determines that a
command is valid, it executes the command and sends a response to the host device. Al
responses from the scaler to the host end with a carriage return and a line feed

(CR/LF = +4), indicating the end of the response character string (one or more characters).

Copyright Messages

The copyright message is displayed upon connecting to a scaler via TCP/IP or Telnet or
after a power cycle via RS-232, and depends on the scaler model.

<+ (¢) Copyright YYYY, Extron Electronics, IN18en <model>, Vn.nn,
60-16nn-on+!
Ddd, DD MMM YYYY HH:MM:SS<+! (day, date, and time as in Thu, 17 Mar 2022 11:27:33)

e YYYYis the year.
e <model>, if applicable, is IPCP SA, IPCP MA 70, IPCP Q SA, or IPCP Q MA 70
® 60-16nn-0n is the model part number:

IN1806 — 60-1663-01

IN1808 base model — 60-1615-01
IN1808 IPCP SA — 60-1615-02
IN1808 IPCP MA 70 — 60-1615-03
IN1808 IPCP Q SA — 60-1615-92
IN1808 IPCP Q MA 70 — 60-1615-93

e Vn.nnis the firmware version number.
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Password Messages

If the IN1806 or IN1808 is protected by a password, the following password message
prompts you for the password to access the scaler features.

<«~IPassword«+!

The prompt requires a password, followed by a carriage return. The prompt is repeated if
the correct password is not entered.

e For initial setup: On the rear panel of the IN1806 or IN1808, a label is attached
containing the following:

The factory-configured passwords for all accounts on this device have
been set to the device serial number. Passwords are case-sensitive.

This means that, for initial setup, you must enter the serial number of your unit at the
password prompt (the serial number can be found on another label on the rear panel).
This password allows administrator level access.

If the correct password is entered, access is granted and the command prompt is
displayed. If the password is incorrect, the «<!Password<+! prompt reappears.

NOTE: Performing a unit factory reset (entering a ZQQQ SIS command or a
mode 5 reset via the rear panel Reset button) sets the serial number password
to the default, which is no password.

e After a password change: After the initial access, you can keep the serial number
password or change it. You can also set administrator and user level passwords (see
the Password commands on page 86).

When you enter the new password correctly, the unit responds with one of the
following, depending on the password entered:

e <«lLogin Administrator+
e <«lLogin User+!

(If the password is not accepted, the Password prompt reappears.)

The Login Administrator response represents administrator level access, while the
Login User response represents user level access. If the passwords are the same for both
administrator and user, the unit defaults to administrator privileges.

If the unit is not password-protected, it is ready to accept SIS commands immediately after
it sends the copyright message.

Scaler-initiated Messages

When certain local events occur, such as a change with regard to input signal presence, the
scaler responds by sending a message to the host. No response is required from the host.
The following messages may be sent:

e Reconfig+! A change in the current input frequency was detected.

e HplgOx2*xes«! A hot plug event was detected on output [x2].
For [xeg]: 1 = assertion, 2 = de-assertion

e HdcpI KiJ*xaa«! A change was detected in the HDCP status of input Ki].
e Hdcpo x2*xaa+! A change was detected in the HDCP status of output [x2.

e INeoexsil*...*xsil«! This message appears when a sync change (detected or removed)
occurs on any input.

is the video signal status for each input. For [x51], @ = no input signal detected,
1 = input signal detected.
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Error Responses

When the scaler receives a valid command, it executes the command and sends a
response to the host device. If the unit is unable to execute the command, it returns an error
response to the host.

EOQ1 — Invalid input number E17 — Invalid command for signal type
E10 — Invalid command E22 — Busy

E11 — Invalid preset number E24 — Privilege violation

E12 — Invalid port number E25 — Device not present

E13 — Invalid value E28 — Bad filename or File not found
E14 — Not valid for this configuration E33 — Bad file type for logo

Disabling Telnet

SIS Overview

If it becomes necessary to disable Telnet communication in order to require the Secure Shell
(SSH) secure communication protocol to transmit SIS commands, remap the Telnet port as

described below. (The «¥ symbol shown here represents a carriage return with a line feed, in
other words, pressing the <Enter> key.)

1. Use an SSH client (such as PuTTY) to connect to the scaler using SSH over port
22023, or

Use a Telnet client (such as Extron DataViewer or PuTTY) to connect to the scaler over
port 23.

2. Enter the following SIS command to remap the Telnet port to ©0000.
[Esc]ZOPMAP+
This disables Telnet at port 23.

To re-enable Telnet:

Using an SSH client connected to port 22023, enter following command if you want to re-
enable Telnet on port 23:

[Esc|Z23PMAP+!
See Ethernet Port Configuration on page 86 for the port remapping SIS commands.

Using the Command and Response Tables

The Command and Response Tables for SIS Commands starting on page 63 lists
the commands that the scaler recognizes as valid, the responses that are returned to the
host, a description of the command function, and examples of commands in ASCII.

ASCII to Hex Conversion Table |Esc({1B |CR|OD|LF |GA
Space —» |20 | ! |21 “ |22 # |23 $ (24| % |25 & |26 ¢ |27
(12801 ) |29 * |[2A} +|2B|, |2C| - |2D| . |2E} / |2F
@|3041|3112|32|3(33J4|34]5 3546136} 7 |37
83819 (39| :|3A]; |3B]<|3C|=[3D}>|3E| ? |3F
@40 A|41|B|42]|C|43|D |44 E (45| F |46 G |47
H{48 ) | [49) J [4A] K|4BJL |[4C|M |4D| N [4E| O |4F
P[50JQ|51|R |52 S|53)T |54 U [55)J V|56 W |57
X |58 Y|[59)Z|5A) [|5B]\|5C) ] [5D| ~|5E| — |5F
~|60fa|61)b|62fc|63)Jd|64)e |65] f|66] g |67
h|{egfi[69]]|6AJk|6B}1|6CIm |6Dfn |6Ef o |6F
p|70)q |71 r |72 s |73t |74 u (75 Vv |76 w |77
x |78y |79z |7A) { 7B} I |7C| } |7D] ~ 7E |DEL|7F

Figure 33. ASCII to Hexadecimal Character Conversion Table
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Symbol Definitions

NOTES:

e Upper- and lowercase text can be used interchangeably unless otherwise stated.

e |f the unit does not support or recognize an entered command, it ignores the
command and nothing happens.

= Pipe (can be used interchangeably with the <= character)

Response is two digits, padded with a zero.

1 = DisplayPort input 1 (all models)

2-6 = HDMI or DVI inputs 2 through 6 (all models)
7-8 = DTP2/XTP inputs 7 and 8 (IN1808 Series only)
9 = Aux audio input

® - Space
«! = Carriage return with line feed
<« = Carriage return with no line feed
I
[Esc] = Escape
W = Can be used interchangeably with the [Es¢] character
= Input selection
k2 = Output connector selection

k3l = Digital video format

= Audio input

x5 = Audio output connector
selection

= Total lines

= Total pixels

= Active lines

= Active pixels

xi0] = Enable or disable
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1 = HDMI/DVI output 1A
2 = DTP2/XTP/HDBT output 1B
3 = HDMI/DVI Loop output

0 = No signal
1=DVI

2 = HDMI

3 = DisplayPort

1=DP1

2 =HDMI 2

3 =HDMI 3

4 =HDMI 4

5 =HDMI 5

6 = HDMI 6

7 = TP 7 (IN1808 Series only)
8 = TP 8 (IN1808 Series only)
9 = Aux In

10 = Mic/Line 1

11 = Mic/Line 2

12 =LineIn 3

13 =Linein4

14 = File Playback L

15 = File Playback R

1=HDMI1A

2=TP 1B

3 = Over DTP Analog
4 = Line Out 1

5 =Line Out 2

6 = Line Out 3

7 = Line Out 4

Response is four digits, padded with zeros.
Response is four digits, padded with zeros.
Response is four digits, padded with zeros.
Response is four digits, padded with zeros.

0 = Off or disabled
1 = On or enabled
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K12l = Internal temperature In degrees Celsius. Response is two digits, padded with a
zero.
x13] = Horizontal and vertical nnn.nn Response is three digits with two decimal places,
frequencies padded with zeros. (Example: 875.32)
= Text label Up to 32 characters. Cannot contain , (comma) ,*, or |.
NOTES:
e Input presets saved without a name are given the default name INPUT PRESET nnn. The
default logo name is Logo nn (for example, Logo 05)
e Saving a file name consisting of a single space repopulates the field with the default name.
x15] = Picture adjustment 0-127 (default = 64)
Response is three digits, padded with zeros.
= Horizontal and vertical position Range is + the horizontal or vertical position of the
(shift) maximum supported output resolution.
e Response is five digits, padded with zeros and
preceded by + or -.
e The logo vertical position allows up to + 2400.
x17] = Horizontal and vertical size Horizontal = 10 to two times the maximum supported
output resolution
Vertical = 10 to two times the maximum supported
output resolution
Response is five digits, padded with zeros.
= EDID file 128 or 256 bytes of binary data
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k21] = EDID emulation or output rate 0 = Automatic (default input EDID, matches the current
(See the Input EDID and Output output resolution)
Resolutions table. 1 = Output 1A HDMI (available for EDID export only)

2 = QOutput 1B TP (available for EDID export only)

3 = Loop output (available for EDID export only)

201 — 210 = Custom EDID or output rates 1 — 10.

Input EDID and Output Resolutions

Resolution 23.98Hz | 24 Hz | 25Hz | 20.97 Hz | 30Hz | 50Hz | 50.94Hz | 60 Hz
Automatic* ©@* — Match current scaler output resolution
640x480 10
800x600 11
1024x768 12
1280x768 13
1280x800 14
1280x1024 15
1360x768 16
1366x768 17
1440x900 18
1400x1050 19
1600x900 20
1680x1050 21
1600x1200 22
1920x1200 23
480p 24 25
576p 26
720p 29 30 31 32 33 34
1080i 35 36 37
1080p 38 39 40 41 42 43 44 45%*
2048x1080 (2K) 46 47 48 49 50 51 52 53
2048x1200 54
2048x1536 55
2560x1080 56
2560x1440 57
2560x1600 58
3840x2160 59 60 61 62 63 64k ** 65 % ** 66%**
4096x2160***** 69 70 71 72 73 T4k **x* 75k * k% 7 6%k **

*Default input EDID
**Default output resolution
***4.4:4 color sampling at these rates is available only when operating with an HDMI output or a DTP2

endpoint.

****4:4:4 color sampling at these rates is available only with HDMI outputs or to a DTP2 Rx.
**E**4096Xx2160 rates are available only for output resolution and cannot be selected for input EDID.
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k22] = Test patterns

Input presets

x
N
-2}

]

= Output sync or OSD menu
timeout

x29] = Front Panel Lockout (executive)
mode status

X300 = Auto-input switch mode
x31] = Auto-input switching priority
x32] = Auto-input switch timeout
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0 = Off (default)

1 =Crop

2 = Alternating pixels

3 = Crosshatch

4 = Color Bars

5 = Grayscale

6 = Audio test — Crop pattern with orbiting text AUDIO
TEST and outputting pink noise at LPCM-2Ch,
48 kHz, 24-bit.

Response is two digits, padded with a zero.

1 through 128
Response is three digits, padded with zeros.

Number of seconds before output sync or the OSD menu

times out.

1 through 500 seconds, in 1-second increments

0 = Output sync is instantly disabled with no active video
from the selected input (SSAV command only).

60 = Default for the MDUR command.

501 = Output sync never times out (default for SSAV

command).

0 = Off or disabled (front panel controls fully accessible)
(default).

1 = Mode 1 — Complete front panel lockout

2 = Mode 2 — Input switching, logos, and audio
adjustments only

3 = Mode 3 — Input switching and logos only

4 = Mode 4 — Volume adjustments only

0 = Disabled — Manual switching (default)

1 = User-defined priority mode — The scaler selects the
input to which the user assigns priority. If no priority
is assigned, the scaler selects the active input with the
highest number.

2 = Last connected mode — The scaler selects the most
recently applied input, and retains a history of the
order in which active inputs are connected to the unit.
If an active input is removed, the scaler switches to
the most recently prioritized input.

Input number for input switching priority.

1 = Input 1
2 = Input 2
3 =Input 3
4 = Input 4
5 =Input 5
6 = Input 6

7 = Input 7 (IN1808 Series only)
8 = Input 8 (IN1808 Series only)

Number of seconds without video that elapse before

switching to the previous input.

1 through 500 in 1-second increments

3 = default (3 seconds)

0 = Immediately switch to most recent input if the
current input is removed.
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= \Verbose mode 0 = None (default for LAN connection)
1 = Verbose mode (default for RS-232 and USB
connection)
2 = Tagged responses to queries
3 = Verbose mode and tagged responses

NOTES:

® |nverbose response mode, the IN1806 or
IN1808 returns unsolicited responses for value
and setting changes that may result from a signal
change, or a setting adjustment made via another
interface.

Example: The IN1806 or IN1808 can send out
a notice of a change in some setting without
receiving a query via a PC or a control system.
That change could have been a result of an
internal process or a selection made via the PCS
program. This is a verbose (wordy) relationship
between the controller and a connected device.

* |f tagged responses are enabled, all “view”
commands return the command string plus the
data, the same as in responses for setting a
value. For example:

Command: [xiJ*\
Response: Vtypxi*xal«! or x3l+! (untagged)

x35] = Model name Model name of the unit:
IN1806
IN1808
IN1808 IPCP SA
IN1808 IPCP MA 70
IN1808 IPCP Q SA
IN1808 IPCP Q MA 70

= Part number IN1806 — 60-1663-01
IN1808 (base model) — 60-1615-01
IN1808 IPCP SA — 60-1615-02
IN1808 IPCP MA 70 — 60-1615-03
IN1808 IPCP Q SA — 60-1615-92
IN1808 IPCP Q MA 70 — 60-1615-93

X39] = Aspect ratio setting 1 = Fill — Each input rate fills the entire output raster
(default).
2 = Follow — Each input rate is displayed with its
native aspect ratio.

xa0] = Screen saver mode 1 = Black screen (default)
2 = Blue screen with OSD text
3 = User image on black screen
xa2l = Video output mute 0 = Unmute
1 = Mute video to black screen
2 = Mute video and sync
xas] = Userlogo number 1 through 16. Response is three digits padded with zeros.

101 = No signal user logo
201 = HDCP user logo

= HDCP status 0 = No sink or source device detected
1 = Sink or source detected but no HDCP present
2 = Sink or source detected with HDCP
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= Output video switch effect 0 = Cut through black — The input instantly cuts
to black, then cuts to the newly selected input with
no fading.

1 = Fade through black — The input fades to black
before the newly selected input fades in.

2* = Seamless fade (default) — Displays a final frozen
frame of the previous input while the newly selected
input fades in.

3* = Seamless cut — The last frame of video freezes on
the screen, then cuts to the newly selected input.

Between input switches the audio ramps down, then up.

* For Seamless switch effects, if either the input resolution
or the scaled output resolution is 3840x2160 @ 50 or 60 Hz
or 4096x2160 @50 or 60 Hz, the OSD menu and any logo
image briefly mutes during input switching.

xas] = HDCP output mode 0 = Off — Disable all HDCP authentication and encryption
attempts.
1 = Follow input (with a maximum of 10 seconds of
authentication trials, default).
2 = Encrypt output (with a maximum of 10 seconds of
authentication trials.
3 = Follow input (with continuous authentication trials).
4 = Encrypt output (with continuous authentication trials).
xa7l = HDCP notification mode 0 = Black screen — Notification disabled (mute output)
1 = Green screen with OSD orbiting message (default)
2 = User image with black screen background
xas] = HDMI output format 0 = Auto (default) — HDMI RGB Full to a CEA sink, or
DVI to a non-CEA sink
1* = DVI — RGB 444, 0-255. Valid for output rates up to
165 MHz
2 = HDMIRGB Full — RGB 444, 0-255
3 = HDMI RGB Limited — RGB 444, 16-235
5 = HDMI YUV 444 Limited — YUV 444, 16-235
7 = HDMIYUV 422 Limited — YUV 422, 16-235
* If the scaler is in DVI mode and a rate greater than
165 MHz is selected, the HDMI output defaults to Auto.
x50, = Audio input format
Format .
Selection Details

0 = || None (input muted) — All audio outputs are muted.

1 = | Analog Aux Line input — 5-pole captive screw connector*

2 = | LPCM-2Ch digital — Embedded in the HDMI input signal. LPCM-2Ch audio
is requested from the source via EDID.

3 = | Multi-Ch digital — Allows any digital audio format requested from the source
via EDID. Audio delay is applied and the signal is re-embedded into the HDMI
output signal.

4 = | LPCM-2Ch Auto Aux Line (default) — LPCM-2Ch audio is requested from
the source via EDID. The scaler uses embedded digital audio when it is
present, or defaults to the Aux* Line input when digital is not present.

5 = | Multi-Ch Auto Aux Line — Multi-Ch audio is requested from the source via
EDID. The scaler uses embedded digital audio when it is present, or defaults to
the Aux* Line input when digital is not present.

*0On the IN1808 Series, when input 7 or 8 is set to DTP mode, the scaler uses analog audio
from the remote DTP transmitter instead of analog audio from the rear panel of the IN1808.
Analog and Auto formats are not allowed on inputs 7 and 8 of the IN1808 Series when it is
set to XTP mode.
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Video signal status

Remote port number

Baud rate, RS-232 port

Parity

Data bits
Stop bits

Power Save mode

Screen saver status

Port timeout

Start point for UART ports

DTP remote power

Twisted Pair format

Hot plug change or detection

Key effect variable

Key effect setting
Key effect

0 = Video, TMDS, or DP signal not detected
1 = Video, TMDS, or DP signal detected

1 = Remote port (3-pole captive screw)

7 = Universal asynchronous receiver-transmitter (UART)
on DTP Input 7 (IN1808 Series only)

8 = Universal asynchronous receiver-transmitter (UART)
on DTP Input 8 (IN1808 Series only)

9 = UART on DTP/HDBT Output 1B

300, 600, 1200, 1800, 2400, 3600, 4800, 7200, 9600

(default), 14400, 19200, 28800, 38400, 57600, or 115200

0dd, Even, None (default), Mark, Space
Only the first letter is required.

7 or 8 (default)
1 (default) or 2

0 = Full power mode (default)
1= Lowest power state — TP remote power and over
TP functions are disabled.

2 = Low power state — Over TP and TP remote power

are enabled.
0 = Active input detected, timer not running

1 = No active input, timer running, output sync still active

2 = No active input, timer expired, output sync disabled

Set time in increments of 10 seconds before the port
connection times out.

1 (10 seconds) through 65000 (650,000 seconds)
Default = 30 (300 seconds)

Start point for UART ports:
Rear panel RS-232 =
TPIN7 = + 1 (IN1808 Series only)
TPIN8 = + 2 (IN1808 Series only)
TP OUT 1B = +3
Default = 2000, meaning:

IN7 = 2001

IN8 = 2002

TP OUT1B = 2003

0 = No remote power (default)
1=DTP — 12VDC
2 =DTP2 — 48VDC

0 = DTP format (default)
1 = XTP format
2 = HDBaseT format (supported on output only)

0 = A sink has been removed (HPD deasserted).
1 = A new sink has been connected (HPD asserted).

0 = Transparency (available only when =1)

1 = Red of RGB key (available only when =2)

2 = Green of RGB key (available only when =2)
3 = Blue of RGB key (available only when =2)
4 = L evel key

@ through 255

0 = Disabled (default)
1 = Transparency

2 = RGB key
3 = Level key
4 = Alpha key
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Audio playback file slot number

Playback state

Repeat

Playback delay

Configuration type

Number of open connections

|IP address

Gateway IP address

Subnet mask

Hardware (MAC) address

Password

Default unit name

Subnet mask in CISG
commands

TP Ethernet insertion or
Over TP serial device control

Normal or inverted TP IR

1 through 16
Highest priority for playback is slot 1, descending to lowest
priority slot 16.

0 = Stop or stopped
1 = Play or playing

2 = No
1=Yes

NOTE: Setting the repeat mode to © during continuous
playback causes play to stop after the end of the
current iteration.

Number of seconds to wait before the audio file repeats
(valid only if =1 [repeat]).

1 through 300 (1-300 seconds delay between audio
playbacks)

0 = No delay

0 = IP configuration (ip.cfg)
2 = Unit-specific parameters (box.cfg)

0-<maximum number of open connections>

Format nnn.nnn.nnn.nnn
Default = 192.168.254.254

Leading zeros in each of the four octets are optional in
setting values, and are suppressed in returned values.

Format nnn.nnn.nnn.nnn
Default =0.0.0.0

Leading zeros in each of the four octets are optional in
setting values, and are suppressed in returned values.

Format nnn.nnn.nnn.nnn
Default = 255.255.255.0

Leading zeros in each of the four octets are optional in
setting values, and are suppressed in returned values.

00-05-A6-XX-XX-XX

e |Lengthis 1-128 characters.

e Al human-readable characters are allowed except
l.

e The password cannot be a single space.

e Passwords are case-sensitive.

e Auser password cannot be assigned if no
administrator password exists. An E14 error code is
returned.

e |f the admin password is cleared, the user password
is cleared as well.

Combination of the model name and the last three
hexadecimal character pairs of the unit MAC address
(Example: IN1808-IPCP-SA-15-9E-BO)

Prefix representing subnet mask bits (subnet mask value in
CISG commands).

Default = /24, which represents the default subnet mask,
255.255.255.0.

1 = TCP/IP UART insertion
2 = Over TP serial device control

0 = Normal (default
2 = Over TP serial device control
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Command and Response Tables for SIS Commands

Command ASCIl Command
(Host to Scaler)

Response Additional Description
(Scaler to Host)

Input Configuration

Input Selection

Video and audio input xiJ*1! Inxi]*1eAll«! Select video and audio from input [x1] to
output 1.
Video input xil*1% Inxil*1evid<«! Select video from input 1] to output 1.
Audio input xil*1$ Inxil*1eAud+! Select audio from input 1] to output 1.
View current input 1! [xi]ed View the AV source for output 1.
(Returns an E13 error code when the
switcher is in breakaway mode.)
View video input 1% xi]ed View the video source for output 1.
View audio input 1% [xi]ed View the audio source for output 1.
Input Video Format
View detected input format  [x1]*\ [x3]«t View video format [x3] detected on input
Verbose modes 2 and 3: .
vty pixil*[xa«!
Video Input Name
Write input name [Esc] Ixi]*X1aVNAM <+ VnamIXi*xiaj«t Set name for video input [xi].
View input name [Esc] IX1VNAM <+ View name of video input [x1].

NOTE: To clear an input name, enter a single space for [X14l. The input name is reset to the default.

[x1] = Input selection

[x3] = Input digital video format (view only)

= Input name (text label)

Loop Out Tie
Set loop out input [Esc[XT]LOUT + Loutfxil«d Tie the loop output to input Xil.
View loop out input [Esc]LOUT « View the loop out input.
Default = 1
KEY:

1 = DisplayPort input 1

2-6 = HDMI or DVl input 2, 3, 4, 5, or 6

7-8 = DTP2/XTP input 7 or 8 (IN1808 Series only)
9 = Aux audio input (audio input selection only)

@ = No input signal detected

1=DVI
2 = HDMI
3 = DisplayPort

Can contain up to 32 characters, excluding: , (comma) ,*, and |.
Default = VideoeInputexi].
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Command

ASCIlI Command

Response

(Host to Scaler) (Scaler to Host)

Additional Description

Input Configuration (continued)

Input EDID
Specify an EDID value
View assigned EDID

Save the output EDID to a
custom slot

[Esc] AKi]*X21]EDID+ Edid ARi]* x2i]«!
[Esc] AKIJEDID <= kil
[Esc]Sx2*[x21]EDID+ EdidSk2*x21}«!

Assign EDID [x21] to input [xi].
View EDID [x21] for input [xi].
Save the EDID of output X2 to [x21].

NOTE:

For the Save command, can be 201 through 210 only.

View EDID native resolution

Example:
Export EDID file

nnnnxnnnne@nn.nnHz<+!

[Esc|NX21]EDID+

Verbose modes 2 and 3:

Show the resolution and refresh rate of

EDID [x21].

EdidNX21l* nnnnxnnnne@nn.nnHz<+

EdidN@©13*1280x768 @59. 87Hz+
[EsclEX21], <filename>EDID+

EdidEx2i}«! Export EDID X21] to <f1ilename>.
Import EDID file [Esd]IX21], <filename>EDID<+= Import EDID k21] from <f1ilename>.
EdidIfx21}«!
NOTES:

extension.

e Forthe Import EDID command, X21] can be 10 through 210. For the Export command, [x21] can be 201 through 210.
e <Filename> can optionally be a full path name. The EDID file format is 128 or 256 bytes of binary data with a .bin

e Exporting a default EDID (x21] value of 10 through 76) results in HDMI with LPCM-2Ch audio EDID being exported.

Auto-lmage

Execute

Execute and fill

Execute and follow

1*0A Imgl*e+!
1*1A Imgl*1«!
1%2A Imgl*2«d

Execute an Auto-Image for the current
input (follows the current aspect ratio).

Execute an Auto-Image and fill the
output raster.

Execute an Auto-Image and maintain
the aspect ratio of the current input.

KEY:
Xi] = Input selection

X2 = Output

[x21] = EDID emulation

1 = DisplayPort input 1
2-6 = HDMI or DVl input 2, 3, 4, 5, or 6

7-8 = DTP2/XTP input 7 or 8 (IN1808 Series only)

9 = Aux audio input
1 = HDMI/DVI output 1A

2 = DTP2/XTP/HDBT output 1B
3 = HDMI/DVI Loop output

See the Input EDID and Output Resolutions table on page 57.
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Command ASCIl Command Response

(Host to Scaler) (Scaler to Host)

Additional Description

Input Configuration (continued)
HDCP Authorized

Enable HDCP support

[EsclEXT* 1HDCP <+ HdcpEXi]* 1+

Enable HDCP encryption support for
input 1] (default).

I NOTE: HDCP Authorized is permanently enabled for DisplayPort IN1.

Disable HDCP support [EsclEX1]*@HDCP < HdcpEXiJ*o<+ Disable HDCP encryption support for
input [xi.
View HDCP support status [Esc]EX1HDCP < View HDCP encryption support status.
Input Aspect Ratio
Set for fill [Esc]xi]*1ASPR+ Asprixi*1+! Set input 1] to always fill the entire
output raster (default).
Set to follow [Esc]xi]*2ASPR <+ Asprxi]*2+! Set input 1] to maintain its current
native aspect ratio.
View aspect setting [EsclXi]ASPR < [x39l«! View current aspect ratio setting for
input [xi.
Active Pixels and Lines
View active pixels [Esc]XT]APIX <+ View active pixels [xg] on input [xi].
Verbose modes 2 and 3:
Apix[xil*xje!
View active lines [Esc]Xi]ALIN<+ View active lines [xg] on input [Xi.

Verbose modes 2 and 3:

Alin[xi]*xeje!
3:2, 2:2, and 24:1 Film Mode Detection
Auto [Esc]X1]*1FILM<+— Filmxi]*1<! Enable automatic film mode detection
for input 1] (default).
Off [EsclXi]*OF ILM<+— Filmkxi]*o«! Disable film mode detection for input
xil.
View film mode setting [EsclXi]FILM<+ View the film mode setting for input [i].

KEY:
[xi] = Input selection

1 = DisplayPort input 1
9 = Aux audio input

= Active pixels
[xal = Active lines

= On or Off status 0 = Off or disabled

1 = On or enabled (default)
= Aspect ratio setting

2-6 = HDMI or DVl input 2, 3, 4, 5, or 6
7-8 = DTP2/XTP input 7 or 8 (IN1808 Series only)

Response is four digits, padded with zeros.

Response is four digits, padded with zeros.

1 = Fill — Each input rate fills the entire output raster (default).
2 = Follow — Each input rate is displayed with its native aspect ratio.
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ASCIl Command
(Host to Scaler)

Command

Response
(Scaler to Host)

Additional Description

Input Configuration (continued)
Auto-input Switch Mode

Set the auto-input switch [Esclx30AUSW <
mode

View auto-input switch [Esc]AUSW<+
mode

Set user priority order

Auswixsg+!

3o+

[EsclPx31]e[x31]e... oX3TAUSW<—
AuswP[x31]e[x31]e...e[x31]«!

Set the auto-input switch mode to [x3d].

View current auto-input switch mode

Set the input priority switching order,
highest priority (first) to lowest (last).

NOTE: The Set Priority command returns an E13 error code unless the correct number of [x31] variables are entered.

View priority order [Esc]P AUSW<— [x31]e[x31]e... o[x31]« View the order in which the inputs will
be selected (highest to lowest priority).
Set timeout [Esc|] TX32]AUSIW <= AuswTxa2l«! Set the amount of time without video to
switch to the previous input.
View timeout [EsclTAUSW < x32 View the auto-input switch timeout
duration in seconds.
KEY:

= Auto-input switch mode

[x31] = Input number for setting user priority

[x32] = Auto-input switch timeout

0 = Disabled — Manual switching (default)

1 = User-defined priority mode — The scaler selects the input
to which the user assigns priority. If no priority is assigned, the
scaler selects the active input with the highest number.

2 = Last connected mode — The scaler selects the
most recently applied input, and retains a history of the
order in which active inputs are connected to the unit. If an
active input is removed, the scaler switches to the most
recently prioritized input.

Arrange input numbers in user priority order.
1=Inputi, 2 =input 2, 3 =input 3, 4 =input 4, 5 = input 5,

6 = input 6.

7 =Input 7, 8 = input 8 (IN1808 Series only)

Number of seconds without video that elapse before switching to the

input with the next priority.

1 through 500 (in 1-second increments, default = 3 seconds)

0 = Immediately switch to the input with the next priority if the
current input is removed.

Picture Adjustments

Freeze

Enable 1*1F Frzl*1<«d Freeze the output on the screen.

Disable 1*0F Frzl*o«d Unfreeze the output.

View 1F X10 Show the freeze status of the output.
KEY:

= On or Off status

0 = Off or disabled (default)

1 = On or enabled
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Command

ASCIl Command
(Host to Scaler)

Response
(Scaler to Host)

Additional Description

Picture Adjustments (continued)

Contrast

Set a specific value [EsclX1]*[XT5]CONT <= Contxi]*xi5« Set the range of image light and dark
values (contrast level) to 18] for input
xil.

Increment contrast value + CONT+ Contxi]*xisl«+! Increment contrast level x15] for input
1],

Decrement value - CONT+ Contxi]*xi5l« Decrement contrast level X15] for input
[xa].

View contrast [Esc[X1]CONT «= x5}« View the current contrast level for input
xil.

Brightness

Set a specific value [Esclx1]*X15BRI T+ Britpi]*xisie! Set the intensity of video light on the
screen (brightness level) to for input
1],

Increment value +BRIT+ Britxi]*xisl«! Increment brightness level [x15] for input
[xa].

Decrement value - BRIT+ Britxi*xisie! Decrement brightness level for input
x1l.

View [Esc[X1BRIT <+ x5« View the current brightness level for
input [xi].

Detail Filter

Set detail level [Esc]1 *X15HDET + Hdet1*[xisl+! Specify the detail (sharpness) level to [x135].

Increment value [Esc]1 + HDET <« Hdet1*Xi5}«! Increase the detail level by 1.

Decrement [Esc]1 - HDET <+ Hdet1*[xisl«! Decrease the detail level by 1.

View [Esc]1HDE T+ xisl«! View the current detail setting (x18]) for
the currently selected input.

Horizontal Position (Shift) — Image

Specific value [Esc]I1*X16HCTR<+ HctrIi* Set the horizontal position of the image
in relation to the top left corner of the
output raster to [x16].

Increment value [Esc]I1+HCTR<+ HetrI1*xiele! Shift the image right 1 pixel.

Decrement value [Esc]I1-HCTR<+ HctrIq*xiele Shift the image left 1 pixel.

View [Esc]I1THCTR<+ View image horizontal centering value
16l

KEY:

1] = Input selection

[x15] = Picture adjustment
= Horizontal and vertical position (shift)

1 = DisplayPort input 1

2-6 = HDMI or DVl input 2, 3, 4, 5, or 6
7-8 = DTP2/XTP input 7 or 8 (IN1808 Series only)

9 = Aux audio input
0-127 (default = 64)

The position is + the horizontal or vertical position of the highest
output resolution. The response is five digits, padded with zeros and

preceded by + or -.
H position: -4096 to 4096
V position: -2400 to 2400
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Command

ASCIlI Command

(Host to Scaler)

Response
(Scaler to Host)

Additional Description

Picture Adjustments (continued)

Vertical Position (Shift) — Image

Specific value [Esc]I 1*x16]VCTR<+— Vetrli*xisle! Set the vertical position of the image
in relation to the top left corner of the
output raster to [xie.

Increment value [Esc]I1+VCTR<+ VetrIi*xisle! Shift the image down by 1 line.

Decrement value [Esc]I1-VCTR<+ Vetrl1*xisled Shift the image up by 1 line.

View [Esc]I1VCTR<+ [T}« View image vertical centering value [x18].

Horizontal Size — Image

Specific value [Esc]I1*X17HSIZ <+ HsizI1*xiz«! Set the horizontal size (width) of the
image to [x17].

Increase horizontal size [Esc]I1+HSIZ <+ HsizI1*xizje! Widen the image by 1 pixel.

Decrease horizontal size [Esc]I1-HSIZ< HsizI1*xiz! Narrow the image by 1 pixel.

View [Esc]I1HSIZ < X17]« View image horizontal size xi7].

Vertical Size — Image

Specific value [Esc]I1*X17]VSIZ <+ VsizI1*Kizjed Set the vertical size (height) of the image
to xi7].

Increase vertical size [Esc]I1+VSIZ <+ VsizI1*Kizjed Make the image taller by 1 line.

Decrease vertical size [EsclI1-V SIZ< VsizI1*xizled Shorten the image by 1 line.

View [Esc]I1VSIZ<+ X17] View image vertical size Xi7].

Compound Image Position and Size — Image
[Escl1 , x16]*[x16]*X17*X17)X IMG +=

Specific value

View

[Esc]1 XIMG+

Ximg1 , xie* e * iz * iz«

] * pere]* perz] iz«

Set the horizontal (x) and vertical (y)
position and horizontal and vertical
size for the image.

View x, y position and X, y size for
image.

KEY:

= Horizontal and vertical position (shift)

= Horizontal and vertical size

The position is + the horizontal or vertical position of the highest
output resolution.

H position: -4096 to 4096

V position: -2400 to 2400

e The response is five digits, padded with zeros and preceded

by + or -.

e The logo vertical position allows up to + 2400.

e Horizontal = 10 to two times the maximum supported
output resolution. The range is 10 to 8192 pixels.

e \ertical = 10 to two times the maximum supported
output resolution. The range is 10 to 4800.
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Command

ASCIl Command
(Host to Scaler)

Response
(Scaler to Host)

Additional Description

Output Configuration
Output Video Mute

Unmute output video x2]*@B Vmtxz*g< Unmute video output x2].

Mute output video x2*1B Vmtxa* 1<t Mute video output x2.

Mute video and sync x2]*2B Vmtx2* 2« Mute video and sync on output [x2].
View mute status x2]*B -« View video mute status [xa2] for output X2
Video Mute — All Outputs

Mute all outputs 1B vmti«d Mute video on all outputs.

Mute sync and video 2B Vmt2«d Mute video and sync on all outputs.
Unmute video and sync ]:] vmtg+! Display all outputs.

View global mute B [xa2je[xa2]e[x4 2« View video mute status of all

Verbose modes 2 and 3:

Vmtxazexazlelxazie!

outputs.

I NOTE: Video is unmuted (default) after a power cycle.

Output Scaler Rate

Set output rate [Esc]1 *X21RATE <+ Rate1*xz21]«! Select the output resolution and refresh
rate (x21]).

View output rate [EsclIRATE < x21]ed View the selected output rate.

Video Output Name

Write output name [Esc]Ox2]*[X1aVNAM <+ VnamOx2*xiaj«! Set name for video output [x2].

View output name [Esc] OX2VNAM <+ View name of video output [x2.

= Output name (text label)

[x21] = EDID emulation
= QOutput video mute

2 = DTP2/XTP/HDBT output 1B
3 = HDMI/DVI Loop output

Default = VideoeOutpute[x2.
See the Input EDID and Output Resolutions table on page 57.

0 = Unmute video
1 = Mute video to black screen
2 = Mute video and sync

NOTE: To clear an output name, enter a single space for X14]. The output name is reset to the default.
KEY:
X2 = Output 1 = HDMI/DVI output 1A

Can contain up to 32 characters, excluding , (comma) ,*, and |.
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Command ASCIl Command
(Host to Scaler)

Response
(Scaler to Host)

Additional Description

Output Configuration (continued)
HDMI Output Format

Set output format [Esc]x2[*[xa8VTPO+ Vtpofx2]*[xasl«+! Set the colorspace and format for HDMI
output X2 to [xa8].

View format setting [Esc[X2VTPO <+ View the current output colorspace and
format for output [x2).

View auto output format [Esc|x2*VTPO+ xasl«! View the output format when [xa8] is set
to @ (Auto).

KEY:
= Output 1 = HDMI/DVI output 1A

= HDMI output format and colorspace

2 = DTP2/XTP/HDBT output 1B
3 = HDMI/DVI Loop output

0 = Auto — HDMI RGB Full to a CEA sink, or DVI to a non-CEA sink
1* = DVI — RGB 444, 0-255. Valid for output rates up to 165 MHz

2 = HDMIRGB Full — RGB 444, 0-255
3 = HDMI RGB Limited — RGB 444, 16-235
5 = HDMI YUV 444 Limited — YUV 444, 16-235
7 = HDMIYUV 422 Limited — YUV 422, 16-235
* |f the scaler is in DVI mode and a rate greater than 165 MHz is
selected, the HDMI output defaults to Auto.
Power Save
Set power save mode [EsclX62PSAV <+ Psavxe2l+! Set the power save mode to [x62].
View power save mode [EsclPSAV<+ View the current power save mode.
KEY:
= Power save mode 0 = Full power mode (default)
1= Lowest power state — TP remote power and over TP functions

are disabled.
2 = Low power state — Over TP and TP remote power are enabled.
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Command ASCIl Command Response Additional Description
(Host to Scaler) (Scaler to Host)

Output Configuration (continued)

Screen Saver (Enabled when there is no active video on selected input)

Set mode [Esc]M1 *Xa0]SSAV <+ SsavM1 *xaol« Set the screen saver mode for the
output to [x40].

View mode [Esc]i1 SSAV <+ [xaol«! View the screen saver mode for the
output. Default = 1 (black).

Set screen saver duration [Esc]T1*[x28]SSAV <+ Ssav T1*[x2sl«! Set the screen saver timeout duration to

before output sync timeout seconds. Default = 501 (never).

View screen saver duration  [Esc|T1SSAV <+ View screen saver timeout duration [x28].

before output sync timeout

View screen saver status [Esc]S1SSAV+ xe3j«+! View screen saver status [x63].

Verbose modes 2 and 3:
Ssav S 1* -«

OSD Menu Duration

Set OSD duration [Esc]x28MDUR + Mdurx2si+! Set the OSD menu duration to [x28].
View OSD duration [Esc]MDUR <+ View the OSD menu duration.
KEY:
= Output sync or OSD menu timeout Number of seconds before output sync or the OSD menu times out.
1 through 500 seconds, in 1-second increments
0 = Output sync is instantly disabled with no active video from the

selected input (not allowed for MDUR command).
60 = Default for the MDUR command.
501 = Output sync never times out (default for SSAV command).

= Screen saver mode 1 = Black screen (default)
2 = Blue screen with OSD text
3 = User image on black screen

= Screen saver status @ = Active input detected, timer not running
1 = No active input, timer running, output sync still active
2 = No active input, timer expired, output sync disabled

Logos
User-supplied Image
Select image file [EsclAXa3], <filename> LOGO+

LogoAX43|, <filLename><+!  Assign logo <f1ilename> to logo slot
xa3].

NOTES:
e The file name must include the extension (.png, .bmp, .jpg, .gif, .tif, and so on).

e |[f the logo file is not in the /Graphics directory, include a / before the filename to indicate that it is in the root directory.
Example: /Logo123. bmp.

View selected logo file [Esc]AXa3]L OGO+ <filename><+! View the filename assigned to logo [x43].
KEY:
= User logo number 1 through 16. The response is three digits padded with leading zeros.

101 = A No Signal user logo is displayed.
201 = A user-assigned HDCP logo is displayed.
0 = Logo is disabled.
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Additional Description

Logos (continued)

Clear Logo

Clear logo slot [Esc]X3*[xa3PRST + PrstX3*xasl«! Clear logo slot [x43] and change its name
to [unassigned].

Logo Name

Write name [Esc]L[x43], kT1aUNAM<+—  Unam L[xa3], x1a}«+! Assign logo name to logo [x43].

View logo name [Esc]Lx43JUNAM <+ « View the name assigned to logo [x43].

Logo Availability

View logo availability [EsclQ LOGO+ <16 characters>*<1 character>+*<1 character> +

Verbose modes 2 and 3:

Logo Q <16 characters>*<1 character>*<1 character>+!

1 = Saved, @ = Empty

NOTE: The first 16 digits denote logo images, the digit immediately following the first * indicates the screen saver logo,
and the last digit (following the second *) indicates the HDCP logo.

Logo On or Off

Disable logo [EsclE1*@LOGO+ LogoE1*g«+! Disable display of the current logo.
Enable logo [Esc]E1 *[x43]LOGO+ LogoE1 *[xa3j«! Display the logo assigned to slot [xa3].
View logo status [EsclE 1LOGO+ View logo slot for which the logo is
enabled.
Horizontal Shift (Logo)
Specific value [Esc]L[x43]*[x16] HCTR <+
HectrL @ Set the horizontal centering of logo
to [xis].
Increment value [Esc|LXa3+HCTR <+ Hct rLXa3*x1el+ Shift logo right 1 pixel.
Decrement value [Esc]L[xa3] - HCTR <+ Hct rLxas]*x1sl«! Shift logo left 1 pixel.
View [Esc]LX43HCTR <+ View horizontal centering value [x18].
Vertical Shift (Logo)
Specific value [Esc]L[xa3]*[x76]VC TR+
Vet rixas*xisled Set the vertical centering of logo to
xi8]
Increment value [Esc]Lxa3+VCTR < VetrLxas*xieled Shift logo down 1 pixel.
Decrement value [Esc|L[xa3] - VCTR <+ VetrLxas*xiele! Shift logo up 1 pixel.
View [Esc]Lxa3VCTR <+ View vertical centering value [X16].
KEY:

= Logo name (text label) Up to 32 characters, excluding , (comma) ,*, and |. The default logo

name is [unassigned].

= Horizontal or vertical position (shift) The position is + the horizontal or vertical position of the highest output

resolution.

e The response is five digits, padded with zeros and preceded by +
or-.

e The logo vertical position allows up to + 2400.

= User logo number 1 through 16. The response is three digits padded with leading zeros.
101 = No signal, screen saver user logo or image is displayed.

201 = User HDCP logo displayed
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Logos (continued)

Logo Key Effect
Disabled
Transparency
RGB Key

Level Key

Alpha Key

View setting

[Esc] [xa3*@ LKEF +
[Esc] [Xa3]*1 LKEF <+
[Esc] [xa3]*2 LKEF +
[Esc] [xa3]*3 LKEF +
[Esc] [xa3]*4 LKEF <+
[Esc] [X43]LKEF <+

Lkef[x43* g+t Disable key effect for logo [xa3].
Lkef[xas* 1+ Enable transparency for logo
Lkef[xa3]* 2« Enable RGB key for logo [xa3].
Lkef[x43]* 3+ Enable Level key for logo [x43].
Lkefxas* 4«1 Enable Alpha key for logo [x43].

x72 View the current key effect for logo
Verbose modes 2 and 3: [xa3].

Lkef[xa3]*x72l«!

Logo Key Effect Level

Specific value

[Esc] [xaa[*X7oPX7i]* LKEY <=

Set the level for key effect variable
to for logo [xa3].

Lkeylxas]*x7o* 71}«

View setting [Esc]Xa3]*x70LKEY += X71 View level set for key effect variable
for logo [xa3].
KEY:

= Key effect

= User logo number

= Key effect variable

= Key effect setting

= Horizontal or vertical position (shift)

The position is + the horizontal or vertical position of the highest output
resolution.

e Response is five digits, padded with zeros and preceded by + or -.
e The logo vertical position allows up to + 2400.

1 through 16. The response is three digits padded with leading zeros.
101 = No signal, screen saver user logo or image is displayed.
201 = User HDCP logo displayed

0 = Transparency (available only when =1)

1 = Red of RGB key (available only when =2)

2 = Green of RGB key (available only when =2)
3 = Blue of RGB key (available only when =2)
4 = Level key (available only when =3)

0 through 255

0 = Disable, 1 = Transparency, 2 = RGB key, 3 = Level key,
4 = Alpha key
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Additional Description

Presets

Input Presets

Values Saved in Input Presets
Preset Name H Image Position
Film Mode Detection V Image Position
Contrast H Image Size
Brightness V Image Size
Detall
Recall preset 2*[x26]. 2Rprix2el«! Recall input preset for the selected
input.
Save preset 2*[x28], 2Sprixasl«! Save input preset for the selected
input.
Delete preset [Esc]X 2*[x26]PRST <+ PrstX2*xael+! Clear input preset and set its name
to [unassigned].
Input Preset Name
Write preset name [Esc]2*[x26] , x12]PNAM <+
Pnam2*[x26], x14}«! Set the name of input preset to x14].
View preset name [Esc]2 *[x26]PNAM <+ X1} View the name of input preset [x28].

saved presets.

NOTE: Unsaved input presets are shown as [unassigned]. To restore a default input preset name (with the format
InputePresetennn with leading zeros), enter a single space character for X14]. These entries are valid only for previously

Auto Memories

Enable [Escxi]* 1 AMEM<+— Amemxi]* 1<+ Set Auto Memory to On (default state)
for input x1]. Settings are automatically
stored as presets. Previous settings for
the incoming signal are recalled.

Disable [Esc[xi]* GAMEM <+ Amemxi]*@ <+ Set Auto Memory to Off for input [i].
Manual recall of input presets is required
to configure the input.

View setting [EscIXT1JAMEM < - View current Auto Memory status

Verbose modes 2 and 3: for input [i].
Amemxi]*[xio] «
KEY:

[xi] = Input selection

= On or off, enable or disable

= Preset name (text label)
= Input preset number

1 = DisplayPort input 1

2-6 = HDMI or DVl input 2, 3, 4, 5, or 6
7-8 = DTP2/XTP input 7 or 8 (IN1808 Series only)

9 = Aux audio input

0 = Off or disabled
1 = On or enabled

Up to 32 characters, excluding , (comma) ,*, and |.
1 through 16. Response is three digits, padded with zeros.
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ASCIlI Command
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Response Additional Description
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Audio Configuration
Audio Input Format
Set input audio format

View audio input format

[EsclIX]*X52/AFMT <= Afmt I[xi]*[x52« Set the audio format for input Xi] to X52).
[EsclIKIIAFMT «— [x52}«! View audio input format for input

xil.

analog audio is used.

NOTE: Audio input formats 4 and 5 detect and use embedded digital audio when present. If digital audio is not detected,

KEY:
= Input selection

[x52 = Audio input format

1 = DisplayPort input 1

2-6 = HDMI or DVl input 2, 3, 4, 5, or 6

7-8 = DTP2/XTP input 7 or 8 (IN1808 Series only)
9 = Aux audio input

Format

Selection Details

0 = || None (input muted) — All audio outputs are muted.

1 = || Analog Aux Line input — 5-pole captive screw connector*

2 = || LPCM-2Ch digital — Embedded in the HDMI input signal.
LPCM-2Ch audio is requested from the source via EDID.

3 = || Multi-Ch digital — Allows any digital audio format requested
from the source via EDID. Audio delay is applied and the signal
is re-embedded into the HDMI output signal.

4 = || LPCM-2Ch Auto Aux Line (default) — LPCM-2Ch audio
is requested from the source via EDID. The scaler uses
embedded digital audio when it is present, or defaults to the
Aux* Line input when digital is not present.

5 = || Multi-Ch Auto Aux Line — Multi-Ch audio is requested from

the source via EDID. The scaler uses embedded digital audio
when it is present, or defaults to the Aux* Line input when
digital is not present..

*0On the IN1808 Series, when Input 7 or 8 is set to DTP mode, the scaler
uses analog audio from the remote DTP transmitter instead of analog
audio from the rear panel of the IN1808. Analog and Auto formats are
not allowed on inputs 7 and 8 of the IN1808 Series when it is set to XTP

mode.
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Audio Configuration (continued)

Audio Input Name

Write name [Esc]Tx4]*[xTa/ANAM <« AnamI[xa*[x1a}e Set the name of audio input [x4] to [x14].
View name [Esc]IXaANAM <= X1zl View the name of the audio input.
Audio Output Name
Write name [Escloix5]*[x1a/ANAM <+ AnamO[x5s]*[x14}« Set the name of audio output [X5] to x14].
View name [EsclOX5JANAM <= X1}« View the name of the audio output.
KEY:
= Audio input 1=DP1,2=HDMI 2,3 =HDMIS, 4 =HDMI 4, 5 =HDMI 5,

6 =HDMI 6, 7 = TP 7 (IN1808 Series only), 8 = TP 8 (IN1808 Series
only), 9 = Aux In, 16 = Mic/Line 1, 11 = Mic/Line 2, 12 = Line In 3
13 = Line In 4, 14 = File Playback L, 15 = File Playback R

x5 = Audio output 1 =HDMI 1A, 2 =TP 1B, 3 = Over DTP Analog, 4 = Line Out 1,
5 = Line Out 2, 6 = Line Out 3, 7 = Line Out 4
= Audio input or output name (text label) Can contain up to 32 characters, excluding: , (comma) ,*, and |.

Default = AudioeInpute[xi] or Audio®Outpute[x2

Configure Playback
Set file-to-slot association [Esc]Aix80], <fiLename>CPLY <+ Assign a file to slot [x80]. <filename>
CplyAREA, <filename>< can include an optional path.

NOTES:
e <filename> must include the full path name if the file is not in the /Audio directory.
e The file name must include the extension. Example: song123.mp3.

e If the file is not in the /Audio directory, a / must be included in front of the name to indicate it is in the root directory.
Example: /song123.mp3.

Clear file-to slot-association  [Esc|AX80], eCPLY 4= CplyAlxsq], e+ Remove the audio file from slot x&d].
View file-to-slot association  [Esc|AX80|CPLY <+ <fiLename><+! View the audio file name in slot [x8a].
Set repeat mode [EsclMxso]*[x83]CPLY<+=  CplyMxso]*[xs3« Set the audio playback repeat mode for
slot to [xa3].
View repeat mode [EscIMx80]CPLY <+ [x83]< View the repeat mode set for slot [x&a].
KEY:
= Playback slot number 1 through 16
Highest priority for playback is slot 1, descending to lowest priority 16.
= Repeat play 0 = No repeat, 1 = Repeat
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Additional Description

Audio Configuration (continued)

Configure Playback (continued)

Set delay [EsclD[x80]*[x84|CPLY <+
View delay [EsclDX80ICPLY +
Write name [EscINX80]*[x14CPLY <+

CplyDkeo*xaatet

aalet

CplyNkxeg*pxiaet

Set the number of seconds the unit
waits before repeating playback of the
file in slot [x8d].

View number of seconds delay set
for slot [x80].

Assign name to the file in slot [x80].

NOTE: Saving a file name as a single space repopulates the field with the default name (Audio®Filee[x14)).

View name [EscINX80|CPLY += X4« View the name assigned to the file in
slot [x8d.
Transport
Start and stop playback on  [Esc]xs0]*x82PLAY +— Play[x8so]*xa2l«! Set play/stop state of slot [x80].
a slot
Playpxso* @< Unsolicited message sent when

playback of file is complete.

NOTE: Audio file slots are in order of priority, highest (slot 1) to lowest (slot 16). During playback, if a higher priority slot
is requested, it takes precedence. The current slot stops playing and the selected higher priority slot begins. If a lower
priority slot is requested during playback of a higher priority one, an E22—Busy error message is returned.

View slot status

Global playback status [EsclPLAY «

[EsclxsaPLAY +=

xazle!

Verbose modes 2 and 3:

Playg*g<!
Play[xso*1<!

View playback status of the audio file in
slot [x80].

View the slot that is currently
playing.

No slot is currently playing.
Playback is active on slot [x8d].

KEY:
= Playback text label

= Playback slot number

= Playback state
= Playback delay

Up to 32 characters, excluding , (comma) ,*, and |.
The default file name is Audio®Filee[xi4].

1 through 16

Highest priority for playback is slot 1, descending to lowest priority 16.
0 = Stop or stopped, 1 = Play or playing

Number of seconds to wait before repeating playback on the current
audio file, if repeat has been enabled.
1 through 300 (1-300 seconds delay between repeats).

0 = No delay
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Additional Description

Advanced Configuration

Test Pattern

Set test pattern [Escl1 *X22]TEST <+
View test pattern [Esc|1 TEST+

Test1*x2z2«!

X22]

Select a test pattern (x22).
View the currently selected test pattern.

Output Video Switch Effects

NOTE: Between input switches the audio ramps down and then up.

Set output switch effect [Esclo1 *[x45]SWE F < SwefO1*xas«! Set the output switch effect to [xa5].
View output effect setting [Escl01SWEF <= Xa5) View current output switch effect [xas].
Video Signal Presence

View signal presence [EscldLS <+ [xe1]*.. . *xe1]e! View video signal status for inputs

Verbose modes 2 and 3:

INGoe[x6il*.. Hx6il«+!

1 through 6 (IN1806) or 1 through 8
(IN1808 Series).

Front Panel Lock (Executive Mode)

Enable lock [x29)x Exefx29/«+! Set front panel lock mode [x29].
Disable lock mode ox Exeo+d Unlock all front panel controls. All front
panel adjustments can be made.
View lock mode status X View current lock mode status [x29].
KEY:

[x22 = Test patterns

= Front panel lock (executive mode)

= Qutput video switch effect

0 = Off (default), 1 = Crop, 2 = Alternating pixels, 3 = Crosshatch,
4 = Color Bars, 5 = Grayscale, 6 = Audio test (crop pattern with
orbiting text AUDIO TEST and outputting pink noise at LPCM-2Ch,

48 Hz, 24-bit)

0 = Off or disabled (front panel controls fully accessible) (default).

1 = Mode 1 — Complete front panel lockout

2 =Mode 2 — Allows Input switching, logos, and volume control only
3 = Mode 3 — Allows Input switching and logos only

4 = Mode 4 — Volume control only

0 = Cut through black — The input instantly cuts to black, then
cuts to the newly selected input with no fading.

1= Fade through black — The input fades to black before the
newly selected input fades in.

2* = Seamless fade (default) — Displays a final frozen frame of
the previous input while the newly selected input fades in.

3* = Seamless cut — The last frame of video freezes on the
screen, then cuts to the newly selected input.

= Video signal status

Between input switches the audio ramps down and then up.

* For Seamless switch effects, if either the input resolution or

the scaled output resolution is 3840x2160 @ 50 or 60 Hz or
4096x2160 @ 50 or 60 Hz, the OSD menu and any logo image briefly
mutes during input switching.

0 = Video, TMDS, or DP signal not detected
1 = Video, TMDS, or DP signal detected
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Advanced Configuration (continued)

HDCP Output Mode

Set HDCP mode [EscISX2]*[x46HDCP <+ Hd cpS[x2]*[xael«! Set the HDCP output mode for
output x2).
View HDCP mode [Esc|SK2HDCP <+ [x46 View the HDCP output mode for output
[x2].
HDCP Notification
Set HDCP notification [EscIN1 *x47HDCP + HdcpN1 *[xazj«+! Set the HDCP notification to [xa7].
View HDCP notification [Esc] N 1 HDCP <+ a7 View the HDCP notification selection.
HDCP Status
Query input [Esc]IKIHDCP <+ Request HDCP status of input [xi].
Verbose modes 2 and 3:
HdcpIefxi]*[xaal«!
Query output [Esc|Ox2HDCP <+ Request HDCP status of output 2.
Verbose modes 2 and 3:
HdcpOexz*[xaal«!
KEY:
= Input 1 = DisplayPort input 1 (all models)
2-6 = HDMI or DVI inputs 2 through 6 (all models)
7-8 = DTP2/XTP inputs 7 and 8 (IN1808 Series only)
9 = Aux audio input
X2 = Output 1 = HDMI/DVI output 1A

= HDCP status

= HDCP output mode

= HDCP notification mode

2 = DTP2/XTP/HDBT output 1B
3 = HDMI/DVI Loop output

@ = No sink or source device detected
1 = Sink or source detected but no HDCP present
2 = Sink or source detected with HDCP

0 = Off — Disable all HDCP authentication and encryption attempts.

1 = Follow input (with a maximum of 10 seconds of authentication trials, default)
2 = Encrypt output (with a maximum of 10 seconds of authentication trials

3 = Follow input (with continuous authentication trials)

4 = Encrypt output (with continuous authentication trials)

0 = Black screen — Notification disabled (mute output)
1 = Green screen with OSD bug (orbiting message) (default)
2 = User image with black screen background

NOTE: A green screen with HDCP Content orbiting text or an HDCP user logo is visible only if a single HDCP
non-compliant display is attached, or if both attached displays are non-HDCP compliant. If the IN1806 and
IN1808 Series is connected to one compliant and one non-compliant display at the same time, only a green or
black screen with no text or logo appears on the non-compliant display.
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Advanced Configuration (continued)
Twisted Pair Protocol

Set input TP type [Esc]I[xi]*x67HDBT + Hdbt Ixi]*[xe7j«! Set the TP protocol for input 1] to x67].
(IN1808 Series only) can be 7 or 8 only.)
View input TP protocol [Esc]IXiHDBT « X67 View current TP protocol setting for input
(IN1808 Series only) x1].
Set output TP protocol [Esclo 2*x67HDBT <+ HdbtO 2*[xe7]«! Set the TP protocol for DTP2/XTP/HDBT
Output 1B (2) to [x67].
View output TP protocol [Esclo 2HDBT + X67 View current TP protocol setting for
output 1B.
KEY:
Ki]= TP input 7 = DTP2/XTP input 7, 8 = DTP2/XTP input 8
= DTP protocol setting @ = DTP format (default)
1 = XTP format

2 = HDBaseT format (output only)

DTP Remote Power Parameters

ATTENTION:

e Ensure that the correct remote DTP power setting is used. Sending DTP2 power to a DTP (series 1) endpoint can
result in hardware damage. Enable DTP2 power only to a compatible DTP2 endpoint.

e Assurez-vous de bien régler I'alimentation DTP a distance. L’envoi d’une alimentation DTP2 a un point de connexion
DTP (ancienne gamme) peut provoquer des dommages matériels. Assurez une alimentation DTP2 uniquement vers
un point de connexion DTP2 compatible

NOTE: The remote power state for HDBT and XTP modes is forced to Off (8). Attempts to change the power setting while
the unit is not in DTP mode result in an E14 (Not valid for current configuration) error message.

Set input remote power [EsclIX1]*x66RPWR<—  Rpwr I[xi]*Xe6l« Set the remote power on input 1] to [xe8].
(IN1808 Series only) can be 7 or 8 only.)
View input remote power [Esc]IXTIIRPWR <+ X66 View remote power setting for input [x1].
(IN1808 Series only)
Set output remote power [EsclO 2*[x66]RPWR <+ Rpwr0 2 *[xeel«! Set the remote power for output 1B (2)
to [x66].
View output remote power [EsclO 2 RPWR <+ X66 View remote power setting for output 1B.
TP Ethernet Insertion vs. Over TP Serial Device Control
Set control method for input  [Esc]Ix]*X94|LRPT+ LrptIxi*xeal«! Set the control via TP method for input
to (xo4].
View control method for input [Esc]IKi]LRP T+ [x94] View the over TP control method for input
xil.
Set control method for output [Escl0 2*x9a]LRPT<+! Lrpt0 2*x94}« Set the control via TP method for output
2 2 to [x94].
View control method for [EsclO 2LRPT< [x94] View the over TP control method for
output 2 output 2.
KEY:
= Input selection 7 or 8 = DTP2/XTP input 7 or 8 (IN1808 models only)
= DTP remote power status 0 = No remote power (default)

1=DTP-12VDC
2 =DTP2 -48 VDC

= TP Ethernet insertion or Over TP serial device control 1 = TCP/IP UART insertion (default)
2 = QOver TP serial device control
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Advanced Configuration (continued)
TP IR Invert Commands
Invert logic state of output [Esc] O 2#[x95] VIR <+

View logic state of output [Esc] 0 2 VIR+

Viiro 2*[xesl«! Set the logic state of IR extension over
DTPR.
[x95]«! View the logic state of IR over DTP.

KEY:

= Logic state of IR over DTP

0 = Normal (default)

1 = Inverted (used when the IR remote of an HDBase-T display
ceases to function when the display is connected to the
IN1806 or IN1808 DTP output)

Resets
System reset (soft reset) [Esc]zxXxX <+
Absolute system reset [Esc]zQQQ<+

Absolute system reset, retain [Esc]zy <+
IP settings

Zpx+! Reset all device settings to factory
defaults
Zpg+ Set all device settings plus DHCP and

the IP address to factory defaults.
DHCP = off, IP address =
192.168.254.254.

This command also removes the
initial serial number password that is
set at the factory and resets it to no
password.

Zpy+! Same as absolute system reset except
that IP address, subnet mask, gateway
address, DHCP, and port mapping are

not reset.

Erase user-supplied files**®  [Escl<filename >EF <= Dele<filename><+}

Erase current directory and  [Esc]/EF + Dd1+!

its files?* 28

Erase current directory and  [Esc]//EF <+ Dd1<d

subdirectories®* 28

Erase flash memory? [Esc|ZFFF <+ Zpf

Backup and Restore Configuration

Save unit configuration [Esc]1 *[x85]XF <= Cfg1*xssl«t Back up the current unit configuration as
type to a file in the unit file system.

Restore unit configuration [Esclo*[x85]XF <= CTg@*[xesle Restore the saved configuration, type
x85].

KEY:
= Configuration type

0 = IP configuration (ip.cfg)
2 = Unit-specific parameters (box.cfg)

NOTE: Configuration files are stored in the directory /nortxe-backup, created on the unit by the Save command.
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Serial Port Configuration

Set serial port parameters

View the serial port
parameters

Set UART start point

View UART start point

[EsclX57]*[x58], [x59], [x6a], [x61ICP <=
Cpnix57]eCcplx58], [X59], [x60], 6 1]+

[Esclxs7iCP <=

[Esclx65] MD+

[Esc] MD+=

Verbose modes 2 and 3:

Set the Remote RS-232 port
parameters.

CpnET}eCc pixSe], 53], K60, [T+

Pmd[x65]«!

X6 5]

View port parameters [x58], X59], [X60],
and of port [x57].
Set the port number start point for the

over TP Universal asynchronous receiver-

transmitter (UART).
View the port number start point for the
over TP UART.

KEY:

= Remote port number

= Baud rate of port

= Parity

= Data bits

= Stop bits

= UART port start point

1 = Remote port (3-pole captive screw)

7 = Universal asynchronous receiver-transmitter (UART) on TP input 7
(IN1808 Series only)

8 = Universal asynchronous receiver-transmitter (UART) on TP input 8
(IN1808 Series only)

9 = UART on TP output 1B

300, 600, 1200, 1800, 2400, 3600, 4800, 7200, 9600 (default), 14400, 19200,
28800, 38400, 57600, 115200

0dd, Even, None (default), Mark, Space (only the first letter is required).

7 or 8 (default)
1 (default) or 2

Start point for UART ports:

Rear panel RS-232 = [x63].

TPIN7 = + 1 (IN1808 Series only)
TPIN8 = + 2 (IN1808 Series only)
TP OUT 1B = +3

Default = 2000 (meaning IN7 = 2001, IN8 = 2002, OUT1B = 2003)
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Command ASCIl Command Response Additional Description
(Host to Scaler) (Scaler to Host)

Information Requests

General information Ki*I Vidxile TypxaleAmtxioleVmtxa2eHr txi3leVrtXxisle!
Verbose modes 2 and 3:
Infeo*VidxileTypx3leAmtXioeVmtxazleHrtx13leVrtxi3] <!
View video input signal type, audio mute
status, video mute status, and horizontal
and vertical frequencies.

Query model name 1I [x35}< View the unit model name (X35]).
Verbose modes 2 and 3:
Inf@1*x3s «

Query unit description 21 ScalingePresentationeSwitcher<+!

Verbose modes 2 and 3:
Inf@2*ScalingePresentationeSwitcher<+!
View the IN1806 or IN1808 Series
product description.

Query firmware version Q n.nn+ View the unit firmware version to the
Verbose modes 2 and 3: second decimal place.
Ver@1*n.nn+!

Query full firmware version *Q n.nn.nnnn <4 View the unit firmware version with its
Verbose modes 2 and 3: build number.
Bldn.nn.nnnn <!

Query part number N View unit part number for the model.
Verbose modes 2 and 3:
Pnolx3el«+!

KEY:
[x1] = Input selection 1 = DisplayPort input 1 (all models)

2-6 = HDMI or DVI inputs 2 through 6 (all models)
7-8 = DTP2/XTP inputs 7 and 8 (IN1808 Series only)
9 = Aux audio input

[x3] = Digital video format 0 = No signal, 1 = DVI, 2 = HDMI, 3 = DisplayPort

= On or off, enable or disable 0 = Audio unmuted, 1 = Audio muted

[x3] = Horizontal and vertical frequencies nnn.nn. Response is three digits with two decimal places.

[x35] = Model name IN1806, IN1808, IN1808 IPCP MA, IN1808 IPCP SA,
IN1808 IPCP Q SA, or IN1808 IPCP Q MA 70

= Part number IN1806 — 60-1663-01

IN1808 (base model) — 60-1615-01
IN1808 IPCP SA — 60-1615-02
IN1808 IPCP MA 70 — 60-1615-03
IN1808 IPCP Q SA — 60-1615-92
IN1808 IPCP Q MA 70 — 60-1615-93

= Video output mute 0 = Unmuted, 1 = Muted to black screen, 2 = Muted video and sync
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ASCIl Command
(Host to Scaler)

Command

Response
(Scaler to Host)

Additional Description

Information Requests (continued)

View internal temperature [Escl20STAT+
Set verbose mode [Esclx34lcv<
View verbose mode [Esclcv<

X12]

Verbose modes 2 and 3:

20Statexiz <!
Vrb[x3a]«!

agle!

View unit internal temperature [i2] in
degrees Celsius.

Set the verbose mode to and enable
or disable tagged responses (additional
information provided in response to a
query).

View the current verbose mode.

KEY:
[x12) = Internal temperature

= Verbose mode (see the Verbose mode
description on page 59 for more information)

In degrees Celsius. Response is two digits, padded with a zero.

0 = None (default for LAN connection)

1 = Verbose mode (default for RS-232 and USB connection)
2 = Tagged responses to queries

3 = Verbose mode and tagged responses

IP Control Port Commands

IP Setup

NOTES:

e Changes made to any TCP/IP settings do not take effect until the reboot network command (Esc]2BOOT <) is issued.

e The following IP address setup commands that are followed by ?* require Administrator permission to enter. Attempts
to issue them without Administrator status result in an E24 (privilege violation) error message.

Idh[xio«!

i

Ipiefxszle!

8

Ipse[xsoj«!

x
N

i

Ipge[xagl+!
88

>

Enable or disable DHCP.

View the DHCP mode setting.
Set the IP address to [x87].
View the current IP address.
Set the subnet mask to [x8sl.
View the subnet mask setting.

Set the gateway IP address to [xas].

View the gateway IP address setting.

Set DHCP mode®* [Esc]X10DH <
View DHCP mode [Esc|DH<+
Set IP address?* [Esc][x87|CI <
Read IP address [Esc]CI+
Set subnet mask? [Esc][x89lCS <+
View subnet mask [Esc|cS<+
Set gateway IP address? [Esc][x88|CG*+
View gateway IP address [Esc]CG+
KEY:

= On or off, enable or disable

x64] = Port timeout

x87] = |P address

x88] = Gateway address

= Subnet mask

0 = DHCP disabled (default), 1 = DHCP enabled

Time in increments of 10 seconds before the port connection times out.
1 (10 seconds) through 65000 (650,000 seconds)

Default = 30 (300 seconds)

Format nnn.nnn.nnn.nnn (192.168.254.254 = default)

Leading zeros in each of the four octets are optional in setting values, and
are suppressed in returned values.

nnn.nnn.nnn.nnn (0.0.0.0 = default)
nnn.nnn.nnn.nnn (255.255.255.0 = default)
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Command ASCIlI Command
(Host to Scaler)

Response Additional Description
(Scaler to Host)

IP Control Port Commands (continued)
IP Setup (continued)
Set the port timeout [Esclo*[Xea|TC <+

View current port timeout [EscloTC+

Set the global port timeout  [Esc]1*X64]TC+=

Ptio*xeal«! Set the amount of time in increments of
10 seconds before the port connection
times out.

Xeal+! View the set connection timeout of the
current port.

Pti1*xeal«! Set the amount of time in increments

of 10 seconds on all IP connections to
this device before the port connection

times out.
View global port timeout [Esc]l1TC+ View the set timeout of all IP port
connections.
View MAC address [Esc|CH+ [x9o}«! View unit Media Access Code (MAC)
Verbose modes 2 and 3: address g
Iphe[sa«!
Set LAN IP address, [Esc]1*[x87]/[x93]*[x88|CISG+
subnet mask, and gatewa
address? g / Cisg 1*[xa7]/[xe3]*[xag]«!

Set the IP address to for the LAN
port (1), the subnet mask prefix to /[x93],
and the gateway address to at the
same time.

NOTE: Setting any values with a CISG command changes the DHCP setting to Off and the Cisg response is followed by
the Boot2 response when in verbose mode 2 or 3 (see Verbose mode description on page 59).

View all IP settings [Esc]1CISG*+ [x87]/[x93]*[xas]«! View the IP address, subnet mask
(prefix), and gateway address for the
unit.

Reboot networking [Esc|2BOOT <+ Boot2+! Restart the network after IP setting or
DHCP changes.

KEY:

= On or off, enable or disable
= Port timeout

= |P address

= Gateway address

x89] = Subnet mask

x90] = Hardware (MAC) address

x93 =  Subnet mask in CISG commands

0 = DHCP disabled (default), 1 = DHCP enabled

Time in increments of 10 seconds before the port connections time out.
1 (10 seconds) through 65000 (650,000 seconds)
Default = 30 (300 seconds)

Format nnn.nnn.nnn.nnn (192.168.254.254 = default)

Leading zeros in each of the four octets are optional in setting values,
and are suppressed in returned values.

nnn.nnn.nnn.nnn (8.0.0.0 = default)
nnn.nnn.nnn.nnn (255.255.255.0 = default)
00-05-A6-XX-XX-XX

Prefix representing subnet mask bits (subnet mask value in CISG
commands).

Default = /24, which represents the default subnet mask,
255.255.255.0.
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Command ASCIl Command Response Additional Description
(Host to Scaler) (Scaler to Host)

IP Control Port Commands (continued)
IP Setup (continued)

Query the number of open [Esc|cC+ View the number of open connections.
connections
Verbose modes 2 and 3:
Icc[xsgl«!
Set unit name [Esc][x81]CN<+— Ipne[xaij«+! Assign a name for the unit.
Set unit name to factory [Esc]eCN<+ Ipnexazl«! Reset the unit name to its factory
default default name.
View unit name [Esc|CN+ View current unit name [xai].
KEY:
= Unit name A text string of up to 64 characters, drawn from the alphabet (A-Z),
digits (8-9), and minus sign or hyphen (-).
e The first character must be an alpha character.
e The last character cannot be a minus sign or hyphen.
e No distinction is made between uppercase and lowercase letters.
e No blank or space characters are permitted as part of a name.
= Number of open connections 0 through <maximum number of open connections>
= Default unit name Combination of the model name and the last three hexadecimal
character pairs of the unit MAC address.
Example: IN1808-IPCP-SA-14-9A-B0.

Ethernet Port Configuration

Set Telnet port map** [Esclz{port number} Pmap Z{port number}<+ Set the Telnet port number.

PMAP <+
I NOTE: Telnet port 23 is enabled by default. I
Reset Telnet port map [EsclZ 23 PMAP <+ Pmap Z 00023+ Set the Telnet port number to 23 (default).
Disable Telnet port [EsclZ 0 PMAP <+ Pmap Z 00000+ Disable the Telnet port.
View Telnet port mapping®  [Esc]Z PMAP <+ {port number}+! View the current Telnet port.
Passwords

NOTE: The initial password set at the factory is the serial number of the unit. However, if the unit is reset (via the ZQQQ SIS
command or the rear panel Reset button), this password is changed to no password.

Set administrator password  [Esc]XeT]CA<+— Ipae[xail«! Set the administrator password to [xe1].
View administrator [Esc|CA<+— *xxxed or < View the administrator password.
password

In verbose modes 2 and 3:
Ipae****<«l or Ipa+!

KEY:

= Password e The original factory configured passwords for all accounts on this device have been
set to the device serial number. If the unit is reset to factory settings, this password
is set to no password.

Length is 1-128 characters.

All human-readable characters are permitted except |.

The password cannot be a single space.

Passwords are case-sensitive.

If the admin password is cleared, the user password is cleared also.

I NOTE: A user password cannot be assigned if no administrative password exists. An E14 error code is returned. I
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Command

ASCIl Command
(Host to Scaler)

Response
(Scaler to Host)

Additional Description

IP Control Port Commands (continued)

Passwords (continued)

Reset (clear) administrator
password

Set user password

View user password

Reset (clear) user password

[Escle CA+

[Escixoi]cu <«
[Esc]CU+

[Escle CU+

Ipae+!

Ipuexotl«!
* %k K gl or o |

In verbose modes 2 and 3:
Ipue****<l or Ipu«!

Ipue+!

Reset or clear the administrator
password.

Set the user password.

View the user password. If there is

a valid password, the response is
**x*x<d_|f there is no password, the
response is +.

Reset or clear the user password.

KEY:
=

Password

e The original factory configured passwords for all accounts on this device have
been set to the device serial number. If the unit is reset to factory settings, this
password is set to extron.

Length is 1-128 characters.
All human-readable characters are permitted except |.
The password cannot be a single space.
Passwords are case-sensitive.

If the admin password is cleared, the user password is cleared also.

I NOTE: A user password cannot be assigned if no administrative password exists. An E14 error code is returned.
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Audio Group Master SIS Commands

Group master symbol definitions

BB _ 1+t .

Space
Carriage return with line feed

Carriage return with no line feed

Pipe (can be used interchangeably with the <« character)

Escape

Can be used interchangeably with the [Es¢] character

Object Identification number (OID)

Input Path OIDs:

Line Input Gain Control OIDs Line Input Gain Control oID

(2 per channel) (continued)

Line Input 1 - DisplayPort 30000 Line input 6 - HDMI L 30010
30001

Line input 2 - HDMI L 30002 Line input 6 - HDMI R 30011

Line input 2 - HDMI R 30003 Line input 7 - DTP2/XTP L 30012

Line input 3 - HDMI L 30004 Line input 7 - DTP2/XTP R 30013

Line input 3 - HDMI R 30005 Line input 8 - DTP2/XTP L 30014

Line input 4 - HDMI L 30006 Line input 8 - DTP2/XTP R 30015

Line input 4 - HDMI R 30007 Aux line input L 30016

Line input 5 - HDMI L 30008 Aux line input R 30017

Line input 5 - HDMI R 30009

Mic/Line/File Player Input oID

Gain

Mic/Line Input 1 40000

Mic/Line Input 2 40001

Line Input 3 40002

Line Input 4 40003

File player L 40004

File player R 40005

Output Path OIDs:

Output Attenuation oD Output Attenuation oiD

(2 per channel) (continued)

HDMI L 60000 Line Output 1 60006

HDMI R 60001 Line Output 2 60007

DTP2/XTP/HDBT L 60002 Line Output 3 60008

DTP2/XTP/HDBT R 60003 Line Output 4 60009

DTP Analog L 60004 Amp L or Mono 60010

DTP Analog R 60005 Amp R 60011

Group master number

1 through 10

Preconfigured group. Can alternatively be an alias, which
is the user-defined group name enclosed in braces ({ }).

IN1806 and IN1808 Series Scaling Presentation Switchers ¢ SIS Configuration and Control

88



IN1808

only

X107|

= Soft limit high value (in dB)

= Soft limit low value (in dB)

= Group master value
= Increment or decrement value

= Group master mute status

Signal Flow — IN1806 and IN1808

Switcher Input Tab

LINEIN 1
DP

GAIN/ DSP: Filter, Dynamics 1,
MUTE Dynamics 2, Delay

LINEIN 2
HDMI

GAIN/ DSP: Filter, Dynamics 1,
MUTE Dynamics 2, Delay

LINEIN3
HDMI

GAIN/ DSP: Filter, Dynamics 1,
MUTE Dynamics 2, Delay

LINEIN 4
HDMI

GAIN/ DSP: Filter, Dynamics 1,
MUTE Dynamics 2, Delay

LINEIN5
HDMI

GAIN/ DSP: Filter, Dynamics 1,
MUTE Dynamics 2, Delay

LINEIN 6
HDMI

GAIN/ DSP: Filter, Dynamics 1,
MUTE Dynamics 2, Delay

*LINEIN7 —

|
I “orp —
1
|

| *LINEIN8 ™
1 DTP ]

GAIN/ DSP: Filter, Dynamics 1,
MUTE Dynamics 2, Delay

GAIN/ DSP: Filter, Dynamics 1,
MUTE Dynamics 2, Delay

AUXIN L/R

|

|

|

|

|

|
Mic/Line |
Input Tab :
|

|

|

|

|

File Player I
Test Tab

1

43HOLIMS

For gain value with a resolution to 0.1, multiply by 10.
The valid range of must be within the range of
to set an upper limit of gain group master xi01].

For gain value with a resolution to 0.1, multiply by 10.
The valid range of must be within the range of
to set an upper limit of a gain group master [x101].

For gain value with a resolution to 0.1, multiply by 10. For
mute values, use @ or 1 as the value.

For gain value with a resolution to 0.1, multiply by 10. For
mute values, use @ or 1 as the value.

0 = unmuted, 1 = muted

Output Tab

DSP: Delay, Filter, Attenuation/ OUT 1A
Dynamics Mute HDMI

Bass/
Treble

‘MS OLNY

Dynamics Mute DTP

DSP: Delay, Filter, D Attenuation/[: ouT 1B

DSP: Delay, Filter, Attenuation/| OUT 1B
Dynamics Mute DTP ANALOG

DSP: Delay, Filter, Attenuation/ | LINE OUT 1
Dynamics Mute ANALOG

R
DSP: Delay, Filter, Attenuation/ LINE OUT 2
Dynamics Mute ANALOG

DSP: Delay, Filter, Attenuation/|_ LINE OUT 3

Dynamics Mute ANALOG

DSP: Delay, Filter, Attenuation/ LINE OUT 4
Dynamics Mute ANALOG
ute

DSP: Delay, Filter, — Attenuation/
Dynamics m*mmpsmnso )

DSP: Delay, Filter, Attenuation/ **AMP
Dynamics Mute MONO

DSP: Filter, Feedback Surpressor,
Dynamics 1, Dynamics 2, Ducker

DSP: Filter, Feedback Surpressor,
Dynamics 1, Dynamics 2, Ducker

DSP: Filter, Feedback Surpressor,
Dynamics 1, Dynamics 2, Ducker

DSP: Filter, Feedback Surpressor,
Dynamics 1, Dynamics 2, Ducker

MIC/LINE IN 1 —-# am‘é F_{
MIC/LINE IN 2 —{ Sy %._{
LINEIN 3 { 3@'% %_{
LINE IN 4 { ﬁﬁ'ﬁé %_{
FILE :‘/L':YER :j GAIN/ [j

DSP: Filter, Feedback Surpressor,
Dynamics 1, Dynamics 2, Ducker

*IN1808 Series only
*Amp models only

Group Masters Legend

1 Mic Volume
2 Mic Mute

3 Program Volume |:| 5 Line Volume
4 Program Mute

6 Line Mute

Routing
Tab Amp Models Only
7 Bass 9 Output Volume
8 Treble 10 Output Mute
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Group Master SIS Command and Response Table

Command ASCIlI Command
(Host to Scaler)

Response Additional Description
(Scaler to Host)

Audio Group Master

View Group Master
View soft limits [Esc]L[x101]GRPM<+—

[x103*x104}«! View low soft limit and high soft
In verbose modes 2 and 3 limit for group [x1o1].

GrpmLixiof[*xios[*xioa}+!

Group Master Value
Set a group fader value [EscIDX101]*X105|GRPM<+—

Example: [Esc]D3* - 293GRPM<+—
View group fader value [EscIDX101]GRPM <+

Increment a group fader [Esc]DX701]*X106}+GRPM<+—
value

Example: [EsclD3*30+GRPM<+

Decrement a group fader  [Esc|DX101]*X106]-GRPM <=
value

Mute a group [EscDX7101]*1GRPM<+—
Unmute a group [Esc]DX101]*@GRPM<+—
View group mute status [EscIDX101]GRPM<+—

GrpmD[Xi01]*x105]«! Set the level of group fader to
x103].

GrpmD3*-293«! Set group 3 fader control to -29.3 dB.

[x705]«! View group fader value [x108].

In verbose modes 2 and 3:

GrpmDXi01]*[x105}+!

GrpmD[Xioi]*xio5l«! Increase the gain value of group by
to [x108].

GrpmD3*-263+ Raise the group 3 fader by 3 dB from
-29.3 dB (set in the previous example)
to -26.3 dB.

GrpmDX101]*X105}+! Decrease the gain value of group
by to [x108].

GrpmDXioi]* 1< Mute all blocks in group [xi01].

GrpmD[Xioi]*@« Unmute all blocks in group [x101].

X107}« View the group master mute status.

In verbose modes 2 and 3:
GrpmDixioi]*xioz}«!

= Object ID (OID) number

= Group master group number
= Soft limit high value in dB

= Soft limit low value in dB

= Group master value

= Increment or decrement value

= Group master mute status

See the Object Identification number (OID) table on page 88).

1 through 10.
Preconfigured group. Can alternatively be an alias, which is the
user-defined group name enclosed in braces ({ }).

The valid range for must be within the range for the gain block
grouped in [x101],
The valid range for must be within the range for the gain block
grouped in x101].

Value in 0.1 dB steps. For gain value with a resolution to 0.1, multiply
by 10. For mute values, use 0 or 1.

Example: -100.0 dB through +80.0 dB is represented by -1000
through 800. The valid range depends on the type of gain block
assigned to the group number (x101]).

Value in 0.1 dB steps. For gain value with a resolution to 0.1, multiply
by 10. For mute values, use O or 1 as the value.

0 = unmuted, 1 = muted
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Audio DSP SIS Commands

DSP SIS command structure

Several digital signal processor (DSP) functions can be configured using SIS commands.
Commands entered via PCS are also displayed on the host communication utility screen
that is being used for SIS commands (for example, Extron DataViewer).

DSP control commands are a subset of the SIS commands with a specific structure.
e For aset command, the form of the command string is:

[Esc] <parameter ID><0ID>*<value>AU<+

where:

e <0ID> (Object ID) is a six-digit integer identifying the processor (see the Object
Identification number (OID) table on page 88).

® <Parameter ID> is a letter identifying the parameter.
e <Vvalue> is a number indicating the level being set for the parameter.

e ForaView (Get) command, the value parameter can be eliminated, so that the
command structure for viewing a single parameter is:

[Esc] <parameter ID><0ID>AU <+
e The unit response to these commands begins with Ds. The response format is:

Ds<Parameter ID><0ID>*<value><+!

DSP command symbol definitions

<« = Carriage return with line feed
<+ = Carriage return with no line feed
[Es] = Escape
= Object ID (OID) number See the Object Identification number
(OID) table.
= Gain value Levels use a 10x multiplier system with no decimal
places. For example, a level of +10.4 dB would be
entered as 104 and a level of -3.2 dB would be
entered as -32.
x111] = Mute or Phantom power status @ = Disabled, 1 = Enabled
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DSP SIS Command and Response Table

Command ASCIl Command Response Additional Description
(Host to Scaler) (Scaler to Host)
Gain Level
Set gain level [Esc]GxT00]*[xT10]AU+— DsG[X100*[x110]«+! Set gain on OID to a value of
dB.
Example [EsclG40000*120 AU+ DsG40000*120+! Set the mic/line input 1 to a level of
(Mic/line input 1): +12.0 dB.
Set gain level — For DTP  [Esc]HXT00/*[X110jAU <+ DsHxi00[* X170}t Set gain on OID to a value
inputs 7 and 8 embedded of X119] dB (for inputs 7 and 8,
audio embedded HDMI LPCM 2-Ch audio).

NOTE: (IN1808 models only) For DTP inputs 7 and 8, gain level for over DTP analog audio is adjusted using the G
variable. For embedded HDMI LPCM-2Ch audio adjustment, use the H variable as shown in the example below.

Example [Esc]H30012*120AU <+ DsH30012*120«! Adjust embedded HDMI LPCM-2Ch
(DTP input 7): [Esc|H30013*120AU <+ DsH30013*120«! gain on input 7 to +12.0 dB.
In this example, 30012 is the setting
for the right channel, while 30013 is

for the left.
View gain level [Esc]Gx100jAU <+ DsGx100* 1101« Gain on OID is set to a value of
dB.
Example [Esc]G40000AU <+ DsG40000*550+! Mic/Line input 1 gain is set to
(Mic/line input 1): +55.0 dB.
Example [Esc|G60000AU+— DsG60000* -55< HDMI L output attenuation is set to a
(HDMI L output value of -5.5 dB.
attenuation)
Audio Mute
Audio mute [Esc]Mx100]*1AU <+ DsMxi00*1 <! Mute audio at x100].
Audio unmute [EscIMXT00]*0AU <+ DsMxio0[*o+! Unmute audio at x100].
Mute status [Esc]MXi00]AU <+ DsMXx100P*xi1ij«! View audio mute status Xi11].
Phantom Power
Enable phantom power [Esc]z[x100* 1AU <+ DsZ[xi00[* 1<} Phantom power is available only on
Mic/Line Inputs 1 and 2.
Disable phantom power [Esc|Z[XT00*@ AU <+ DsZz[Xi00*0+!
Phantom power status [Esc]Z[XT00jAU+ DsZz[x100*xi1i]«! View Phantom power status X111].
KEY:
= Object ID (OID) number See the Object Identification number (OID) table on page 88.
= Gain value Levels use a 10x multiplier system with no decimal places. For

example, a level of +10.4 dB would be entered as 104 and a level of
-3.2 dB would be entered as -32.

= Mute or Phantom power status 0 = Disabled, 1 = Enabled

IN1806 and IN1808 Series Scaling Presentation Switchers ¢ SIS Configuration and Control



CEC SIS Commands

CEC symbol definitions

= CEC mode
@ = Disable CEC operations for this port (default)
2 = Enable insertion (unidirectional)
4 = Enable insertion and publish received CEC messages (bidirectional) (recommended)

= CEC status
@ = CEC mode @ disabled
2 = CEC mode 2 enabled but no device detected (unidirectional)
3 = CEC mode 2 enabled and device detected (unidirectional)
4 = CEC mode 4 enabled but no device detected (bidirectional)
5 = CEC mode 4 enabled and device detected (bidirectional)

= Source logical address (our pseudo): @ through 15
(-1 = Not found or port not enabled)

= Destination logical address (theirs): @ through 15 (-1 = not found or port not enabled)
CEC Logical Addresses

Address Device

TV

Recording Device 1

Recording Device 2

Tuner 1

Playback Device 1

Audio System

Tuner 2

Tuner 3

Playback Device 2

Recording Device 3

Tuner 4

Playback Device 3

Reserved

Reserved

Free Use

— | ot | b | b | b | b
olrlolmlZlagle|lo|N|jlo|jo|sr|w(p|=a

Unregistered (as initiator address)
Broadcast (as destination address)

= CEC command: Predefined actions as strings within double quotes. For example:
“Pwron”, “PwrOff”, or “ShowMe”

= Send result
@ = Failed (NAK [not acknowledged)])
1 = Success (ACK [acknowledged]) of entire message
2 = Unable to send

X207] = CEC physical address: 4 hexadecimal digits (Example: %32%00)

= CEC device presence:
@-F = Device address
X = Missing
— = CEC port is off

= CEC data — User selected elements (e through 15) in the form of a percent sign
followed by two hex digits. Example: %2A%@7%FF

= CEC address byte — In the form of percent sign followed by two hex digits
Example: %E@ = Extron output (14) to TV (9)
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Command and Response Table for CEC SIS Commands

Command ASCIlI Command Response Additional Description
(Host to Scaler) (Scaler to Host)

Enable or Disable CEC Commands
Enable/disable one output [Esc]OX2]*[x201]CCEC +— CcecOx2*xz2o1}«!

CEC

Enable/disable all outputs [Esc|Ox201]* CCEC+ CcecOx2o1}«!
CEC

View output CEC status [Esc]OR2/CCEC+ [x202]*[x203]*[x204]+!

Verbose mode 2/3. CcecOx2* [x202]*[x203]*[x204«!

Send CEC Commands

Default Discovered Target Logical Address

Send CEC data to Output [Esc|OX2/*[X205[DCEC+— For Send CEC Commands,
(downstream sink) or DcecOK2* xz1o]xz09]*x206/«  [X205] and [x209] can be used
[Esc]Ofx2]*[x209]DCEC + interchangeably. However,

the response is always a hex
representation (x209)), for
example: %$2A%07%FF.

Broadcast to All Devices

Send CEC data to Output [EsclOx2]* 15 *[x205|DCEC <+

(downstream sink) or DcecOx2]* [x210]x209]*[x206]+
[EsclOx2]* 15 *[x209]DCEC <+

NOTE: Attempting to send a CEC command to an output that is disabled returns an E14 error.

KEY:
X2 = Output 1 = HDMI/DVI output 1A, 2 = DTP2/XTP/HDBT output 1B, 3 = Loop Out
= CEC mode @ = Disable CEC operations for this 10 port (default).
2 = Enable insertion (unidirectional).
4 = Enable insertion and publish received CEC messages (bidirectional).
= CEC status @ = CEC mode @ disabled
2 = CEC mode 2 enabled but no device detected (unidirectional)
3 = CEC mode 2 enabled and device detected (unidirectional)
4 = CEC mode 4 enabled but no device detected (bidirectional)
5 = CEC mode 4 enabled and device detected (bidirectional)
= Source logical address (our pseudo) (see the CEC Logical Addresses table on the previous page)
@ through 15
-1 = not found or port not enabled
= Destination logical address (theirs) (see the CEC Logical Addresses table)
@ through 15
-1 = not found or port not enabled (see CEC Logical Addresses)

= CEC command Predefined actions as strings within double quotes:“PwrOn”, “PwrOff”, or
“ShowMe”

= Send result @ = Failed (NAK) device not detected, 1 = Success (ACK) device detected,
2 = Unable to send

= CEC data User selected elements (@ to 15) in the form of percent sign followed by 2 hex digits

Example: %2A%07%FF
= CEC address byte  In the form of a percent sign followed by two hex digits
Example: %E®@ = Extron output (14) to TV (@)
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Command ASCIl Command Response Additional Description
(Host to Scaler) (Scaler to Host)

CEC Usage Examples

NOTE: On the DTP2 output, CEC communication reaches the output of the receiver only when the receiver is standalone
DTP or DTP2. If the DTP or DTP2 receiver is not standalone, control of its output is ineffective.

Unidirectional Mode — No CEC received data messages (including answers to queries) desired

Set mode [Esc]02*2CCEC+ CcecO2*2«! Power on TV on output 2.
Send data [Esc]02* "PwrOn"DCEC<+ Dcec02*%EQ%@4* 1+
or
[Esc]02*%@4DCEC+
Bidirectional Mode — CEC received data messages desired
Set mode [Esc]0O3*4CCEC+ Ccec03*4«+! Switch TV on output 3 to our
signal (HDMI 2 on TV).
Send data [Esclo3* "ShowMe "DCEC+
or

[Esc]03* 15*%82%20%@@DCEC +
Dcec03*%EF%82%20%00* 1+

Examples of possible CeCo3*%PF%32%65%6E%67* 1+ TV broadcast command to set
unsolicited messages the menu language to English
(“eng”).
CeCco3*%PE*1«! TV pings us to confirm we are
still there.

NOTE: Asynchronous received data messages from CEC in bidirectional mode (4) format: Ceco[x2* x210]x209]*[x206}«!

Other CEC Commands

List CEC device presence [Esc]LQCEC+ *[x208] ... X208« *output 1 ... output n
In verbose modes 2 and 3:

QcecL**[x208] ... [x208]«!

Rediscover device on output  [Esc]OxX2]QCEC <+ QcecOx2* 1+
QcecOxz]*@*x206l«!
QcecO[x2]* 13*[x206]«+!
Report physical address of [EsclOX2]PCEC <+ For 1000 (usually first HDMI
output port In verbose modes 2 and 3: input on TV)
PcecO[x2 *[x207}+! Example: %10%00
KEY:
X2 = Output 1 = HDMI/DVI output 1A, 2 = DTP2/XTP/HDBT output 1B, 3 = Loop Out
= Send result 0 = Failed (NAK) device not detected, 1 = Success (ACK) device detected,
2 = Unable to send
= CEC physical address 4 hexadecimal digits (Example: %10%0e for 1000)
= CEC device presence 0-F = Device address, X = Missing, — = CEC port is off
= CEC data User selected elements (@ to 15) in the form of percent sign followed by 2 hex digits
Example: %2A%07%FF
= CEC address byte In the form of a percent sign followed by two hex digits

Example: %E@ = Extron output (14) to TV (@)
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Configuration
Software

The Extron Product Configuration Software (PCS) offers a means of controlling the IN1806
and IN1808 Series via a USB or TCP/IP connection. The graphical interface includes the
same functions as those on the device front panel with additional features that are available
only through the software.

This section describes the software installation and communication (see the IN7806 and
IN1808 Series PCS Help file for detailed control information). Topics in this section include:

e Software Installation
e Software Connection
e Software Overview

The control software is compatible with Microsoft Windows operating systems. The software
program is available www.extron.com.

Software Installation

To download PCS from the Extron website, locate it on the Download Center page or go to
the PCs product page.

Software Download Center Page

Extron PRODUCTS ~ TRAINING ~ RESOURCES ~ COMPANY ~ DOWNLOAD ~

Find Software & Downloads >

Downloads Featured Software
Control System Drivers Dante Controller [:! TS
DSP Templates DSP Configurator Software !— = o
Firmware Global Configurator e - f—
- [ WS

HID Modules Global Cenfigurator Plus

Global Configurator Professional
GUI Configurator

GUI Designer

IP Intercom HelpDesk Software
PCS Prod
VCS Videowall Configuration Software
XTP System Configuration Software

uct Configuration Software

EDID Manager 2.0

EDID Management

Figure 34. Download Center Page on the Extron Website

1. On the Extron website, select the Download tab (see figure 34, @).
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2. Click the Software link in the Downloads column (see figure 34, @ on the previous
page).

Download Center

Software (84 files)
=N
fr e e - ;"-'";-“i.r" = e
- | o — I' 't
vCs Dante Global Global GUI
Controller Configurator Configurator Configurator
Plus and Global
Configurator
Professional
[ ]
ALL | # |A|B|C|D|E|F|B|H[I|J|K|LIM|N|CG|P|QR|S|IT|V YV W|X|Y| 2Z
» Archives
Please consult Release Notes for important compatibility information and history.
Description Part Number Version Date Size
2
o0 Updated | 79-562-01 431 Aug. 15,2018 1704MB % Download
Product Configuration Software for a variety of standalone
products. » Learn more
& Release Notes
PIP 422 & 444 79-522-01 1.0 Jan. 12,2007 89MB £ Download

Control Software for PIP 422 & 444

Relea
ol elease Notes

Figure 35. PCS Download Link
3. On the Download Center page, click the P link (see figure 35, @)).

4. If necessary, scroll to locate PCS from the list of available software programs and click
the Download link to the right of the name (@).

5. On the login page that appears next, fill in the required information to log in to
www.extron.com (if you need an ID number, see your Extron representative).

6. Follow the instructions on the subsequent screens to complete the software program
installation. By default, the configuration program files are stored on your computer at:
C:\Program Files (x86)\Extron\IN1806 and IN1808 Series.

If there is not already an Extron folder in your Program Files (x86) folder, the installation
program creates it as well.
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Software Connection

Open the PCS program from the Start menu or desktop shortcut. The Extron Product
Configuration Software window opens with the Device Discovery panel open. Connect
to the scaler using the Device Discovery panel or the TCP/IP panel.

Device Discovery Panel

The Device Discovery panel displays accessible Extron devices connected directly to the
PC or to a LAN or WAN. Devices are identified and sorted by model, IP address, device
name, or connection method.

Device Discovery
9 - | P = | Device Name L,m

IN1804 192.168.254.245 (L.Edit) IN1804-16-07-C6 el

IN1804 DI 192.168.254.246 [__Edit ) IN1804-DI-15-7548 TP

IN1804 DO 192.168.254.247 [LEdit_) IN1804-DO-16-07-E4 TCR/IP

IN1804 DO 192.168.254.248 [_Edit ) IN1804-DO-16-5F-AB TCP/IP

IN1804 DO 192.168.254.249 (LEdit) IN1804-DO-15-75-4F TCR/IP

IN1806 192.168.254.250 IN1806-14-19-0F TCR/IP

IN1B08 IPCP MA 70 192.168.254.251 [__Edit ] IN1808-IPCP-MA-70-14-19-02 TCP/IP

IN1808 IPCP SA - e IN1808-IPCP-SA-17-28-59 use

IN1808 IPCP SA | 192.168,254.253 |__Edit ) IN1808-IPCP-SA-17-28-40 TCo/IP

IN1808 IPCP SA 192.168.254.254 IN1808-IPCP-SA-14-19-14 TCP/IP

(5
Where are mv devices? )

Figure 36. Device Discovery Screen

To sort the list of available devices:

1. Click the Device Discovery tab (see figure 36, @).

2. Click the desired column heading (@) to sort it in ascending or descending order.
To connect to a device:

1. Click the Device Discovery tab (@).

2. Select the desired device (€)).

3. Click the Connect button (@). A new device configuration tab opens.

To edit communication settings from the Device Discovery panel:

1. Click the Device Discovery tab (@).

2. Click the Edit button of the desired device (@)). The Communication Settings dialog
box opens.

3. Finalize the settings in one of the following ways:

e (Click the Apply button to accept the changes and return to the Device
Discovery panel.

e (Click the Apply and Connect button to accept the changes and connect to the
selected device. A new device configuration tab opens.

e (Click the €ancel button to cancel any pending changes and return to the Device
Discovery panel.
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TCP/IP Panel
The TCP/IP panel connects PCS to a specific device through Ethernet.

TCP/IP

2 PR

IP Address/Hostname:  192.168.254.254 (=]
Password: |ouno

Port: [23 | ®
[C] Show Characters

e@mablemml:onnewm @

emwﬂ:mc«wmma\rm

IP Address/Hostname:  192.168.254.1 B
Password: |mm [
[[] show Characters

Qo)

Figure 37. TCP/IP Panel
To connect directly to a connected device with a known IP address:

1. Inthe IP Address/Hostname field of the Target Device panel (@), enter the IP
address of the desired device.

2. If required, enter the device password in the Password field.

NOTES:

e The factory configured passwords for all accounts on this device have been
set to the device serial number. Passwords are case sensitive.

e |[f desired, select the Show Characters checkbox (below the Port field) to
display the password characters.

3. Inthe Port field (@), enter the port number of the desired device (the default is 23).
4. Click the Connect button (@). A new device tab opens.
To connect indirectly to a device through a control processor via an AV LAN:

If your IN1806 or IN1808 is connected to an AV LAN, you can connect to it through a
control processor such as an Extron IPCP, as follows:

1. Inthe IP Address/Hostname field of the Target Device panel (@), enter the IP
address of the IN1806 or IN1808 on the AV LAN, as well as the port number and the
password (if needed).

2. Select the Enable Indirect Connection checkbox (€)).

3. Inthe IP Address/Hostname field of the IP Link Control Processor with AV LAN
panel (@), enter the IP address of the control processor connected to the AV LAN.

4. Enter the password if required.
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5. Click Connect (see figure 37, @, on the previous page). The TCP/IP window closes
and the device configuration window opens.

Offline Device Preview

Opening a new device tab for an offline device displays the interface and configuration
options for the chosen model without connecting to it. However, settings cannot be
changed.

To open a scaler device tab:
1. From the Configuration File drop-down menu, select New Configuration File.

New Configuration File
Open Configuration File

Recent Files »
Recent Devices »

Figure 38. Configuration File Drop-Down Menu

The New Configuration File dialog box opens.

B8 New Configuration File X

1 =y
Device Models

IN1804 DO (60-1699-03)
IN1804 DO (60-1699-13)
IN1806

IN1808

o_INISDB IPCP MA 70
IN1808 IPCP Q MA 70
IN1808 IPCP Q SA
IN1808 IPCP SA

IS5 608

1S5 612

MediaPort 200

|, Configure I I Cancel I

Figure 39. New Configuration File Dialog Box

2. Select the desired device model from the Device Models list (see figure 39, @). In this
example, IN1808 (standard model) was selected.

3. Click the Configure button (@). A new offline device configuration tab opens.
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Software Overview

NOTE: For details about specific software features, see the IN7806 and IN1808 Series
PCS Help File.

Figure 40. PCS Main Window

Each device screen has a Device drop-down list for configuration options. The Software
menu contains software configuration and information options.

Software Menu

The PCS Software menu (see figure 41) contains options pertaining to PCS settings.

Show Expanded Device Tabs [*

Software Settings
Tutorial

Extron PCS Help
About Extron PCS
Exit

Figure 41. PCS Software Menu
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Show Expanded Device Tabs
This option displays the device IP address or connection method in the Device tab.
From the Software menu, select Show Expanded Device Tabs.

Figure 42. Expanded Device Tab (IN1806 and IN1808 Series
Connected through USB)

Software Settings
This option resets all disabled confirmation dialogs to the default settings.

1. From the Software menu, select Software Settings. The Software Settings
dialog box opens.

’. Software Settings - ﬂq

Disabled confirmation dialogs will be re-enabled.

| Re-enable Confirmation Dialogs

9_ Close

Figure 43. Software Settings Dialog Box

2. Click the Re-enable Confirmation Dialogs button (@)). The dialog box closes and
the reset is complete. Click the Close button (@) if you want to close the dialog box
without re-enabling the confirmation dialogs.

Tutorial

This option displays a general overview of where to find features in the PCS framework.
1. From the Software menu, select Tutorial. The Tutorial dialog box opens.

2. Click the OK button to close the dialog box.

Extron PCS Help
This option opens the PCS help file for general PCS operations.
From the Software menu, select Extron PCS Help.
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About Extron PCS
This option contains information about the current PCS version.

1.

3.

From the Software menu, select About Extron PCS. The About - Extron PCS dialog
box opens.

o]

[ About - Extron PCS =

Product Configuration Software
Version 4.4.2

©2013-2019 Extron Electronics

View the End User License Agreement

This computer program is protected by copyright laws and
international treaties. Unauthorized duplication or distribution
is strictly prohibited, and will be prosecuted to the maximum
extent possible by law.

Part # 79-562-01

N

[ Detmis JT lcenses ]

Figure 44. About - Extron PCS Dialog Box

Click the Details button (see figure 44, @) view the software build number and more
information.

To display details about third-party software packages and associated licensing, click
Licenses (@)

Click the OK button (@) to close the dialog box.

Exit
This option disconnects PCS from connected devices and closes the application.

1.

From the Software menu, select Exit. If device tabs are open, the Exit dialog box
opens.
Exit ™

& Are you sure you want to close the session(s) and exit PCS?

‘|’Close Session(s) and Exit Ile Cancel

Figure 45. Exit Dialog Box

If necessary, click the Close Session(s) and Exit button (see figure 45, @) to
disconnect the software from connected devices, close all offline device tabs, and close
the software. Click the Cancel button (@) to leave the software open.
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Device Menu

The Device drop-down menu contains options pertaining to device connection,
configuration, and information. For details about all these options, see the IN71806 and
IN1808 Series PCS Help File.

USB 0
Disconnect

Settings »
Reset Device...
Backup...

Restore »
Update Firmware
About This Module...

Figure 46. Device Menu

e Disconnect — Disconnects the PCS program from the connected device and closes
the device tab.

NOTE: If a device is already disconnected, the Disconnect option is disabled until
the device is connected.

e Settings — Opens a submenu containing the following options:

e Hardware Settings — Displays the Hardware Settings dialog box containing
device information and side tabs that enable you to change the device name,
internal clock, and password of the connected device.

It also contains an Edit Communication Settings button, which provides an
alternative method of accessing the Communication Settings dialog box.

e Communication Settings — Opens the Communication Settings dialog box
on which you can change IP settings of the connected device.

e Reset Device — Opens the Reset Device dialog box, which contains selectable
modes for resetting the connected device. In addition, the Communication Settings
dialog box contains the unit information that is also displayed in the Hardware
Settings dialog box.

e Backup — Enables you to export all audio, video, and communication settings of the
connected device to the PC. This exported configuration can be saved as a backup file
(with a .extz extension), or used to replicate settings from one device to other devices
of the same model. When restoring a configuration, you can select specific device
settings.

e Restore — Opens a submenu containing the following restore options:

e Restore this Device — Lets you load a saved configuration for any IN1806 or
IN1808 Series model to the connected device.

e Restore toMultiple Devices — Lets you load a saved configuration file for any
IN1806 or IN1808 Series model to multiple devices on the network.

NOTE: The connected devices must be connected via LAN.

Saved configurations may include audio, video, and communication settings.
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Update Firmware — Opens a submenu from which you can select to upload firmware
from the host device to the connected device or to multiple devices.

NOTE: If necessary, download new firmware from the Extron website (see
Downloading Updated Firmware on page 117).

e Update Firmware to this Device... — Uploads firmware from the host device
to the connected device only.

e Update Firmware to Multiple Devices... — Uploads firmware to multiple
devices on the network.

NOTE: The connected devices must be connected via LAN.

IN1806 and IN1808 Series <model name> Help — Opens the IN7806 and IN1808
Series PCS Help file in a separate window.

About This Module — Opens About This Module dialog box, which contains the
module part number and firmware version of the connected device.
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Internal Web Page

The IN1806 and IN1808 Series scalers feature an internal web server, displayed as a web
page. This page allows you to monitor and adjust certain settings of the IN1806 and IN1808
Series via a LAN or WAN connection. Use a web browser to view the pages on a PC
connected to the scaler LAN port.

This section gives an overview of the internal web page, which is always available and
cannot be erased or overwritten. Topics in this section include:

e Accessing the Web Page
e Web Page Components

Accessing the Web Page

1. Connect the switcher to a LAN or WAN using the rear panel RJ-45 LAN connector (see
figure 3 and figure 4, @3, or figure 5 and figure 6, @, [IN1808 IPCP SA and IN1808
IPCP MA 70 within the IPCP module], on pages 12 and 13).

2. Open a web browser on a connected PC.
3. Enter the IP address of the device in the browser Address field.

NOTE: The default IP address is 192.168.254.254.

4. Press the <enter> key on the keyboard. The Sign in window opens (see figure 47).
5. Inthe Username field (see figure 47, @), enter admin.

Extron IN1808 IPCP MA 70

o Seamless Presentation Swiltcher, IPCP PRO 355M, and Mono Amplificr

9:" =
R —

Figure 47. Example of a Network Password Dialog Box

6. Enter the password if one is assigned.

NOTE: The factory configured passwords for all accounts on this device have been
set to the device serial number. Passwords are case sensitive. In the event of an
absolute system reset, these passwords are reset to no password.

To change the password, see Setting a password on page 110.

7. Click the Sign In button (see figure 47, @).
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Web Page Components

Extron IN1808 IPCP MA 70 2 Kt
Device Info Device Status Network Settings
IN1808 IPCP MA 70 18, 2022 IN1808-1PCP-MA-70-14-19-03
Hour tes
. 255.255.255.0
Extron 0.0.0.0
EDIT EDIT SYNCTO PC EDIT
Inputs Outputs RS-232
Selected Input Output 1A m
'..1.I?J.I..-'.-E:f ‘J:cj'.e? ..iniul 2 m Output 18 -
7 MORE Q:r.pn.-: Loop m
6 Roles and Permissions @
Firmware
Not Set versia 1.04.0004-b001
Tue, 17 May 2022 01:19 UTC
EDIT
Update Firmware:
© Device Info Panel O Device Status Panel @ Network Settings Panel
(2] Inputs Panel (5] Outputs Panel ® Rs-232 Panel

9 Roles and Permissions Panel @ Firmware Panel

Figure 48. Internal Web Page

NOTE: Figure 48 shows the web page for an IN1808 IPCP SA model. The pages for
the IN1806 and the other IN1808 Series models are identical except for the product
name in the Device Info panel, and the Inputs panel (the IN1806 page does not
contain DTP inputs).
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Device Info Panel

The Device Info panel (see figure 48, @ on the previous page) displays device name,
brief product description, and part number, with the option to edit the device name. The
panel also contains an Extron link which opens www.extron.com in a new window.

Setting the device name

To edit the device name (TCP/IP hostname), click the Edit button in the lower-left corner of
the Device Info panel. The Device Info Settings dialog box opens.

Edit Device Info

Device Info Settings

Figure 49. Device Info Settings Dialog Box
To change the name:

1. Click on the default name in the Device Name field (see figure 49, @). A cursor
appears. (The default name is the model name followed by -xx-xx-xx, where
xx-xx-xx are the last six characters of the unit MAC address.)

Enter a name for the IN1806 or IN1808.

Click Save to apply the new name and close the dialog box, or click Cancel to close
the dialog box without renaming the device.

Inputs Panel

The Inputs panel (see figure 48, @ on page 107) displays the name and signal type of the
active input signal as well as its HDCP status.

The following HDCP status indicators may be displayed for a connected input:

Symbol | Definition

@ HoCP The signal is HDCP encrypted.

o The signal is not encrypted.

No Signal | There is no signal detected.

To view the status and type of all inputs, click the link (named 5 More for IN1806 and 7 More
for the IN1808 Series) in the lower-left corner of the Inputs panel to view the Inputs dialog
box (see figure 50 on the next page for an example).
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Figure 50 shows an IN1808 Series Inputs dialog box. The IN1806 equivalent screen has

six inputs (no DTP2/XTP input 7 and 8).

Inputs

Input 1: Video Input 1

Ne Signal

Input 2: Video Input 2
720x420@60H: of

Input 3: Video Input 3

o Signal

Input 4: Video Input 4

gnal

Input 5: Video Input 5

No Signal

Input 6: Video Input 6

o Signal

Input 7: Video Input 7

o Signal

Input 8: Video Input B

o Signal

Figure 50. Inputs Dialog Box for an IN1808 Series

When finished viewing the input information, click the X in the upper-right corner of the
dialog box to close it.

Roles and Permissions Panel

In this panel (see figure 48, €, on page 107) you can set and remove administrator and
user passwords.

NOTE: The following rules apply to passwords:
e |engthis 1-128 characters.
e All human-readable characters are permitted except |.

e The password cannot be a single space unless you are removing the
password entirely.

e Passwords are case-sensitive.

e A user password cannot be assigned if no administrator password exists.

e [f the Admin password is cleared, the user password is cleared as well.
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Setting a password

The factory configured passwords for all accounts on this device have been set to the
device serial number. This password is administrator level. Passwords are case sensitive.

To assign new administrator and user passwords:

1. Inthe Roles and Permissions panel, click Edit. The Role and Permission
Settings dialog box opens

2. Inthe Admin panel, click the Change Admin Password link and enter the new
administrator password in the field below (see figure 51, ).

3. Click in the Confirm Admin Password field (@) and repeat the password from the
Change Admin Password field.

Edit Roles and Permissions 4

Role and Permission Settings

e Confirm Admin Passworc Confirm User Password

CANCEL

|:| Show Passwords

Figure 51. Passwords Dialog Box with Administrator Password Entered
If you want to assign a user password, repeat steps 2 and 3 in the user panel (€)).

When finished, click Save to set the passwords. To close the window without saving a
password, click Cancel or the X in the upper-right corner.

To remove an assigned password:

1. Inthe Change Admin Password or Change User Password field, enter a single space.
2. Enter a single space in the appropriate Confirm Password field.

3. Click Save.
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Device Status Panel

The Device Status panel (see figure 48, @), on page 107) displays the current date,
time, time zone, the amount of time the device has been running (Uptime), and internal
temperature in degrees Celsius.

Syncing the IN1806 and IN1808 Series to the PC

To set the IN1806 and IN1808 Series date and time to match that of your computer:

Click Sync to PC at the bottom of the Device Status panel. When the sync is completed,
the message shown in figure 52 appears in the upper-right corner of the screen.

Success
Synced time and date to PC

Figure 52. Sync to PC Success Message

Editing the date, time, and time zone

1. Click the Edit link in the lower-left corner of the panel. The Edit Device Status
dialog box opens.

Edit Device Status X

Device Status Settings
0TI"".E
A A
2 26 ePM
v v
eDnl:
9/15/2018 om
(UTC-08:00/UTC-07:00) Pacific Time =~
CANCEL

Figure 53. Edit Device Status Panel for Date and Time Setting
2. Set the time, date, and time zone as desired:

e Time — Inthe Time panel (see figure 53, @), either click in the hour and minute
text fields and enter the time, or click the up and down arrows to display the
desired values.

e AM or PM — Click the button (@) at the right of the time fields to toggle between
AM and PM.

e Date — In the Date field (€)), either click in the text field and enter the date, or
click the calendar icon (@) and select the desired date in the pop-up calendar
(current month only).

e Time Zone — In the Timezone panel, select the desired time zone from the
drop-down menu (@).

3. When finished entering settings, click Save to confirm them, or Cancel to close the
dialog box without implementing the settings.
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Outputs Panel

The outputs panel (see figure 48, @, on page 105) displays the resolution and refresh rate
of the outputs, their signal type (HDMI, DTP, or DVI), and the HDCP status of all connected

outputs.

The following status symbols may be displayed for connected outputs:

Symbol | Definition

The display is HDCP compliant.

4

The display is not HDCP compliant.

X

No Display | No display is connected.

Firmware Panel

The Firmware panel (see figure 48, @) displays the current firmware version and the
date it was last updated. You can also update the firmware on your IN1806 or IN1808
Series from this panel (firmware files can be downloaded from www.extron.com, see

Downloading Updated Firmware on page 117).

To update firmware:

1. Inthe Firmware panel, click the Select File button.

2. Inthe Open dialog box, browse to locate the new firmware file on your computer (by

default the file is stored at:

C:\Program Files (x86)\Extron\Firmware\IN1806_IN1808\vn_nn

after being downloaded from the Extron web page).

& Open

« Program Files (x86) » Extron » Firmware » IN1306_IN1808 » v1_05

s o bt

Organize ~ New folder

Extron i Mame
DataViewer

Extron PCS

Extron PCS Alpha
Extron USB Driver Install
Extron VICS

ExtronCorlib

|| IN1806_08_OTP2CP82_1.05.0005-b006. eff

Firmware
D5C 401
DTP2 T 204
INTE06_IN180&
v1_05
MGP 841

v €

File name: _TN‘ 806_08_DTP2CP32_v1.05.0005-b006.eff

v O

Date medified Type Size

392022 11 PM

V"| Custom Files (*.eff:".esf) %

Cancel

Figure 54. Firmware Open Dialog Box

attempt to load any other file types.

NOTE: Firmware files for IN1806 and IN1808 Series have a .eff extension. Do not
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3. Double-click the firmware file name. The open window closes, and the selected firmware
file name appears in the Update Firmware panel on the web page (see figure 55, @).

Firmware

ersion 1.04.0004-b001

Last Updated Tue, 17 May 2022 01:19UTC

Update Firmware:

IN1806_08_DTP2CP82_v1.05.0005-b006.eff ®
T
Figure 55. Firmware Update Panel with a Firmware File Selected

4. Click Update to begin (@). If you want to cancel the update, click the x at the right of
the file name.
During the updating process, a row of boxes appears in the middle of the screen,
indicating the current stage of the update: Uploading File, Updating Firmware, and
Rebooting (see figure 56).

Updating

Rehoating
Rebooting
Firmware -

Uploading File

Figure 56. Firmware Update Message Window
When the update is completed, the web page closes, requiring a login.

When the web page reopens, the new firmware filename appears beside Version in
the Firmware panel of the web page.

Network Settings Panel

In the Network Settings panel (see figure 48, @ on page 107), you can set the IP address,
subnet mask, and gateway address for your IN1806 or IN1808 Series, and turn DHCP on
and off. You can also view the MAC address of the unit. To set the IP addresses:

1. Click Edit in the lower-left corner of the Network Settings panel. The Edit Network
Settings screen opens.
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Edit Network Settings X

Network Settings

LAN

DHCP

OOF‘.‘ E Cn

IP Address

@ 192.168.254.254

Subnet

€ 255.255.00

o I

Figure 57. Edit Network Settings Screen

2. Edit the network settings as desired:

e DHCP — Click the DHCP button (see figure 57, @ to toggle DHCP on and off.
When DHCP is enabled (0n), the unit configures its IP address and other network
settings from the DHCP server. The default is Off.

e IP Address, (@), Subnet mask (€)), and Gateway address (@)) — To set any
of these addresses, click in the desired field and enter the address.

3. When finished editing, click Save to confirm your changes or Cancel to close the
window without making changes. You can also close the window by clicking the X in the
upper-right corner of the screen.

NOTE: If DHCP is being enabled, the web page attempts to redirect and connect to the
unit via the unit name (TCP/IP hostname). If a static IP address is being set, the web
page attempts to connect to the new IP address.

RS-232 Panel

The view-only RS-232 panel (see figure 48, @, on page 107) displays the RS-232 protocol
for the IN1806 and IN1808 Series serial port. The defaults are:

e Baudrate — 9600

e Parity Bit — N (none)
e Data bits — 8

e Stop bits — 1
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Reference
Information

This section provides reference or supplemental information. Topics in this section include:

e Mounting

e Downloading Updated Firmware

Mounting

Tabletop Mounting

Attach the provided rubber feet to the bottom four corners of the enclosure.

Rack Mounting

UL guidelines for rack mounted devices

The following Underwriters Laboratories (UL) guidelines pertain to the safe installation of the
scaler in a rack.

CAUTION:

Elevated operating ambient temperature — If the equipment is installed in
a closed or multi-unit rack assembly, the operating ambient temperature of the
rack environment may be greater than room ambient temperature. Therefore,
install the equipment in an environment compatible with the maximum ambient
temperature (TMA = +122 °F, +50 °C) specified by Extron.

Reduced air flow — Install the equipment in a rack so that the amount of air
flow required for safe operation of the equipment is not compromised.

Mechanical loading — \When mounting the equipment in the rack, ensure
that uneven mechanical loading does not cause a hazardous condition.

Circuit overloading — When connecting the equipment to the supply
circuit, consider the effect that circuit overloading might have on overcurrent
protection and supply wiring. Consider equipment nameplate ratings when
addressing this concern.

Reliable earthing (grounding) — Maintain reliable grounding of rack-
mounted equipment. Pay particular attention to supply connections other than
direct connections to the branch circuit (for example, use of power strips).
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Consignes UL pour le montage en rack

Les consignes UL (« Underwriters Laboratories ») suivantes concernent I'installation en rack
d’un boftier IN1806 et IN1808 Series :

ATTENTION :

e Température ambiante élevée — En cas d’installation de I'équipement dans
un rack fermé ou composé de plusieurs unités, la température du rack peut étre
supérieure a la température ambiante. Par conséquent, il est préférable d’installer
I’équipement dans un environnement qui respecte la température ambiante
maximale (Tma) spécifiée par Extron.

e Réduction du flux d’air — Si I'équipement est installé dans un rack, veillez a ce
que le flux d’air nécessaire pour un fonctionnement sécurisé de I’équipement soit
respecté.

e Charge mécanique — Installez I'équipement en rack de maniére a éviter toute
situation dangereuse causée par le déséquilibre de la charge mécanique.

e Surcharge électrique — Lorsque vous connectez I’équipement au circuit
d’alimentation, observez la connexion de I'équipement et étudiez les effets
possibles d’une surcharge du circuit sur les protections contre les surintensités
et les conducteurs d’alimentation. Consultez a cet égard les indications de la
plague d’identification de I'équipement.

e Mise ala terre — Assurez-vous que I'éguipement est correctement mis a la
terre. Accordez une attention particuliere aux connexions électriques autres que
les connexions directes au circuit de dérivation (ex. : les multiprises).

Rack Mounting procedure

Mount the scalers into racks with the pre-installed rack ears (see UL guidelines for rack
mounted devices starting on page 115). To install the device, line up the screw holes on
the rack ears on both side of the device with the screw holes in the rack so they device is
level. Use the provided screws to attach the device to the rack.

Rack Ears

Rack Ears

N

>
o~
h

1U Rack Mounting 2U Rack Mounting

Figure 58. Rack Mounting 1U and 2U Devices
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Downloading Updated Firmware

) 0 0 0 DOWNLOAD ~ oW h Q
Find Software & Downloads »
Downloads Featured Software
Control System Drivers Dante Controlier
DSP Templates DSP Configurator Software . i
9?."1‘;..:!5 Glebal Configurator = | :
HID Modules Global Configurator Plus =35 s a2
Software Global Configurator Professional b I ——
= |
GUI Configurator =1 1
GUiDesigner e e e aam—
IP intercom HelpDesk Software
PCS Product Configuration Software |
VCS Videowail Configuration Software
XTP System Configuration Software EDID Manager 2.0
EDID Management Software
Leam more >
Figure 59. Downloading Firmware from the Extron Website
1. On the www.extron.com, click the Download tab (see figure 59, @)).
2. Click the Firmware link in the Downloads column (@).
Download D | dc
ownloa enter
Software N
Control System Drivers Firmware (1 92 flles)
DSP Templates
Firmware o
HID Modules awl# alelco ElFle/nfi/u/k LM olralrs T ulv x vz
» Archives
Please consult Release Notes for important compatibility information and history.
Description Part Number Version Date Size
IN1508 19-1434-50 235 Feb. 6, 2014 21MB £ Download
Fiernware for the IN1508
& Release Notes
IN1604 49-268-0 1.16.0002 Nov. 8, 2017 S9MB £ Download
Firnvwvaire for the IN1604
& Release Notes
IN1606/IN1608 Firmware 49-172-50 2.36.0003 May 21,2018 369MB £ Download
Fisrware upgrace for IN1608/TN1608
o Release Notes
IN1608 IPCP and IN1608 xi IPCP 49-247-50-IPCP 3.00.0000-b022 Sep.6,2018 347ME X Download
with Control Processor
f he integrated ontrol
CPand IN
g Release Notes

Figure 60. I Link on Firmware Download Center Page

3. Onthe Download Center screen, click the I link (see figure 60, @.
4. Ensure the available firmware version is a later version than the current one on the

device.

different firmware versions. The file can be downloaded
the firmware.

NOTE: The firmware release notes provide details about the changes between

from the same page as

5. Click the Download link to the right of the desired device.
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6. On the login page that appears next, fill in the required information to log in to
www.extron.com (if you need an ID number, see your Extron representative).

7. Follow the instructions on the subsequent screens to complete the software program
installation. By default, the configuration program files are stored on your computer at:
C:\Program Files(x86)\Extron\Firmware\IN1806 and IN1808 Series

If there is not already an Extron folder in your Program Files x86 folder, the installation
program creates it as well.
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Extron Warranty

Extron warrants this product against defects in materials and workmanship for a period of three years from the date
of purchase. In the event of malfunction during the warranty period attributable directly to faulty workmanship and/
or materials, Extron will, at its option, repair or replace said products or components, to whatever extent it shall

deem necessary to restore said product to proper operating condition, provided that it is returned within the warranty
period, with proof of purchase and description of malfunction to:

USA, Canada, South America, Asia: Japan:

and Central America: Extron Asia Pte Ltd Extron Japan

Extron 135 Joo Seng Road, #04-01 Kyodo Building, 16 Ichibancho

1230 South Lewis Street PM Industrial Bldg. Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 102-0082

Anaheim, CA 92805 Singapore 368363 Japan

U.S.A. Singapore

Europe: China: Middle East:

Extron Europe Extron China Extron Middle East

Hanzeboulevard 10 686 Ronghua Road Dubai Airport Free Zone

3825 PH Amersfoort Songjiang District F13, PO Box 293666

The Netherlands Shanghai 201611 United Arab Emirates, Dubai
China

Africa:

Extron South Africa

3rd Floor, South Tower

160 Jan Smuts Avenue
Rosebank 2196, South Africa

This Limited Warranty does not apply if the fault has been caused by misuse, improper handling care, electrical
or mechanical abuse, abnormal operating conditions, or if modifications were made to the product that were not
authorized by Extron.

NOTE: If a product is defective, please call Extron and ask for an Application Engineer to receive an RA (Return
Authorization) number. This will begin the repair process.

USA: 714.491.1500 or 800.633.9876 Asia: 65.6383.4400
Europe:  31.33.453.4040 or 800.3987.6673 Japan: 81.3.3511.7655
Africa: 27.11.447.6162 Middle East:  971.4.299.1800

Units must be returned insured, with shipping charges prepaid. If not insured, you assume the risk of loss or damage
during shipment. Returned units must include the serial number and a description of the problem, as well as the
name of the person to contact in case there are any questions.

Extron makes no further warranties either expressed or implied with respect to the product and its quality,
performance, merchantability, or fithess for any particular use. In no event will Extron be liable for direct, indirect, or
consequential damages resulting from any defect in this product even if Extron has been advised of such damage.

Please note that laws vary from state to state and country to country, and that some provisions of this warranty may
not apply to you.

Worldwide Headquarters: Extron USA West, 1025 E. Ball Road, Anaheim, CA 92805, 800.633.9876
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